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C Overall quality of Iife)

A total of nine councils participated in the 2020 Quality of Life survey project.
The survey measures residents’ perceptions across a range of measures that impact on New Zealanders’ quality of life.
The survey took place between 23 September and 29 November 2020.
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A total of nine councils participated in the 2020 Quality of Life survey project.
The survey measures residents’ perceptions across a range of measures that impact on New Zealanders’ quality of life.
The survey took place between 23 September and 29 November 2020.
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Background

The 2020 Quality of Life survey is a collaborative local

government research project. The primary objective of the
survey is to measure residents’ perceptions across a range
of measures that impact on New Zealanders’ quality of life.

It contributes to public knowledge and research around
quality of life and related factors in New Zealand. The
results from the survey are used to help inform council
policy and planning responses to population growth and
change, as well as providing data for monitoring
programmes.

Nine councils participated in the 2020 Quality of Life survey:

* Auckland Council

* Hamilton City Council

* Tauranga City Council

* Hutt City Council

* Porirua City Council

*  Wellington City Council

* Greater Wellington Regional Council*
e Christchurch City Council

* Dunedin City Council.

* Results for the Greater Wellington region include results for Hutt City,
Porirua City and Wellington City areas, along with a booster sample from
the remaining territorial authority areas in the region.

5 THE QUALITY
o®e) - FESURVEY

The Quality of Life survey was originally established in
response to growing pressures on urban communities,
concern about the impacts of urbanisation and the
effect of this on the wellbeing of residents.

The survey was first conducted in 2003, repeated in
2004, and has been undertaken every two years since.
Results from 2003 onwards are available on the Quality
of Life website:

www.gualityoflifeproject.govt.nz



http://www.qualityoflifeproject.govt.nz/
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Sample

In 2020, a total of 2536 Auckland residents aged 18 years
and older completed the Quality of Life survey.

This table shows the sample that was achieved in Auckland
and also shows the proportionate distribution of
respondents by local board area, ethnicity and age.

Refer to the Research design section for more information
on the study design and Appendix 1 for a breakdown of
demographic characteristics of the Auckland sample.

Number of Proportion of | Proportion of
residents Auckland total Auckland
Subgroup surveyed (n=2536) total (n=2536)
Unweighted sample| Unweighted (%) = Weighted (%)
size
Rodney 117 5% 1%
Hibiscus and Bays 162 6% 7%
Upper Harbour 93 4% 4%
Kaipatiki 159 6% 6%
Devonport-Takapuna 98 4% 4%
Henderson-Massey 179 7% 7%
Waitakere Ranges 103 4% 3%
Whau 129 5% 5%
Albert-Eden 173 7% 7%
Aotea / Great Barrier and Waiheke* 82 3% 1%
Waitemata 188 7% 6%
Puketapapa 90 4% 4%
Maungakiekie-Tamaki 131 5% 5%
Orakei 148 6% 5%
Howick 133 5% 9%
Mangere-Otahuhu 118 5% 4%
Manurewa 147 6% 6%
Otara-Papatoetoe 101 4% 5%
Papakura 81 3% 4%
Franklin 104 1% 5%
NZ European / Other 1740 69% 54%
Maori 435 17% 10%
Pacific 244 10% 13%
Asian 450 18% 29%
Under 25 years 409 16% 14%
25-49 1207 48% 48%
50-64 537 21% 22%
65+ years 383 15% 16%

* Note due to small sample sizes, Aotea / Great Barrier and Waiheke Local Boards have been combined
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Method

A variation of the method used from 2012-2018 was
adopted for the survey in 2020.

The 2020 survey used an online method for respondents
aged under 35 years, while a mixed methods approach
(online and hard copy) was used for those aged 35 and
over. This approach was selected to be economically
efficient and in line with today's high rates of internet
access, while still offering hard copy questionnaires to
those who may prefer it.

In Auckland, 77% of respondents completed the

survey online and 23% completed it on paper.

Research process for respondents under 35 years

ELECTORAL INVITATION REMINDER S
ROLL LETTER POSTCARD 1 FOR U35
Sample ‘ - -
selected from
Electoral Roll Invitation Two weeks
‘ later, a final
using letters were Two weeks reminder
predictive sent to named later, a ostcard was
models based respondents reminder 2 ent to those
on previous inviting postcard was respondents
Quality of Life response sent to those P
. ! who were
surveys and online (with who had not under 35 vears
other instructions yet old and hgd not
experience to and log-in participated. yet
oversample provided). participated.

hard-to-reach
groups.

Research process for respondents aged 35 years and over

ELECTORAL INVITATION REMINDER SURVEY REMINDER
ROLL LETTER POSTCARD 1 PACK POSTCARD 2

Sample
selected from - - - -
Electoral Roll Invitation
using letters were Two weeks Three weeks A final
predictive sent to named 'atef’ a later those who reminder was
models based respondents reminder had not sent to those
on previous inviting postcard was completed who had not
Quality of Life response sent to those were sent a completed
surveys and online (with who had not hard copy three weeks
other instructions yet questionnaire later
experience to and log-in participated. ) ’
oversample provided).

hard-to-reach
groups.

Further detail on the research method and design is provided in the Quality of Life Survey 2020 Technical Report.



http://www.qualityoflifeproject.govt.nz/pdfs/QoL-Tech-Report-2020-FINAL.pdf
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Sampling

The New Zealand Electoral Roll was used as the primary
sampling frame. This enabled identification of potential
respondents’ local council and a mailing address for survey
invitations.

Focus was given to achieving a representative and robust
sample, which meant oversampling demographics that
were known to have a traditionally lower response rate
(youth, Maori, Pacific, and Asian ethnic groups). A
stratified, random selection process was used to invite
sufficient people from within each of these demographic
groups to ensure an appropriate number of completed
guestionnaires were achieved.

Response rate

A total of 12,700 potential respondents from the Auckland
area were randomly selected from the Electoral Roll and
invited to participate in the survey. A total of 2536
completed questionnaires resulted from this recruitment
method.

The response rate for Auckland is 20% (excluding those
who could not participate in the survey due to death /
having moved residence / no such address).

This response rate is slightly lower than the 2020 total 8-
city response rate of 23%, and lower than the response
rate in Auckland in 2018 (27%).

Further detail on the research method and design is provided in the Quality of Life Survey 2020 Technical Report.



http://www.qualityoflifeproject.govt.nz/pdfs/QoL-Tech-Report-2020-FINAL.pdf

Questionnaire design

Introduction Many of the questions in the 2020 questionnaire were
identical to those asked in the 2018 Quality of Life survey.

Research design

However, the question wording was enhanced for a small
Quality of life number of questions and some new questions were added,

including those pertaining to COVID-19.
Built & natural

environment There are also some slight differences in question wording

depending on individual council requirements and the size
of the council jurisdiction. For example, Auckland and the
Greater Wellington region questionnaires refer to ‘your
local area’ throughout the survey, whereas all other
Health & wellbeing questionnaires referred to the specific city name (e.g. Hutt
City’).

Housing

Public transport

Crime & safety
Differences between the 2018 and 2020 Quality of Life

Community, culture & guestionnaires are outlined in the Quality of Life Survey
social networks 2020 Technical Report.

Diversity, prejudice & The full questionnaire can be seen in Appendix 2.
intolerance

Climate change

Employment & economic
wellbeing

Council processes
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Impact of COVID-19

Traditionally, fieldwork for Quality of Life takes place every
two years in late summer / early spring, and in 2020
fieldwork was originally scheduled for April and May 2020.

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, fieldwork was postponed
as New Zealand moved into Alert Level 2 then Alert Level 4
towards the end of March 2020.

Fieldwork eventually took place between 23 September to
6 December 2020.

During fieldwork, Auckland was initially in Alert Level 2 (23
September to 6 October), before moving to Alert Level 1 (7
October onwards). The rest of the nation was in Alert Level
1 for the entirety of fieldwork.

Survey communications and wording (including the
guestionnaire itself) were updated to be appropriate for
such a project conducted during this time. Additional
guestions pertaining directly to COVID-19 were also
included in the questionnaire.

Further detail on the research method and design is provided in the Quality of Life Survey 2020 Technical Report.



http://www.qualityoflifeproject.govt.nz/pdfs/QoL-Tech-Report-2020-FINAL.pdf
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Notes about this report

This report focuses on Auckland results only. Results of the
survey are presented by Auckland’s local board areas,
broad ethnic groups, and age groups. The results for
Auckland have been weighted to be representative of the
wider population by age, gender, ethnicity and local board
area.

Base sizes

All base sizes shown on charts and on tables (n=) are
usually unweighted base sizes. Please note that any base
size of under n=100 is considered small and under n=50 is
considered extremely small. Results should be viewed as
indicative only.

Aggregating scores

In order to simplify the interpretation of findings ‘net’ or
aggregate scores are often included in figures. These
reflect the sum of positive and negative response
categories, respectively. The responses that contribute to
these scores are represented by, for example ‘(1+2)’,
reflecting the aggregation of the first and second response
options.

Rounding

Due to the effects of rounding, percentages shown in
charts may not always add to 100.

‘Net’ results (aggregated scores) may differ slightly from
the sum of the corresponding figures in the charts, due to
rounding.

As with all general population surveys, the Quality of Life
survey will have some inherent biases relating to:

e Disproportionate sample selection — certain sub-populations
were over-represented to ensure an adequate base size for
analysis. Most notably some geographic regions were
oversampled to meet the target quotas.

Differential response rates — for example, in general older
people and females have higher rates of response than
younger people and males.

The sample frame used — while the New Zealand Electoral
Roll is the most accurate and representative sampling frame
available, it does not include all members of the survey
population (for example, people living in New Zealand who
are not permanent residents).

These biases need to be reduced in the survey results to

accurately reflect the wider population through weighting.

Survey results are weighted to be representative of the wider
population according to age, gender, ethnicity and area.
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Margins of error

All sample surveys are subject to sampling error. Based on
a total sample size of 2536 respondents, the results shown
in this survey for Auckland are subject to a maximum
sampling error of plus or minus 2.0% at the 95% confidence
level. That is, there is a 95% chance that the true
population value of a recorded figure of 50% actually lies
between 48.0% and 52.0%. As the sample figure moves
further away from 50%, so the error margin will decrease.

Maximum
margin of
error (95%
Sample level of
Subgroup Sample target achieved confidence)
Rodney 106 117 9.1%
Hibiscus and Bays 153 162 7.7%
Upper Harbour 102 93 10.2%
Kaipatiki 144 159 7.8%
Devonport-Takapuna 101 98 9.9%
Henderson-Massey 153 179 7.3%
Waitakere Ranges 100 103 9.7%
Whau 129 129 8.6%
Albert-Eden 153 173 7.5%
Aotea / Great Barrier and Waiheke 100 82 10.8%
Waitemata 153 188 7.2%
Puketapapa 100 90 10.3%
Maungakiekie-Tamaki 122 131 8.6%
Orakei 137 148 8.1%
Howick 153 133 8.5%
Mangere-Otahuhu 112 118 9.0%
Manurewa 139 147 8.1%
Otara-Papatoetoe 127 101 9.8%
Papakura 100 81 10.9%
Franklin 117 104 9.6%
NZ European / Other 1438 1740 2.4%
Maori 237 435 4.7%
Pacific 314 244 6.3%
Asian 713 450 4.6%
Under 25 years 339 409 4.9%
25-49 1205 1207 2.8%
50-64 561 537 4.2%
65+ years 395 383 5.0%
Auckland total 2500 2536 2.0%
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Reporting on significant differences

Throughout this report plus signs (+) and minus signs (-) are
used to refer to instances where the subgroup number is
higher or lower than the Auckland total, and meets the
following criteria:

* statistically significant at the 95% confidence level*, and

* the difference in results is 5% or greater.

*An overlapping t-test is used for significance testing, where a subgroup
is compared against the total that includes this subgroup. The
overlapping t-test incorporates a correction to take into account any
correlations between the overlapping data.

Example of significance reporting (from a question on whether people sleeping rough is
an issue one respondents’ local areas.

Unweighted % & problem

Group Count(n=) (1+2)

Auckland total 2524 40%% _ 255% - 155
European 1732 38% _ 270 . 14%
MEari 423 5410 N - 31% - 1556
Pacific Peoples 244 5194 - 3086 - 1205
Under 25 409 300 _ 248 - 170
25-49 years 1206 428 _ 27% - 139
S0-54 years 533 41% _ 26% - 14%
B3+ years 376 319 _ 220 . 17%

Where + shows that subgroup is significantly more likely, and - shows where
the subgroups is significantly less likely than the Auckland total.



3. Quality of life

This section presents results on respondents’
perceptions of their overall quality of life, whether it
has changed compared to a year ago, and
expectations for 12 months’ time. It also covers
perceived family/whanau wellbeing.
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Overall quality of life
- by local board area

Nine in ten (87%) Aucklanders rate their
overall quality of life positively (i.e. rated
5, 6 or 7 on a 7-point scale), with 11%
rating it as ‘extremely good’, 36% as ‘very
good’ and 40% as ‘good’.

Just 3% rate their quality of life
negatively.

Residents living in Albert-Eden (94%),
Kaipatiki (93%) and Orakei (93%) local
board areas were notably more positive
about their quality of life than Auckland
as a whole.

Those living in Whau (81%), Henderson-
Massey (80%), Mangere-Otahuhu (79%),
and Maungakiekie-Tamaki (77%) were
less positive about their quality of life
than Auckland as a whole.

Unweighted % Good % Poor

Group Count(n=) (5+6+7) (1+2+3)

Auckland total 2532 R 40% 10% [}
Rodney 117 sze oz [ s 30% N
Hibiscus 2nd Bays 162 soee oz [ A 359 g% [
Upper Harour gz saee 0w [ ESEE 43% 6%
Kaipatiki 159 szzer ze (SR A 40% 6% ||
Devonport-Takapuna ag soe oz (SRR s 27% g% ||
Henderson-Massey 179 soee- 4% (ISR 41% 16% [
WaitEkers Ranges 103 szee = [EEEE 40% 8%
Aotea [ Great Barrier and Waiheke 52 sree 3 [EEEIREEE—— 26% 7% |
Waitemats 188 ozee 30 [EEEE. 39% 6% [l
Whau 179 sie- s [EEEE 39% 140 58|
Albert-Eden 172 sacer 200 [ EEEEE 360 |
PuketEpapa a0 s7ee 4% [[EE 39% os [
Drakei 143 sze+ 20 [ EEEEE 360 59|
Maungakickie-Tamaki 131 e 4w [EEEE 424 19% [
Howick 133 seee 4% [EEEE 439 2y |
MEngers-Otahuhu 117 7o0- =% [ 519 16% [}
ftars-Papstostos 100 ssee e [EINEEN 49% g% [N}
Manurewa 147 s1e 3 [ENEE 46% 16%
Papakurs 81 ssee e [ENIRNESEN 48% 0% 6%
Franklin 104 sie s [ EEEEE 399 14% ]

Il Extremely good [J] Very good

Good MNeither poor nor good [JJ] Poor ] Very poor B Extremely poor

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2532
Source: Q3. Would you say your overall quality of life is....

+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



Overall quality of life Group oot ) (een) (1o2e%)

- by age and ethnicity

e Muondtotal 2532 §7% 3% _ a0% m%l
Research design Maori and Pacific Peoples were less positive about their
quality of life than Auckland as a whole, with 79% and European 1738 50% 3% _ 32% 7% I
Quality of life 77% rating their quality of life as ‘good’, respectively.
. o .. o
Built & natural No notable differences in aggregate positive or negative Mzort 434 s e _ 5% I
environment ratings were seen across age groups.
Pacific Peoples 243 Frk. 7% - 458 169 .
Housing
Public transport Asian 450 85% 2% _ 525 9o I
Health & wellbeing
Under 25 409 B7% 4% 39% %
Crime & safety
. 25-49 years 1207 BE% 4% 42 10%
Community, culture &
social networks
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance

Climate change

B Extremely good [ Very good Good Neither poor nor good [JJJ] Poor ] very poor [l Extremely poor

Employment & economic
wellbeing

Council processes
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Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2532
@ QUALITY OF LIFE ; Source: Q3. Would you say your overall quality of life is....
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Change in quality of life
compared to a year prior
- by local board area

One in five (21%) Aucklanders felt their
quality of life had improved compared
to 12 months prior, while one in three
(31%) felt it had decreased.

The remainder (48%) felt their quality
of life had stayed the same.

Residents living in Hibiscus and Bays
local board area were significantly less
likely to state their quality of life had
decreased (23% compared with 31% for
Auckland), however this was largely
due to a high proportion of
respondents who felt their quality of
life had stayed the same.

G Unweighted 9% Incr. 9% Decr.

roup Count(n=) (4+5)  (1+2)

Auckland total 2463 219 LN | 48% . BB
Hibiscus and Bays 156 17% 2z [ 60% 1%
Devonport-Takapuna o3 165 3650 - 4700 _
Henderson-Massey 166 2600 0% _ 445 _
WaitEkere Ranges 102 15% s [EEE 50% - LR |
Aotea / Great Barrier and Waiheke 79 208 e [ 58% - 1% 58
Maungakiekie-Tamaki 127 21% sz [ 408 -

B ncreased signiticantly [ Increased to some sxtent

Stayed about the same [l Decreased to some extent B D=crezsed significantly

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2463
Source: Q4. Compared to 12 months ago, would you say your quality of life has...

+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



Change in quality of life compared to a Group oot ey (o) (o)

_ year prior
Introduction .. Auckland total 2463 21%  31% 48%
- by age and ethnicity
Research design
ific Peopl likely to feel their quality of lif. s T o - o -
Quality of life PaC|'|c Peoples were more likely to feel their quality of life
had increased over the last 12 months compared to
. Auckland as a whole (28% compared to 21%). Maori 421 21%  34% 45%
Built & natural
environment
Aucklanders aged 50-64 and those aged 65+ were notably
e less likely to report their quality of life had increased in Pacific Peoples 235 28%*  33% 40%
the last 12 months, however this appears in large part to
Public transport be due to feeling that it had stayed the same, rather than nsin 122 . e _—
decreased.
Health & wellbeing
Under 25 408 24%  35% 41%
Crime & safety
. 25-49 years 1200 25%  30% 45%
Community, culture &
social networks
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance
B3+ years 34z 1386 27% - 6050 -

Climate change

B incressed significantly [ Increased to some extent Stayed about the same [J] Decreased to some extent B Decreased significantly

Employment & economic
wellbeing

Council processes

Appendices

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2463
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Auc"la“?l 2 Source: Q4. Compared to 12 months ago, would you say your quality of life has...
» - TS +and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant

Page 22



EEETEDRN =c:son for i in quality of li
eason 1or increase in quality or lite responses
_ compared to a year prior (weighted)
Research design Respondents who felt their quality of life had Increased income 110/515 _ 5105
improved were asked to explain why they felt that
Quality of life way. Family/family support/children 57 /515 _ 17%
Built & natural Responses included a range of work-related Positive effect of COVID-19 68 /515 _ 13%
environment reasons, such as having work or a rewarding job
(28%), increased income (21%), good work-life Healthy 53,515 _ 10%
Housing balance (10%) and flexibility to work/study online
from home (7%). Own my own home 53,515 _ 10%
Public transport _ - )
Family and relationships also featured strongly, Good werk life balance =2/513 _ 0%
Health & wellbein such as family support/children (17%), ha _
g . Y p'p / o( 6), happy Comfortable home/roof over my head 52,515 _ 10%
marriage/supportive partner (8%), and
Crime & safety friends/social network (6%). I sm happy/content/enjoy life/everything is —" _ 10%
good/fine =
Community, culture & Positive effects of COVID-19 were stated by 13% of Happy marriage/supportive spouse/partner 40,515 - a0
social networks respondents.
| like the area where | live/graat location 37/515 - To%
Diversity, prejudice & For a breakdown of these results by local board,
intolerance ethnicity and age group please refer to Appendix 3. Flexibility to work/study online from home 34,515 - 7%
Results are indicative due to small sample sizes.
Climate change Friends/social network 32/515 - 6%
wellbeing i iati i i
Ha*.re an |nr;re.?sed appreciation of lifefwhat is 25 /515 - 5o
importantin life

Council processes

Appendices

QUALITY OF LIFE Aucklam_i Sz
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Base: All respondents who said their quality of life increased (excluding not answered), n= 515
Source: Q5. For what reasons has your quality of life increased?
Only reasons provided by 5% or more of respondents are shown here




Appendices

. . . Count of
Reason for a decrease in quality of life responses
. compared to a year prior (weighted)
Research design Respondents who felt their quality of life had Loss of freedom/independence 163 /754 _ 279,
decreased were asked to explain why they felt that
Qua|ity of life way. Expensive cost of living e.g. food, bills 124 /754 _ 18%
Built & natural COVID-19 featured heavily in responses with 58% Job loss/unemployment;less job security 1147754 - 15%
environment speuflcally' mentioning negative effects of COVID- Beduced income 113,754 - 150
19. Other likely related reasons were also
Housing mentioned such as job loss (15%), reduced income Travel restrictions 103 /754 - 14%
(15%), travel restrictions (14%), stress/pressure
Public transport (9%), isolation or lack of social life (8%), reduced Declining health/poor health 78,754 - 10%
work hours (7%), not earning enough (6%) and _
Health & wellbeing having to work/study from online from home (5%). Stress/pressure 72754 - %
. . Isolation/no social life 64 /754 - 8%
Crime & safety Loss of freedom/independence was mentioned by a d !
sizeable number of respondents (22%), which may Family/family suppert/children (nagative issuas) 57 /754 - 8%
Community, culture & be related to COVID-19 or declining health.
social networks Had work hours reduced 53/754 - 7%
For a breakdown of these results by local board, _
Diversity, prejudice & ethnicity and age group please refer to Appendix 3. Otner 52,754 - e
intolerance Results are indicative due to small sample sizes. - _
Lack of work-related opportunities 48 /754 - 6%
Climate change Mot earning enoughy/not encugh money 44 /754 - 6%
Employment & economic Poor financial wellbeing 41/754 - 5%
wellbeing
Having to work/study online frem home 38,754 . 5%
Council processes , .
Mental health issues 38,754 . 5%

Base: All respondents who said their quality of life decreased (excluding not answered), n= 754

QUALITY OF LIFE Auckland N Source: Q5. For what reasons has your quality of life decreased?
ouncil . o
o Kunbera o T Maareu Only reasons provided by 5% or more of respondents are shown here
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Expected change in quality of

life in 12 months
- by local board area

Aucklanders were largely optimistic
about their expected quality of life in a
year's time, with 13% predicting it to be
much better and 30% slightly better.

A sizeable portion of respondents felt
their quality of life would be about the
same (45%), and a small number felt it
would be slightly worse (9%) or much
worse (2%).

Residents of Henderson-Massey (33%)
and Howick (32%) local board areas
were less likely to feel their quality of
life would be better in a year’s time than
Auckland as a whole. This is largely due
to more respondents from these areas
feeling life would be stable over that
time, rather than getting worse.

Unweighted % Better % Worse

Group Count(n=) (4+5)  (1#2)

Auckland total 2395 a2 1% [ R 4504 o5 [
Rodney 111 a1z [ EE 42% 12w i
Hibiscus 2nd Bays 156 4z 9% pEE osox 49% EN |
Upper Harour 89 45% 6% PEEy s 49% %
Kaipatiki 154 a2 1% [[EE 45% o5 [
Devonport-Takapuna a7 4505 1494 _ 47105 -
Henderson-Massey 167 s2e- 1% [ EEEEE 560 8% [
WaitEkers Ranges a9 508 9% [ L 41% 8% |
Aotea [ Great Barrier and Waiheke 79 2% 9% = oz 43% 9%
Waitemats 178 7% 9% sy s 43% o |
Whau 173 sz2e 120 [ 41% 10% |
Albert-Eden 165 a2 100 [ EEEE 45% = |
PuketEpapa g2 44% 7% [ - 50% = |
Drakei 141 e 13%  [EE 518 C13%
Maungakickie-Tamaki 121 5206 9% PEEn s 390 7% ]
Howick 176 sz~ 13w [EEESE 5% g%
MEngers-Otahuhu 108 5206 8% EE 40% 7% ||
ftars-Papstostos 90 sse 12 [ EEE 34% 7% [
Manurewa 135 ez 1% [ EE 41% sl
Papakurs 77 a7% = e 2% 38% 1% i
Franklin 98 2z 12 [[EEE YL 10% i

Il Much cetter [ Stightly better

About the same ] Stightly worse [l Much worse

Base: All respondents (excluding those who answered ‘don’t know’, or did not answer), n= 2396
Source: Q6. Do you expect your quality of life will be the same, better or worse than it is today?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Expected change in quality of life in
12 months
- by age and ethnicity

Pacific Peoples (57%) and Maori (50%) were more likely
to feel their quality of life would get slightly or much
better over the next year, compared to Auckland as a
whole (44%).

Similarly, respondents aged under 25 years tended to be
more optimistic than the Auckland average, with 61%
predicting a better quality of life. Those aged under 25
were also less likely to predict their quality of life would
worsen, compared to Auckland overall (5% compared
with 11%).

Aucklanders aged 65 and over were less optimistic than
the Auckland average, with 27% feeling their quality of
life would be better in a year’s time.

Unweighted % Better % Worse

Group Count(n=) (4+5)  (1+2)

Aucklandtotal 2396 448 11% _ 458 .
European 15871 41% 1254 _ 43804 -
MaEori 411 500+ 11% _ 39% .
Pacific Peoples 217 570g+ 5% _ 3506 .
Asian 419 42 10% _ 43% .
Under 25 385 6104+ B _ 340 I
25-48 years 1134 45k 10940 _ 448 .
50-64 years 510 350 1304 _ 47% -
65+ years 387 278 158 - S8% -

Il Much cetter [ Stightly better

About the same ] Stightly worse [l Much worse

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2396
Source: Q6. Do you expect your quality of life will be the same, better or worse than it is today?

+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Family/whanau quality of life
- by local board area

Respondents were asked how well their
family/whanau are doing (described as
the group or people they think of as
their family). Most (77%) felt their
whanau was doing well (5, 6 or 7 on a 7-
point scale).

Whau residents (86%) were more likely
to report their whanau was doing well
than the Auckland average, whereas
Maungakiekie-Tamaki residents were
less likely to do so (66%).

Group Unweig ht_ed % Well 9% Badly
Count (n=) ([5+#6+7) [1+2+3)

Auckland total 2398 . 35% 16% SSefl
Rodney 112 sz 5w [ EEEE 33% 14% [}
Hibiscus and Bays 155 750 sn [ 36% 18% 59|
Upper Harbour 33 sone o [ 36% 10% |75
Kaipatiki 154 7eee 7 [ 2 35% 17% [l
Devonport-Takapuna 5z 7 7 [ 2ek 36% 19%  [g%]
Henderson-Massey 166 7a 7[R 39% 18% |6
Waitakere Ranges 100 705 7 [ Esk 38% 24% 7%
Aotea/Grest Sarrierand Wainske 75 sie s [ SR 28% 13% |58
Waitemats 174 7 o [ e 40% 14 [l
Whau 123 sexee 10 [ EE 36% e |
Albert-Eden 166 . 00 30% 1% [l
Puket3paps 88 7ee 100 [ 32% 12 G
Orakei 145 7% 7 [ EE 33% 14%  [6%|
Maungakiekie-Tamaxi 117 et~ 10% (e 34% 24% Sl
Howick 128 sie s [ 39% 13% i}
Mangere-Otahunu 111 7 11% [ 2sk 36% 16% [75all]
Gtara-Papatostos EE e 12 [ 28% 13% |85 ]
Manurewa 135 ECTCR 38% 15% [l
Papakura 78 730 5% [EREGEE 2 22% 6%
Franklin 98 730 7 [SsE 29% 200 [

B 7 extremety well [l 6

(4}

4 B3

2 [ 1-cxtremely badly

Base: All respondents (excluding those who stated they did not have a family, or could not define, or not answered), n= 2399
Source: Q7. How well is your family/whanau doing these days?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Family/whanau quality of life
- by age and ethnicity

Maori were less likely to rate their whanau as doing well

overall (71%) compared to the Auckland average of 77%.

Aucklanders aged 65 and over (86%) were more likely to
rate their whanau as doing well compared to the
Auckland average.

Group Unweig ht_Ed % Well % Badly

Count(n=) (5+6+7) (1+2+3)
Auckland total 2399 k. 8% _ 35% 16% .
European 156 78% 7% _ 34% 15% .
MaEori 417 71%6 7% _ 34% 22% .
Pacific Peoples 226 7 3% 10%; _ 32% 1454, .
Asian 432 790 7% _ 358% 14% .
Under 25 389 k. 9% _ 36% 14% .
25-49 years 1157 7500 8% _ 37% 17% .
50-54 years 507 745G 9% _ 34% 17% .
65+ years 346 560+ 3% _ 28% 11%

B 7-extremetywenl [l 6

5 4 B3

2 [ 1-cxtremely badly

Base: All respondents (excluding those who stated they did not have a family, or could not define, or not answered), n= 2399
Source: Q7. How well is your family/whanau doing these days?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



4. Built and natural environment

This section reports on respondents’ views of their local area
as a place to live, and whether they think it has improved or
worsened in the previous 12 months. It also covers the sense
of pride that residents have in their local area and the extent
to which issues have been a problem in their area in the
previous year.
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Perception that local area is a

great place to live
- by local board area

Most respondents agreed (54%) or
strongly agreed (27%) that their local
area is a great place to live (81% in
total).

There were differences across the
region in how respondents felt about
their area, with larger proportions of
residents in the following areas rating
their area as a great place to live:
Devonport-Takapuna (94%), Hibiscus
and Bays (92%), Albert-Eden (90%),
Orakei (89%) and Kaipatiki (87%).

On the other hand, residents of the
following areas were less likely to
agree their area is a great place to live:
Mangere-Otahuhu (71%), Henderson-
Massey (69%), Maungakiekie-Tamaki
(68%), Manurewa (64%), and Papakura
(61%).

Group Unweight&d % Agree % Disagree

Count(n=) (4+5) (1+2)
Auckland total 2523 81% &% B s = ]
Hibiscus 2nd Bays 162 gzosr 104" T
Devonport-Takapuna a7 o940+ Q%" 0 e
Henderson-Massey 178 69%- 7% 000 s 24% 6% |
WaitEkers Ranges 103 81% 3% B Eee = N
Aotea / Great Barrier and Waiheke 82 57% &% 00 s |
Waitemats 188 e 1w [EE =
s 2 e = RSN -
- T
W e o R - I
Maungakiskie-Tamaki 123 68%- 9% [ - 23% =3 |
MEngers-Otahunu 115 - 11 [ EE = E
ftars-Papatostos 100 81% 4% [ Bt T |
Manurewa 146 sae- 120+ [ EE == Sl
Papakurs 81 61%-  10% PEEn 0 e 29% g%
Franklin 104 86% 2%

. Strongly agree . Agres
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Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2523

Source: Q8b. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement: my local area is a great place to live?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



. . Unweighted 9% Agree %o Disagree
Perception that local area is a great Group Count(n=) (4%5)  (1+2)

_ place to live
Introduction .. Auckland total 2523 B1% &% 145
- by age and ethnicity
Research design
. . There were no significant differences in ratings of the European 178 e o 5%
Quality of life local area across ethnicity.
uift & natura Although higher proportions of older respondents
environment agreed that their local area was a great place to live,
. compared to younger respondents, differences were Pacific Peoples 242 BO% &% _ 1484 l
Housing not significant.
Health & wellbeing
Under 25 409 7T% &% 17%
Crime & safety
. 25-49years 1204 75% 7% 14%
Community, culture &
social networks
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance

Climate change

B Strongly agree [l Agree Neither agree nor disagree [ Disagree M Strongly disagree

Employment & economic
wellbeing

Council processes

Appendices

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2523
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Source: Q8b How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement: my local area is a great place to live?
varars RS +and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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How local area has changed as
a place to live, compared to a
year prior

- by local board area

One in five respondents (20%) felt their
local area had become a much better, or
better, place to live compared to 12
months prior. A similar proportion felt it
had become worse (23%).

Residents of Maungakiekie-Tamaki and
Upper Harbour local board areas (both
32%) were more likely to agree their local
area had become a better place to live.

Those living in Rodney (32%) and
Waitemata (30%) were more likely to
state their local area had become worse
in the previous 12 months.

Unweighted % Better % Worse

Group Count(n=) (4+5)  (1+2)

Auckland total 2491 zoie 235 [ 5796 2% [
Hibiscus and Bays 161 1see =235 [ 629 - ozom |
Upper Harour 93 sz 12 [ 548 1w |
Kaipatiki 157 1z zzee [ G 60% 1w
Devonport-Takapuna o5 13054 el - 61% _
Henderson-Massey 173 zoie 220 [ 55% - 15w 6@
WaitEkere Ranges 103 1z 1o (SR 64% Co1e% |
Aotea / Great Barrier and Waiheke 51 2see zo [T 558 L |
Albert-Eden 169 1z 10e [ 62% v |
FuketEpapa a8 1% 17ee [N 708 17w
Orakei 145 17 zoe [ EEE 64% 19w |
Mzaungakiekie-Tamaki 129 sz 15 [ 499 - 1e% |
Howick 131 12 zan  [EEEEN 6456 oz
MEngere-Otanunu 114 1 zree [ 558 1% [EE)
fitars-Papstostos 99 ez [N 519 oz0% |

B 1uchoetter B Slightly better

Stayed the same . Slightly worse . Much worse

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2491

Source: Q9. And in the last 12 months, do you feel your local area has become better, worse or stated the same as a place to live?

+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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How local area has changed as a place to

live, compared to a year prior
- by age and ethnicity

Pacific Peoples (32%) were more likely to feel their local
area had become a better place to live over the last year
compared to the Auckland average (20%).

Asian Aucklanders (18%) were less likely to feel that their
local area had become a worse place to live than the
Auckland average (23%).

Similar to Asian Aucklanders, those aged under 25 (16%)
were less likely to feel that their local area had become a
worse place to live than the Auckland average.

Group Unweig hEed %% Better %o Worse
Count(n=) [4+5) (1+2)

Auckland total 2491 2086 23% - 7% -
European 1722 1750 2600 - S0 -
M&Eori 423 21% 24%; - S -
Pacific Peoples 238 3200t 194, - 48% -
Asian 4358 2086 18%— - 6280 -
Under 23 408 15%6 15%- - B65%0 -
25-49 years 1201 21% 2356 - 5680 -
S0-54 years 524 1594 27% - 548 -
B3+ years 338 1684 27% - 5756 -

B vuchoetter [ Sligntly better

Staved the same [ Stightly worse | Much worse

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2491

Source: Q9. And in the last 12 months, do you feel your local area has become better, worse or stated the same as a place to live?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



g Count of
Reasons for positive change responses
, in local area as a place to live (weighted)
Introduction Good/improved/new amenities such as shops, doctors etc 129 /486 _
Research design Local developments featured heavily in Building developments/renovaticns - commercial and residential 92 /486 _
7 . .
. . reSponde_nts reasons for fee_llng their Geood sense of community/community spirit 73486 _
Quality of life area had improved, such as improved
or good amenities (26%), building Good roads/roads being upgraded 55,486 _
Built & natural developments (19%), upgraded roads ) ) o ) ) )
. o . o/ . Geood maintenance of public amenities (incl parks and public spaces) 51486 _ 11%
environment (12%), new projects (8%), investment in
infrastructure (6%) and pedestrian and Ares looks clean, tidy, well kept (incl beautification programmes) 43,486 _
Housing cycling initiatives (6%). ,
Everything is close by - shops, services, outdoor areas 44 /4268 _
Public transport A sense of community (15%) and having Nicer people 2round 41/486 _ 8%
nicer people (8%) and families (5%) _ _
Health & wellbeing around was also mentioned by a New projects/developments 40,486 _ 55
number of respondents. Good public transport 39,486 _ 8%
Crime & safety
For a breakdown of these results by Investmentin infrastructurs 31486 - o5
Community, culture & local board, ethnicity and age group Pedestrian and cycling initiatives 30,486 - 6%
social networks please refer to Appendix 4. Results are
indicative due to small sample sizes. Positive impact of COVID-19 and lockdowns 2a/435 [ o
Diversity, prejudice & Good recreational facilities/lots of things to do 28/435 [ =
intolerance
Feel safe 28/436 [ o
Climate change More families/people in the area 24 /486 - 5%
Employment & economic Other - positive 24,/486 - 5o
wellbein .
g Less traffic/traffic issues being addressed £3 /486 - S%
Council processes Less crime 23486 [ s

Appendices

Base: All respondents who said their local area had gotten worse as a place to live (excluding not answered), n= 486
Source: Q10. For what reasons do you say your local area has become a better as place to live?
Note only reasons provided by 5% of more of respondents are shown here
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Reasons for negative change
in local area as a place to
live

A range of reasons were provided
for why respondents felt their area
had become a worse place to live,
including increased traffic or traffic
congestion (28%), and issues
related to housing development
(22%).

Crime (17%), a rundown area
(12%), unsafe people (10%), and
homelessness (10%) also featured
as important reasons for a
perceived decline in respondents’
local area.

For a breakdown of these results
by local board, ethnicity and age
group please refer to Appendix 4.
Results are indicative due to small
sample sizes.

Maore traffic/ftraffic congestion

More housing developments/high density housing/multi-storey housing

Crime/crime rate has increased

Area looks rundown, dirty, untidy, rubbish littering the streets
Maore undesirable elements {incl gangs/youths loitering)
Parking issues

Homelessnesslack of suitakble, affordable housing

Increase in population

Poor roading/roading maintenance

Lack of amenities such as shops, doctors etc.

Infrastructure failing to keep up with demand

MNoisy

Lack of maintenance by the council {incl parks and public spaces)
Dissatisfaction with Government/local government

Issues with roading developments

MNegative impact of COVID-19 and lockdowns

Loss of natural landscapes

High cost of living

Other - negative

Continual roadworks

Poverty/beggars on the streeet

Do not feel safe

Count of
responses
(weighted)

159,574
129,574
97 /574
71/574
58574
57 /574
55/574
54 /574
54 /574
53/574
52/574
50/574
47 /574
45574
37/574
35/574
34/574
29 /574
28 /574
27 /574
27 /574
26 /574

Base: All respondents who said their local area had gotten worse as a place to live (excluding not answered), n=574
Source: Q10. For what reasons do you say your local area has become a worse place to live?

Note only reasons provided by 5% of more of respondents are shown here
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Sense of pride in the way
your local area looks and

feels
- by local board area

Approximately six in 10 Aucklanders
surveyed (63%) felt a sense of pride in
the way their local area looks and
feels.

There is notable variation across the
region, with the following areas feeling
more pride than the Auckland
average: Devonport-Takapuna (79%),
Aotea / Great Barrier and Waiheke
(79%), Orakei (79%), Hibiscus and Bays
(74%) and Albert-Eden (72%).

The following areas were less likely to
report feeling a sense of pride in their
area: Papakura (47%), Henderson-
Massey (50%), Maungakiekie-Tamaki
(52%), Mangere-Otahuhu (52%) and
Manurewa (52%).

Unweighted % Agree 9% Disagree

Group Count(n=) (4+5)  (1+2)
Auckland total 2514 63%  15% [ DETEE B L
Hibiscus and Bays 161 74%+  10% B = 1 e
Upper Harbour g2 70%  11% EEy 0 sz i s )
Kaipatiki 157 65%  16% B == o 1 |
Devonport-Takapuna 97 79%+ 7% EE e 1 (T
Hendersor-Iassey 175 50%-  17% s s 33% L |
WaitEkere Ranges 102 59%  13% sy 00 s 28% REELTN |
Aotea  Great Barrier and Waineke 82 79%+ 8% E 000 s e T
Waitemata 187 szze  zie [ = R
Whau 129 529%-  19% e s 299 1% i
Albert-Eden 172 729%+  10% ey s o (e
Maungakiekie-Tamaki 130 52%-  18% [0 - 309 12 6
MEngere-Otahunu 115 sz ze  [EE 249 1w [
ftars-Papatostos 100 63%  17% B == oz [z
Manurewa 144 sze- 2z [ 27% 15w [
Papakurs 81 47%-  21% E s 329 s [
Franklin 103 63%  11% Py 00 s 28% o |
B strongly agree . Agree Meither agres nor disagres . Disagree . Strongly disagree

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2514
Source: Q8a. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement: | feel a sense of pride in the way my local area looks and feels?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



o o ] ighted % A g Di
Sense of pride in the way your local area  Grouwp Count(n=) (a45)  (152)

_ looks and feels
Introduction .. Auckland total 2514 63% 15% 22%
- by age and ethnicity
Research design
) ) E 1732 63% 16% 21%
. . Asian respondents (68%) were more likely to report wrepssn :
Quality of life feeling pride in their local area, compared to the
: Auckland average (63%). Maori 430 65% 585 19%
Built & natural
environment Younger Aucklanders were less likely to feel pride in
. their area (55%), while those aged 65+ were more likely Pacific Peoples 240 605 14% _ 27% -
Housing to feel a sense of pride (71%).
Health & wellbeing
Under 25 409 S5t 18% 27%
Crime & safety
. 25-49years 1205 62% 15% 23%
Community, culture &
social networks
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance

Climate change
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Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2514
@ QUALITY OF LIFE G Source: Q8a. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement: | feel a sense of pride in the way my local area looks and feels?
» === +and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant

Page 37



Introduction
Research design
Quality of life

Built & natural
environment

Housing

Public transport
Health & wellbeing
Crime & safety

Community, culture &
social networks

Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance

Climate change

Employment & economic

wellbeing
Council processes

Appendices

UALITY OF LIFE
To Kaunhra o Tomaki

Page 38

Auckland
i

l§0

Problems in local area
- summary

Respondents were asked to indicate the
extent to which a range of social and
environmental issues had been a problem
in their local area in the previous 12
months. Results for five issues related to
the general environment are reported
here and results for the other issues are
reported in the Crime and safety and
Diversity, prejudice and intolerance
sections.

Traffic congestion was seen as the biggest
problem (79% said it had been a ‘big
problem’ or a ‘bit of a problem’), followed
by parking (51%), noise pollution (48%)
and water pollution (46%). Between one
in three and one in four respondents
(28%) felt air pollution was an issue in
their area.

Unweighted % A problem

Count (n=) (1+2)
Trafﬁl: CDngEStiDn 2521 ?gnc - 41% -
Limited parking in local area 2524 51% _ 3305 -
Nnise DGIIUtiGn 2521 43=: _ 34% .
Wat lluticon, includi lution i
ater pol .u ion, inclu |ng_|:u-:: ution in o531 15% 255
streams, rivers, lakes and in the sea

. Mot a problem

A bit of & problem . A big problem

Dan't know

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), ns between 2517 and 2524.
Source: Q16. To what extent has [...] been a problem in your local area over the past 12 months?
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Traffic congestion
- by local board area

The majority of Aucklanders (79%) felt traffic
congestion had been a problem in their local
area in the previous 12 months.

Residents in Rodney (89%) and Kaipatiki
(88%) were more likely than the Auckland
average to report traffic as an issue.

Those in Aotea / Great Barrier and Waiheke
(33%), Franklin (64%) and Waitakere Ranges
(70%) were less likely to state traffic had
been a problem.

Note: In September 2020, just prior to the 2020 survey
fieldwork commencing, the Auckland Harbour Bridge
sustained damage and lanes were closed for a period
of time while remedial works were undertaken. The
Auckland questionnaire therefore included a caveat
asking respondents to ‘not include congestion due to
damage to the Auckland Harbour Bridge’ when they
were answering the question.

G Unweighted % A problem

roup Count (n=) (1+2)
Aotea/ Grest Sarrier and Waineke 52 33%- D e s
Watemas N T e
Maungakiskie-Tamaki 130 77% . 18w 48% EE -
Mangere-Otanunu 116 749% 2% 46% EE o
Ctas Papeosto e o - I

. Mot a problem

A bit of a problem [l A big problem Don't know

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2521

Source: Q16d.To what extent has traffic congestion been a problem in your local area over the past 12 months?
+ and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



Traffic congestion Group ot vy ez

- by age and ethnicity

Introduction Auckland total 2521 79% - 41%
Research design Pacific Peoples (72%) were significantly less likely than the
Auckland average to feel traffic congestion had been a European 1731 £2%t - 41%
Quality of life problem in the previous 12 months in their local area.
Built & natural Similarly, Aucklanders aged 65+ (72%) were less likely to Mzori 433 788 - 37%
environment rate congestion as an issue.
. Pacific Peoplas 241 7200 A0%
Housing
Public transport Asizn 443 7T - 415 _
Health & wellbeing
Under 25 409 7654 4304 8%
Crime & safety
. 25-49 1206 80%% A%
social networks
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance
Climate change
. Mot a problem A bit of a problem A big problem Don’'t know
Employment & economic O . O ar
wellbeing
Council processes
Appendices
Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2521
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Auc(')(lljamiil N 7 Source: Q16d.To what extent has traffic congestion been a problem in your local area over the past 12 months?
o Kaunhor o Tl Mok + and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Limited parking
- by local board area

Approximately one in two Aucklanders (51%)
felt limited parking had been a problem in
their area in the previous 12 months.

Residents in Waitemata (71%), Devonport-
Takapuna (62%), Orakei (62%) and Albert-
Eden (61%) were more likely to report limited
parking as a problem, compared to the
Auckland average.

Those in Henderson-Massey (39%), Franklin
(37%) and Manurewa (34%) were less likely to
feel parking is an issue.

Group UnweighE&d % A problem

Count (n=) (1+2)
Auckland total 2524 1% o asw 33% 18
Hibiscus and Bays 162 47% - s 32% o o1s%
Upper Harbour o9z 625G _ 33% _
Kaipatiki 157 49% - 31% 1%
Devonport-Takapuna o8 62%t _ 420 _
Henderson-Massey 178 359 S ssw 27% S
Waitskere Ranges 103 47% - sem 31% 158
Aotea/ Grest Sarrier and Waineke 52 51% T -
Waitemata 188 7196+ - 36% =
Albert-Eden 172 5196+ - 45% o 1e%
Puket3paps 0 52% - T 42% 5%
Orakei 148 5296+ I 41% o o21%
Maungakiskie-Tamaki 130 49% o aew 28% 21
Howick 133 47% Y- T 32% | 15%
Mangere-Otanunu 117 48% - 30% . 18m
Gtars-Papatostos 55 50% s 32% -
Papakura 80 50% - T 32% -

. Mot a problem

A bit of a problem [l A big problem Don't know

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2439

Source: Q16m. To what extent has limited parking been a problem in your local area over the past 12 months?
+ and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



o e . Unweighted 2% A problem
Limited parking

- by age and ethnicity

Research design There were no significant differences in results by broad
ethnic or age groups. European 1732 51%% _ 33% -
Quality of life
environment
. Pacific Peoples 243 47% 27%
Housing
Public transport Asizn 443 5304 _ 37% .%
Health & wellbeing
Under 25 408 51% 349 6%
Crime & safety
. 25-49 1206 4004 320
social networks
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance
Climate change
. Mot a problem A bit of a problem . A big problem Don’'t know

Employment & economic
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Appendices

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2524
@ QUALITY OF LIFE A‘écg:‘?‘rgijl Sz Source: Q16m. To what extent has limited parking been a problem in your local area over the past 12 months?
L oTumak wakares SRS + and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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- by local board area

) Auckland total 2321 425%
Introduction
Rodney 115 29%~
. . o .
Research design One |r? two (48%) of respondef\ts fel‘t noise Hibiscus and Bays 162 2704~
pollution had been a problem in their local
Quality of life area in the previous 12 months. Upper Harbour 92 0%
Kaipatiki 137 428
i Residents in Maungakiekie-Tamaki (619
Built & natural e_s dents = aungaxiexie a. @ (§ %), Devonport-Takapuna o3 4685
environment Mangere-Otahuhu (61%), Waitemata (60%)
and Otara-Papatoetoe (60%) were more likely Henderson-Massey 178 S0%
Housing to feel noise pO”UtiOﬂ was a problem. WaitEkere Ranges 103 S096-
. . = Aotea /Grest Barrier and Waiheke &2 2596
Public transport Those in Hibiscus and Bays (37%), Waitakere /
Ranges (30%), Rodney (29%), Aotea / Great Waitemats 188 B0%E+
Health & wellbeing Barrier and Waiheke (29%), and Franklin Whau 129 500
(23%) were less likely to feel noise pollution is
. Albert-Eden 172 55%,
Crime & safety a problem.
Puketapapa a9 430
Community, culture & Argkei 148 45%
social networks
Maungakiekie-Tamaki 120 61%*
Diversity, prejudice & Howick 133 45%
intolerance Mangere-Gtahunu 117 6106+
Climate change Otara-Papatostos a3 G0eE+
Manurewa 14 51%
Employment & econorrnc Papakura =0 o0
wellbeing
Franklin 104 23%- 199 6
Council processes .
B Not a problem A bit of a problem [l A big problem Den't know
Appendices
Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2521
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Auc(')(lljamiil N 7 Source: Q16h. To what extent has noise pollution been a problem in your local area over the past 12 months?
o Kaunhor o Tl Mok + and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Noise pollution o s g

- by age and ethnicity

Introduction Auckland total 2521 48% _ 3484 -
Research design Pacific Peoples (55%) and Maori (54%) were significantly
more likely than the overall sample (48%) to feel noise Europaan 1730 4504 _ 350 .
Quality of life pollution is a problem in their areas.
Built & natural Aucklanders aged 65+ (39%) were less likely to rate noise Mzori 433 4%+ _ Sl - T
environment pollution as an issue.
. Pacific Peoples 242 5580+ 3256 9%
Housing
Health & wellbeing
Crime & safety
. 25-48 1206 4004 35%
Community, culture & A _ -
social networks
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance
Climate change
B Not a problem A bit of a problem [l A big problem Den't know

Employment & economic
wellbeing

Council processes

Appendices

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2521
@ QUALITY OF LIFE A‘écg:‘?‘rgijl S Source: Q16h. To what extent has noise pollution been a problem in your local area over the past 12 months?
L oTumak wakares SRS + and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant

o Kat
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Water pollution
- by local board area

Approximately one in two (46%) of
respondents felt water pollution had been a
problem in their local area. 15% said they
didn’t know.

Residents in Aotea / Great Barrier and
Waiheke (73%), Devonport-Takapuna (62%)
and Hibiscus and Bays (61%) were more
likely to feel water quality was a problem.

Those in Albert-Eden (35%) and Howick
(34%) were less likely to feel water pollution
is an issue.

A relatively large proportion (28%) of those
living in Maungakiekie-Tamaki stated they
didn't know if it had been a problem in the
last 12 months.

Group Unweig h1ied % A& problem

Count(n=) [(1+2)
Auckland total 2521 46% A 320
Rodney 115 419 a3k 30%
Hibiscus 2nd Bays 162 6196+ -~ 455
Upper Harbour 9z 4404 _
Kaipatiki 157 499 S 3 41%
Devonport-Takapuna a8 620t _ 4504
Henderson-Massey 178 51% _ 350
WaitEkers Ranges 103 49% -~ T 37%
Aotea / Great Barrier and Waiheke 52 7306+ -
Waitemat5 188 52% - .
Whau 129 499 -
Albert-Eden 172 3500
Puketdpapa Qo 3504
Crakei 148 3904
Maungakiekie-Tamaki 131 420
Howick 133 3409~
MzEngere-0tahuhu 117 500
Ctara-Papatostos og 409
Manurewa 1468 455
Papakura 80 458
Franklin 104 420

. Mot a problem A bit of a problem . A big problem Don’'t know

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2521

Source: Q16g. To what extent has water pollution, including pollution in streams, rivers, lakes and the sea been a problem in your local area over the past 12 months?

+ and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



Introduction
Research design
Quality of life

Built & natural
environment

Housing

Public transport
Health & wellbeing
Crime & safety

Community, culture &
social networks

Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance

Climate change

Employment & economic
wellbeing

Council processes

Appendices

QUALITY OF LIFE Alé:g&?‘réﬁ b\
o Kaurhera o Taald akauroy SRS

Page 46

Water pollution
- by age and ethnicity

Maori (62%) and European (52%) were significantly more
likely to feel water pollution is a problem in their area.
Asian (31%) respondents were significantly less likely.

There were no significant differences by age.

Group Unweig hEed % A problem

Count(n=)} (1#2)
Aucklandtotal 2521 450 - 15%
European 1732 20t - 148
Maori 424 i o -
Pacific Peoples 241 455 - 16%%
Asizn 443 31%%- . 15%
Under 25 409 47% -
25-48 years 1206 4404 - 160
50-64 years 533 S0%% - 1264
65+ years 373 430¢ 33%% . 120

. Mot a problem

A bit of a problem [l A big problem Don't know

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2521

Source: Q16g. To what extent has water pollution, including pollution in streams, rivers, lakes and the sea been a problem in your local area over the past 12 months?
+ and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Air pollution
- by local board area

Over a quarter (28%) of respondents felt air
pollution had been a problem in their local
area in the previous 12 months.

This varied across the region, with Mangere-
Otahuhu residents (50%) and Waitemata
residents (42%) more likely to rate air
pollution as a problem.

Those living in Hibiscus and Bays (20%),
Howick (18%), Franklin (17%), Waitakere
Ranges (16%) and Rodney (15%) were less
likely to report air pollution as an issue.

Group Unweig ht_Ed % A problem
Count(n=} (1#2)

Auckland total 2517 28% = = B
Hibiscus and Bays 162 200~ = BB N
Upper Harsour 92 3506 S e 315 B
Devonport-Takapuna a7 245, _ 21% l
Henderson-Massey 178 29% EE = o
WaitEkers Ranges 103 1696~ D i P
Aotea / Great Barrier and Waiheke B2 220 18% .
Waitemats 188 4204+ P =
Whau 128 330 [ JERES
Albert-Eden 172 29% 25% | EE
PuketEpapa g8 22% 15% [ 6%
Grakei 147 299 26% [ |
fMaungakiekie-Tamaki 131 2705 230 . 17%
MzEngere-Ot3huhu 117 S0og+ 36% -
fitars-Papatostos 97 33% e 1o
Manurewa 147 330 B =
Papakurs 80 365 B
Franklin 103 179 17% |

B Not a problem A bit of a problem [l A big problem Den't know

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2328

Source: Q16f. To what extent has air pollution been a problem in your local area over the past 12 months?
+ and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



Air pollution o Ut o
- by age and ethnicity
Introduction Auckland total 2517 28% _ 22% I 7%

Research design Maori and Pacific Peoples (both 42%) were significantly
more likely, and Asian (22%) respondents significantly less European 1729 26%
Quality of life likely, to feel air pollution is an issue in their area than the
overall sample (28%).
environment Younger respondents aged under 25 (33%) were also more

30%

likely to feel air pollution is an issue, while those aged 65+ . .
. . o Pacific Peoples 242 420+ 10%6
Housing were less likely (20%).
Health & wellbeing

Crime & safety

. 25-49 1206 280 2306 7%
Community, culture & = - _ I

social networks

Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance
Climate change

. Mot a problem A bit of a problem . A big problem Don’'t know
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Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2328
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Source: Q16f. To what extent has air pollution been a problem in your local area over the past 12 months?
» ke + and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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5. Housing

This section reports on respondents’ views of their housing
situation: perceptions of affordability of their housing costs
(rent or mortgage, rates, insurance, maintenance etc.),
suitability of their dwelling type and location for their needs,
and whether their home is warm and dry.
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- by local board area

Respondents were asked how much
they agreed or disagreed with six
statements related to their current
housing situation.

Almost half (45%) of respondents
agreed that their housing costs (rent
or mortgage, rates, house insurance
and maintenance) were affordable.
Over a third (39%) did not agree.

While there were variations across
the region, the only response that
reached statistical significance was
the percentage of Waitemata
residents (46%) disagreeing that their
housing costs are affordable.

%
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Affordability of housing costs Group

Unweighted % Agree % Disagree

Countin=)}  [4+5) (1=2)
Auckland total 2448 450 39% B @ oz e zw i)
Hibiscus 2nd Bays 156 a4%  44% B 0 see 00 1= 3w [EE
Kaipatiki 156 49%  34% B e e zon [
Devonport-Takapuna a5 450 4404 _ 100 _
Henderson-Massey 174 450 A41%% _ 13%% _
Waitskers Ranges a7 53% 3006 B 0 a4 e 2w B
Aotea / Great Barrier and Waiheke 78 asey  43% B 0 oz 1 3w [JEEY
Waitemats 185 e 4s  [INEE 1« SR
whau T T
e e e R - IR
Maungakiskie-TEmaki 124 40%  41% B s e [ mm EE
Howick 126 37%  40% e ozae 24% o oz IS
MEngere-Ot3hunu 117 350,  43% B e [ 2w R
Otars-Papatostos a5 5506  33% B 00 soe 0 1= 2z [JEEE
Manurewa 139 49%  34% B e EEEs
Franklin 103 49%  34% PEE e

. Stronaly agree . Agree

=
0
[
=
m
-
il
0
1]
m
o |
(]
-
a
n
]
[l]
o
11
m
=)
[Fa)
jatl
&
o
41}
m
o
-
[}
=
0
T
o,
Ln
i
[[s]
-
m
in

Base: All respondents (excluding ‘don’t know’ and not answered), n= 2448

Source: Q11a. How much do you agree or disagree that your housing costs are affordable?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



Affordability of housing costs Group ooty e ey

- by age and ethnicity

Research design Asian respondents (38%) were less likely to feel their
housing costs were affordable than the Auckland European 1684 50% 370 _ 13% _
Quality of life average (45%).
Built & natural Those aged under 25 years were significantly less Mzari 423 “ete sl _ Lot _
environment likely than the overall sample (36% compared with
o . :
45%) to agree their housing costs vs{erg .affordable Pacific Peaples 233 i o C
Housing and those aged 65 and over were significantly more
likely (61%).
Health & wellbeing
Under 25 357 36%- 450 18%
Crime & safety
. 25-4% years 1183 41% 430+ 16%
Community, culture &

social networks

50-54 years 527 1500

&
&
L

Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance

b5+ years 371 61%*+ 200~ 145

Climate change

B Strongly agree M Agree Meither agree nor disagree || Disagree M strongly disagree

Employment & economic
wellbeing

Council processes

Appendices

% Base: All respondents (excluding ‘don’t know’ and not answered), n= 2448
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Aucman?l Sz Source: Q11a. How much do you agree or disagree that your housing costs are affordable?

A

o A +and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Suitability of housing type Group E::;T?: tff 'E:fsf“ 'E;'fgi;agm

e - by local board area uciand tta e 0 B
ntroduction
Research design Most Aucklanders (78%) agreed that Hibiscus and Bays 161 Basp 10% _ s -
the type of home they live in suits ) N
Quality of life their needs and the needs of their Upper Harbour o1 sste 7 (S - 5]
environment Those living in Franklin (87%) were
more likely to agree that their housing Henderson-Massey 172 e e [ -
Housing  wassuitablefor theirneeds, however  Visiekere Sanges e
e e e e soten GrestBarriersnaamnere 51 ven 12 [ - N
Public transport (62%) and Otara-Papatoetoe (70%),
were significantly less likely. Waitemats 18 rere 120 [ v Gl
Health & wellbeing Wi s o e S - HEE
Crime & safety
Puketapaps 89 s e [ o
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. Stronaly agree . Agree
Appendices

% Base: All respondents (excluding ‘don’t know’ and not answered), n= 2481
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Aucman?l S Source: Q11b. How much do you agree or disagree that the type of home you live in suits your needs and the needs of others in your household?

A

o A +and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Suitability of housing type Group g;';i'?: tff Eifs}me ?:fgi;aw

- by age and ethnicity
Introduction Auckland total 2481 780 15%

-
&F

Research design Maori (68%) and Pacific Peoples (66%) were less likely
to feel that the type of home they live in suits their European 1716 B1% 13% _5%-
Quality of life needs and the needs of their household, compared to
the Auckland average of 78%.
; Maori 424 6806~ 2404+ 2%
Built & natural =ert -
environment Perceived suitability of housing was significantly lower
o .
among those aged 25 to 49 (72%) and higher among Pacific Peaples 235 e o
Housing those aged 65 and over.
Health & wellbeing
Under 25 405 780 1494 8%
Crime & safety
. 25-48 years 1198 7200~ 209+ 8%
Community, culture &
social networks
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance
Climate change
. B strongly agree M Agree Neither agree nor disagree M Disagre= [ Strongly disagree
Employment & economic
wellbeing
Council processes
Appendices
Base: All respondents (excluding ‘don’t know’ and not answered), n= 2481
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Aucma“?l &é Source: Q11b. How much do you agree or disagree that the type of home you live in suits your needs and the needs of others in your household?
» o S +and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Reasons why type of
home not suitable

Among the 15% of respondents
who did not agree that their
housing suited the needs of
themselves and their household,
and who noted why this was so,
over half (57%) indicated it was
due to the home being too small
(e.g. not enough living space or
bedrooms, too many people for
the size of the house). Others
noted their home being in poor
condition (38%), or too cold and
damp (34%).

For a breakdown of these results
by local board, ethnicity and age
group please refer to Appendix 5.
Results are indicative due to small
sample sizes.

The heme is too small (e.g. not enough living space or bedrooms, too

many people for the size of the house)

Home in poor condition / needs maintenance
Home is too cold / damp

The outdoor area is too small / no cutdoor area
Parking issues

Difficult access from the street tothe home

Tha heme is not very safe (e.g. needs earthguake-strengthening,
hazards in home)

Other

Cost of housingy/renting
The outdoor area is too big
The home is too big

The home is in a noisy area

Tha heme is in a badfunsafe neighbourhood

Count of
responses
(weighted)

309,542
207 /542
187542
159,542
119,542
60 /542
47 /542
35542
33/542
24 (542
22 /542
6/542

4/542

7%

38%

4%

2206

11%

w
&

@
&

o
£

.
&
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:

[
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Base: Those disagreeing that their home is suitable (excluding not answered), n= 542
Source: Q12. For what reasons do you disagree (or neither agree nor disagree) that the type of home you live in suits your needs and the needs of others in your household?

Respondents could choose more than one option.



. ope Unweighted % Agree % Disagree
Suitability of the general area Grou Count(nz) (4+5) (1+2)

or neighbourhood Auckland total 2461 82% 8% EE 000 e s oenl)

Introduction

ey e i their general area or neighbourhood

by local board area TR s -
e—— M T
Most respondents (82%) agreed that Upper Harbour 93 88% 6% EE 00 e stet|

_ _ Kaip3tiki 152 88% 5% 7 [
Built & natural suits their needs and the needs of
uilt & natura others in their household. Devongort-Takapuna o5 sseer s [T N
environment
ousing  [ERNANIHULI M b WsiEkereanges o s o= S - 5
g Takapuna (93%) and Orakei (89%) local g '
: board areas were significantly more Aotea [ Great Barrier and Waineke 80 = S L D
Public transport likel hat thei |
ely o agree that thelr general area  psicema e oo I - B
. or neighbourhood meets their needs.
Health & wellbeing : - 2o e ux NS > [l
. Those living in Whau (765%), CE_ B
Crime & safety M Kiekie-Tamaki (73%
aungakiekie-Tamal (735%), Puketsoeps AN 0 R
Communitv. culture & Manurewa (72%) and Papakura (67%) B
. . i -
o0 were less likely to agree, compared to Orakei 143 955 = _ 9% I
social networks e
the Auckland average. Mzungakiskie-TEmaki 123 73%- 13% _ -
Diversity, prejudice & Howick 130 sore s [ES R < 5
Climate change Otara mepstostos T Y
Employment & economic o e ov SO o [l
wellbeing

Council processes

B strongly agree M Agree Neither agree nor disagree M Disagre= [ Strongly disagree
Appendices
Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2461

@ QUALITY OF LIFE ; Source: Q11c. How much do you agree or disagree that the general area or neighbourhood your home is in suits your needs and the needs of others in your household?
» === +and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Suitability of the general area or Group E;:;i‘?: tff E:ff}me E;'ng;agm

neighbourhood

Introduction . . .
N by age and ethn|C|ty Auckland total 2461 82% 8%

Research design

ey
&

o
&

European 1711 83%0 7%

No significant differences were observed across ethnic

Quality of life groups.

e
F

Built & natural Maori 418 80%, 11%

environment

Those aged 65 and over were significantly more likely to
agree that the general area or neighbourhood they live
in suits their needs (91%), compared to the Auckland Pacific Peoples 233 725

H q 1204 100
ousing average (82%).
Health & wellbeing
Crime & safety
social networks
. q S N . o
intolerance
. G5+ years 362 91t L 6%

Climate change

Employment & economic B strongly agree [ Agree Neither sgree nor disagree [ Disagree Il Strongly disagres
wellbeing
Council processes
Appendices

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2461

@ QUALITY OF LIFE Aucma“?l &é Source: Q11c. How much do you agree or disagree that the general area or neighbourhood your home is in suits your needs and the needs of others in your household?

» o S +and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Home has a problem with

damp or mould
- by local board area

Respondents were asked three further
guestions related to heating their
home during the winter months.

More than one in four (27%)
respondents agreed that their home
had a problem with damp or mould in
winter months.*

Reported damp and mould issues were
notably higher in Mangere-Otahuhu
(42%), Otara-Papatoetoe (37%),
Manurewa (37%) and Maungakiekie-
Tamaki (37%).

Significantly smaller proportions of
those living in Hibiscus and Bays (18%)
and Upper Harbour (16%) reported
having a problem with damp or mould.

* Note the colour coding for the agree and
disagree scales has been switched for this
question compared to others in the report in
order to maintain the positive association of
blue (in this case the relative absence of
mould) and negative association with orange
(in this case the presence of mould)

Group Unweight&d 9% Disagree % Agree
Count{n=) (1+2) [(4+5)

Auckland total 2480 59% = [ = = s
Hibiscus 2nd Bays 160 E706+ I 00000 D EEETEE
Upper Harbour gz 7304+ I 0000 P |
Devonport-Takapuna o8 58% 28% _ 1205 _
Henderson-Massey 170 59% 220 [ e R

Waitskers Ranges 103 59% 2z [ EEEE e
Aotea / Great Barrier and Waiheke 50 55% zoe [ = EEE]
Albert-Eden 169 549 o [ s EE
Maungakiskie-TEmaki 129 48%- 7o [ EREEN = EE
MEngere-Ot3hunu 112 450 2 [P = EE
Otars-Papatostos a5 43%- zoe- [ REE 12
Manurewa 140 455~ z7oe- [ REE 1z EEE -
Papakurs a0 61% 0 e EEECE LY

B strongly disagree [l Disagree

Meither agree nor disagrese . Agres [ strongly zgree

Den't know [ N/A

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2480

Source: Q13a. How much do you agree or disagree that your home has a problem with damp or mould?
+ and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



Home has a problem with damp and Group ot e () ey

mould

Introduction . o Auckland total 2430 27% 29%
- by age and ethnicity

e
(i
&

Research design
European 1709 2285~ B7 %t

=
=]
&

Pacific Peoples (38%) and Maori (37%) were more likely,

and European (22%) less likely than the overall sample

(27%), to report their home has a problem with damp Maori 422 3706+ S04
or mould in winter.

Quality of life

Built & natural 4%

environment

. Compared to the Auckland average, those under 25 Pacific Peoples 236 3BT 350 _ 12%
Housing 0 .
(32%) were more likely to report damp and mould
. issues, and those aged 65+ (13%) were less likely. _
Public transport Asizn 444 28% S5 138
Health & wellbeing
Under 25 409 320+ 53%- 11%
Crime & safety
. 25-49years 1200 31% 54% 13%
Community, culture &
social networks
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance
= i e = o _ = -

Climate change

M strongly disagree [l Disagree  Neither agree nor disagree [l Agree [l Strongly agree Don't know / N/A

Employment & economic
wellbeing

Council processes

Appendices

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2480
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Source: Q13a. How much do you agree or disagree that your home has a problem with damp or mould?
Vo, A + and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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. Unweighted % Agree % Disagree
Heating system keeps home  Grouw Count(n=) (4+5)  (1+2)

: warm when used Auckland total 2511 e 10 |G o: [ s
Introduction
- by local board area e 3
Research design s owe s R - N
Quality of e Most respondents (76%) felt the Uper Harbour 8 7 e T -
hesting systern they have available capati s e o R - 7]
" I keeps their home warm when used.
Built & natura S —— e oo ue R - EOl
environment . . -
This was less likely in Otara- renderson-tisssey pe e ow S - e
Housing 1o e mevidonts i mmgere. | VierskereRanges 08 ew oo I - 56
g Tamaki (66%). Residents in Mangere- E '
. Otahuhu and Otara-Papatoetoe were Aotea /Great Barrier and Waiheke 51 s T L -
Public transport . . . .
more kel to disagree with tis watemts e o
Health & wellbeing  [EAUMINIol = oo [ - [
g disagreement, respectively). Vihau = = o = -
Crime & safety Residents in Franklin (88%), Orakei
Resdentsn rankin B84) Olhel g o e cov I - G
. %) and Hibiscus and Bays A
Commurity, culture & - ot e St
o0 were more likely to feel their heating Orakei 148 95t Lo % |
social networks . o
systems were effective. IMaungakiekie-Tamaki 129 B&%-  14% _ 8% - 11%
Diversity, prejudice & Howick 133 2 10% [ - S o
= - . =.-.+
Climate change R — 0o oww e R o RS
anrens 9o oon wn RS - CEl
Employment & economic © o oo IS - Gl
wellbeing

Council processes

B Strongly agree [ Agree Meither agree nor disagree [l Disagree [l Strongly disagree Don't know / M/A
Appendices
Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2352

@ QUALITY OF LIFE Source: Q13b. How much do you agree or disagree that the heating system keeps my home warm when use?
wore, S + and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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. Unweighted % Agree % Disagree
Heating system keeps home warm when  crouw Count(n=) (#+5) (1+2)

_ used
Introduction .. Auckland total 2511 765 1085 8% 6%
- by age and ethnicity
Research design
. . . European 1725 S0%h 9% 7% k]
Quality of life Pacific Peoples (62%) and Maori (65%) were less likely
y to agree that their heating system keeps their home
. warm in winter, when in use. MEori 429 65%6- 1586+ g% gog
Built & natural
nvironmen .
environment Those aged under 25 (69%) were less likely to agree,
Housing
Health & wellbeing
Under 25 409 B9 10% 10% 120
Crime & safety
. 25-49years 1204 73% 1206 7% 7%
Community, culture &
social networks
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance
= = e = - _ = I

Climate change

. Strongly agree . Agree Meither agree nor dizagree . Cisagres . Strongly disagree Den't know / N/A

Employment & economic
wellbeing

Council processes

Appendices

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2511
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Source: Q13b. How much do you agree or disagree that the heating system keeps my home warm when use?
verara, S +and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Unweighted % Agree 9% Disagree
Can afford to heat home Group Count(n=) (4+5)  (1+2)

. properly - S 90O
Introduction
- by local board area ETTTTET e
Quality of it Seven out of 10 (67%) Auckland Usper Harbour s e oo I -
respondents agreed thattheycan gy s e e RS-
" I afford to heat their home properly in
suilt & natural MMM OsanporsTakspuns B
environment
This was less likely in Mangere-
Housin - . . . Waitakere Ranges 103 650 18% [ B e %
& Otahuhu (with 34% disagreeing that g N -
- heating their home is affordable). Aotea/Great Barrier and Waiheke 81 s 125 [ o (e
Public transport
Health & wellbein Residents in Orakei (83%), Kaipatiki ) .
8 (77%) and Albert-Eden (76%) were Whay 127 ss 15 [ = SR
. more likely than the overall sample to Albert-Eden 172 76%+  18% EE 0 sz e 15w )
Crime & safety that th fford to heat
. their home. _
Community, culture & e s o S 7 6]
social networks S
Diversity, prejudice & "
Climate change R — "B O W
LRI 0 we e I s NS
wellbeing
Council processes . ,
B Strongly agree [ Agree Meither agree nor disagree [l Disagree [l Strongly disagree Don't know / M/A
Appendices
Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2501
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Source: Q13c. How much do you agree or disagree that you can afford to heat your home properly?
verara, S +and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Can afford to heat home properly
- by age and ethnicity

Pacific Peoples and Maori were more likely to disagree
that they can afford to heat their homes properly (32%
and 27% respectively, compared with 18% overall).

Those aged 65 and over (75%) were more likely to agree
that they could afford heating.

B Strongly agree B agree

Unweighted 2% Agree 9% Disagree

Group Count(n=) (4+5)  (122)

wimareta 20 o 2o [ =
Pacific Peoples 237 4454 3204+ _ 17% - 7%
Under 25 409 55% 18% _ 10 - 13%
25-49 years 1201 65% 2056 _ 12% -

Meither agree nor disagree [JJ] Disagree B strongly disagree

Den't know / N/A

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2501

Source: Q13c. How much do you agree or disagree that you can afford to heat your home properly?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



6. Public transport

This section presents results on respondents’ use and
perceptions of public transport. For the purpose of this
survey, public transport was defined as ferries, trains and
buses, including school buses but not including taxis or Uber.

The 2020 survey included additional questions related to
whether transport use had changed as a result of COVID-19.




Frequency of public transport use  Grou Covmt ey ey

. - by local board area Auckland total 2512 22%
Introduction
Rodney 117 B
Research design Respondents were asked how often they used Hibiscus and Bays 1562 2106
public transport over the previous 12 months
Quality of life (excluding the disruptions caused by COVID-19). Upper Harbour == 25%
One in five Aucklanders (22%) reported using Kaipatiki 158 2904 258 _
Built & natural public transport at least weekly. Devonport-Takapuna a7 - 320 _
environment
This varied quite significantly across the region. Henderson-Massey 172 22% 200 [
Housing Higher frequency use was seen in Aotea / Great WaitZkere Ranges 103 199 _ 118 2304 _ a0
Barrier and Waiheke (38% using at least
(38% using Aotea [ Great Barrier and Waiheke 82 sz 25% 28% | B3
Public transport weekly), Whau (35%), Albert-Eden (35%),
Waitemata (32%) and Maungakiekie-Tamaki Waitemata 1za 32%* _ 18% 30% _
Health & wellbeing (31%). Given the lack of public transport on Whau 27 3504+ _5% 2204 _
Aotea / Great Barrier, the findings for ‘Aotea / AlbertEe - _ — _
. . . =i + 12%
Crime & safety Great Barrier and Waiheke’ are likely to be = = 3%
largely driven by Waiheke public transport use. PuketSpapa S0 23% _ 18% 23% _
Community, culture & Ordkei 148 20% _ 15% 255 _
social networks Lower levels of public transport use were o
reported by those living in Rodney (8%), Maungakiekie-Tamaki 120 se [ 2% 2100 [
Diversity, prejudice & Franklin (8%) and Manurewa (14%). Note that Howick 132 21% _ 109 20% _
intolerance Franklin and Rodney, with the I_owest pf,lbllc Mzngere-Gtahuny 113 180 _E% 16% _ 8%
transport use, are also areas with the highest )
Climate change percentage of respondents reporting that public Otara-Papatoetoe 97 1a% g 15% [
transport is not available in their area. Manurewa 145 149%- 7% 19% _
SETEROCE a o ve e s I
wellbeing
Franklin 104 s [l 5% e [ >
Council processes . AL least weekly At least once a month but not weekly Less often than once a month . Did not use over the past 12 months
i . o R
Appendices Mot applicable / not available in my area
Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2512
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Auccl)(lllamijl N 7 Source: Q17. Over the past 12 months, not including the time public transport was impacted by COVID-19, how often did you use public transport?
o Kaunhor o Tl Mok + and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Frequency of public transport use Group Commt e ety

- by age and ethnicity

Research design There were no significant differences in results by broad
ethnic groups. European 1735 21% - 11% 275% _
Quality of life
Those aged under 25 (46%) were significantly more likely to o
Built & natural use public transport one or more times per week, whereas Mzaori 4o 20% i o i
environment those aged 50-64 (13%) were less likely to take public
Housing
Health & wellbeing
Under 25 408 450 1254 20%h
Crime & safety
. 25-49 years 1205 21%
Community, culture & ! - -
social networks
ED-M years 530 13%_ - _ B%
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance
65+ years 369 la% - Eu‘h EZ% -%

Climate change

. AL least weekly At least once a menth but not weekly Less often than once a month . Did not use over the past 12 months

Employment & economic
wellbeing Mot applicable [ not available in my ares

Council processes

Appendices

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2512
@ QUALITY OF LIFE il Source: Q17. Over the past 12 months, not including the time public transport was impacted by COVID-19, how often did you use public transport?
L + and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Overall perceptions of public A

transport
Introduction
Public transportis affordable 2369 4305 14%
Research design All respondents - with the exception of those
who stated the question was not applicable
Quality of life because they had no public transport in their I
local area - were asked about their perceptions Public transport is safe 2363 73% 13%
Built & natural of public transport with regard to safety,
environment affordability, ease of access, frequency and
reliability. -
Housing Public transportis easy to getto 2365 54t 100 8%
On the whole, public transport is generally
Public transport perceived as safe (73% agree) and easy to get to
(64%). Public transport is frequent (comes
However, fewer respondents agreed that it was
Crime & safety frequent (55%), reliable (49%) and affordable
(43%). Public transportis reliable (comes
Community, culture & on time) i { 2368 a5 3% - L
social networks
Diversity, prejudice & B Strongly agree [ Agree Neither agree nor disagree [l Disagree Il Strongly disagree Don't know

intolerance

Climate change

Employment & economic
wellbeing

Council processes

Appendices

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered and those who stated the question was not applicable because they had no public transport in their local area), ns between 2364 and 2369
@ QUALITY OF LIFE i Source: Q18. Thinking about how public transport usually runs in your area (not including the time it was impacted by COVID-19), based on your experiences and perceptions, do you agree or disagree that public transport is...
L s SO +and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Affordability of public Group Count(n=) (4+5) (1+2)
_ transport Auckland total 2369 43%  28% B s s | 21w B 1
Introduction
- by local board area TR T TR
Research design s s oo S - IR
P Fouroutof 10(439%) respondents _ T T
ST A, s e oo IR - S
_ affordable, while 28% disagreed. ipatiki ==
Buit & natura Sesanport Toouns e T
environment i ;
Thoselin n Ackes/GESCBATr s S Py
. and Waiheke, and Devonport- o
Housing Takapuna were more likely to disagree Waitakere Ranges 22 4% A0 B s e [ 2w 0 e
oub that public transport is affordable (45% Aotea / Great Barrier and Waiheke 78 47% s [ EPNESEE =
ublic transport 0 ;
ond 38%, respectively) waremat o s e S - IS
Health & wellbeing Those living in Otara-Papatoetoe and Whau 124 S0%  29% [ DTN
. Rodney were es kely todisagree  reoe o oz A -
Crime & safety that public transport is affordable (15% } ) .
. suctzonns -
. and 19% respectively).
Commnity, culture & wo oo oo S - I
social networks o
Diversity, prejudice & T T
Climate change Stara Paptosio . T
Employment & economic T e
wellbeing
Council processes ) .
B Stronaly agree B agree Meither agree nor disagree [l Disagree B Strongly disagree Den't know

Appendices

Unweighted % Agree 9% Disagree

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered, or for whom public transport was not available in their local area) n= 2369
Source: Q18a. Thinking about how public transport usually runs in your area (not including the time it was impacted by COVID-19), based on your experiences

and perceptions, do you agree or disagree that public transport is affordable?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant

@ QUALITY OF LIFE
Toka
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Unweighted % Agree % Disagree

Affordability of public transport Group
- by age and ethnicity
Research design Asian respondents were more likely to disagree (34%)
that public transport is affordable, compared to the European _ 15% - 15%
Quality of life Auckland total (28%).
Built & natural Those aged 25-49 years were less likely to feel public Maori _ 12% - 21%
environment transport is affordable (37% agree), and those aged
65+ were more likely to feel it is affordable (62%), » ) N
. R Pacific Peoples 216 405 27% 13% 20%h
Housing likely due to Gold Card discounts.
Health & wellbeing
Under 25 404 47% 28% 20% 5%
Crime & safety
: 25-489 years 1147 37%- 3406+ 16% 13%
Community, culture & _ _
social networks
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance
= = = = o _ o . =

Climate change

. Strongly agree Agree Meither agree nor disagree Disagree [ Strongly disagree Don't know
Employment & economic O Sy =g W Ag e g N s

wellbeing
Council processes

Appendices

@ QUALITY OF LIFE
1
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Base: All respondents (excluding not answered, or for whom public transport was not available in their local area) n= 2369

Source: Q18a. Thinking about how public transport usually runs in your area (not including the time it was impacted by COVID-19), based on your experiences
and perceptions, do you agree or disagree that public transport is affordable?

+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Safety of public transport
- by local board area

A large proportion (73%) of Auckland
respondents agreed that public
transport is safe.

Residents in Aotea/Great Barrier and
Waiheke (91%), Albert-Eden (85%),
Kaipatiki (84%) and Puketapapa (84%)
were more likely than the overall
sample to agree that public transport
was safe.

Residents in Rodney (63%), Mangere-
Otahuhu (63%), Franklin (55%) and
Manurewa (53%) were less likely to
agree.

Group Unweight_ed % Agree % Disagree

Count(n=} ([4+5) (1+2)
Auckland total 2363 73% 5% B s e ] e
Rodnay 101 3% 3% B e o [ e
Hibiscus and Bays 152 7% 1% B e e 1w
Upper Harbour 38 77% 3% [ TR
Devongort-Takepuna o4 7% 2% BEE s e ) e
Henderson-Massey 160 3% &% B s e 8w 13%
Waitskers Ranges sz 3% 5% B s e [ o
Aotea | Great Sarrier and Waineke 78 st 3% B = el
Waitemata 184 77% 5% B s s | b
s 2 ee o NS - s
pukeoaps g e o R Wi
Orkei 147 78% 0% B EE 119 | 13
Maungakikie-Tamaki 123 76% 1% [ B EEEU
Howick 128 67% 6% B = oo 1w
Mangere-Otanunu 101 63%-  10% B s ow e | 17w
Otars-Papatostos 87 8% 6% B s s [P s
Manurewa 138 53%-  11% B &m0 1 (20w |0 2s%
Papakura 73 B5%  12% B s 1ss | 12% 9%
Franilin 85 ssoo- 14 [ o PEEN

. Strongly agree . Agres

Neither agree nor disagree [ Disagree Il Strongly disagree

Don't know

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered, or for whom public transport was not available in their local area) n= 2363
Source: Q18b. Thinking about how public transport usually runs in your area (not including the time it was impacted by COVID-19), based on your experiences

and perceptions, do you agree or disagree that public transport is safe?

+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



Safety of public transport Group ot e () ey

- by age and ethnicity

Research design Maori respondents were less likely to agree that public
transport is safe (60% compared to 73% overall). Europezn 1548 73% St _ ki I 135
Quality of life
Those aged under 25 years, and those aged 65 and over Eort . O Lane
Built & natural were more likely to agree (80% and 78% respectively). =en E 19%
environment
Housing

Health & wellbeing
Under 25 404 BO%H* 4% 10% 6%

Crime & safety

. 25-49years 1147 725 6% 10% 128
Community, culture &
social networks
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance

55+ years 33? ?E%+ 4qn _ I m

Climate change

B Stronaly agree B agree Meither agree nor disagree [l Disagree B Strongly disagree Den't know

Employment & economic
wellbeing

Council processes

Appendices

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered, or for whom public transport was not available in their local area) n= 2363
Source: Q18b. Thinking about how public transport usually runs in your area (not including the time it was impacted by COVID-19), based on your experiences

@ QUALITY OF LIFE and perceptions, do you agree or disagree that public transport is safe?
L +and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Ease of getting to public Group ot ey en e

: transport Auckland total 2365 sare 170 [ o [FEEN s
Introduction
- by local board area TR s < i
1 0,
W Twothirds (64%) of Auckiand s v S - S
Quality of life respondents agreed that public S
Built & natural Devongport Takapuns s e s ISR -
environment Residents in Albert-Eden (82%)
Aotea/Great Barrier and Waiheke -
INEMIN (5% Dovormort Tekapuna U85%) waitsere Ranges e 0
. Waitemata (76%) and Whau (74%) Aotea/ Grest Sarrier and Waineke 77 e 1% [ = B
Public transport were more likely than the overall _ B
. waitemats o e o S I
sample to agree that public transport
Health & wellbeing  [ERWANAUNAANIY - 2 e o S o SN
Crime & safety Residents in Howick (53%), Rodney _ ) o
oS puetspans T 3
Community, culture & Franklin (43%) were less likely to Orakei 147 1%  20% B s s | 15% [l
social networks agree o
Diversity, prejudice & About one in three respondents living Howick 128 53%-  19% _ 13% _
intolerance in Waitakere Ranges (34%) and MEngers-Otahunu 101 B5% 12% _ 9% - 145
Franklin (31%) disagreed with the 5 : - S s
Climate change statement. Otara-Papatoetoe 88 67% 11%
Employment & economic Papakura -3 2504 130
wellbeing

Council processes

B Stronaly agree B agree Meither agree nor disagree [l Disagree B Strongly disagree Den't know
Appendices

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered, or for whom public transport was not available in their local area) n= 2365
Source: Q18c. Thinking about how public transport usually runs in your area (not including the time it was impacted by COVID-19), based on your experiences

@ QUALITY OF LIFE and perceptions, do you agree or disagree that public transport is easy to get to?
L +and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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. . Unweighted % Agree % Disagree
Ease of getting to public transport Group Count(n=) (4+5) (1+2)
- by age and ethnicity
et aucsngtotal 2365 4% 17% _ 106 - -
Research design Asian respondents were less likely than the overall
sample to agree that public transport is easy to get to European lg4a7 655 1808 _ 9% - 7%
Quality of life (59% compared with 64%).
Built & natural Younger and older respondents were more likely to Mzori 550 BEfe L _ io - =
environment agree with the statement (70% of those aged 25 and
o)
Housing
Health & wellbeing
Under 25 404 70%+t  16% 11%
Crime & safety
. 25-489years 1149 B0% 199 1296 2%
Community, culture &
social networks
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance
= = e = - _ e . -

Climate change

Employment & economic
wellbeing

Council processes

Appendices

. Strongly agree . Agres

Neither agree nor disagree [ Disagree Il Strongly disagree

Don't know

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered, or for whom public transport was not available in their local area) n= 2365
Source: Q18c. Thinking about how public transport usually runs in your area (not including the time it was impacted by COVID-19), based on your experiences

and perceptions, do you agree or disagree that public transport is easy to get to?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant

@ QUALITY OF LIFE A Cklan(_jl b\
Te Ka u M

Page 72



. Unweighted % Agree % Disagree
Frequency of public Group Count(n=) (4+5)  (1+2)

B transport [ e s o i
Introduction
- by local board area T i - i
B Over (550 of Auckdang A
Quality of life respondents agreed that public
' N . .
transport is frequent (e,g_ comes Kaipatiki 153 8% 21% _ _ 8%
Built & natural often). Devonport-Takepuna o5 49%  18% B =% e [ ew o
environment
Residents in Albert-Eden (71%)
Housing were significantly more likely to agree Waitakere Ranges 22 “5Re =aner B A o [aae I v
" that pubic transport was frequent sotes [Grest e snawanee 78 e zoo (SR - IS
ublic transport
comparecto the Auckiand average. Waitemats sy L
Health & welbeing  [ESRTRRMINITMS whas 2 e o R v WS
Frankin (35%) were les el to T Y
Crime & safety agree.
INIAT N cccoonents ving in Frankin (34%), S e e RS - R
social networks ; ;
Aotea/Great Barrer and Waiheke aungakieie Taml 2 e e S i
(30%), and Waitakere Ranges (28%) ) B ) »
Diversity, prejudice & were more likely than the Auckland Howick 128 0% 19% _ — _ Lo
intolerance average to disagree. IMEngers-Otahunu 101 S7%  13% | D T -
Climate change Otars-Papatostos a7 650 6% 1% [ 13%
- s s oo N = SRS
Employment & economic r s e N - IS
wellbeing

Council processes

B Stronaly agree B agree Meither agree nor disagree [l Disagree B Strongly disagree Den't know

Appendices

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered, or for whom public transport was not available in their local area) n= 2364
Source: Q18d. Thinking about how public transport usually runs in your area (not including the time it was impacted by COVID-19), based on your experiences

@ QUALITY OF LIFE Aucklamiil Sz and perceptions, do you agree or disagree that public transport is frequent (comes often)?
® - = +and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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. ] ighted 2% A 25 Di
Frequency of public transport op  Unusted e g

- by age and ethnicity

Tttt nuckanctotsl 2365 sse 19% _ 2 - -
Research design Maori respondents were more likely to agree that public
transport is frequent (61% compared to 55% overall). European 1830 Sgf 19t 12% 14%
Quality of life
Those aged under 25 years, and those aged 65 and over _ ) N
. ) . Maori 351 6156+  14%- 9% 17%
Built & natural were more likely to agree (62% and 66% respectively).
environment
reame PEGDIES = = o _ = . o
Housing
Health & wellbeing
Under 25 404 E206+  20% 13% 6%
Crime & safety
. 25-49years 1147 51% 22% 13% 145
Community, culture &
social networks
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance
= = = = o _ o . =

Climate change

B Stronaly agree B agree Meither agree nor disagree [l Disagree B Strongly disagree Den't know

Employment & economic
wellbeing

Council processes

Appendices

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered, or for whom public transport was not available in their local area) n= 2364
Source: Q18d. Thinking about how public transport usually runs in your area (not including the time it was impacted by COVID-19), based on your experiences
@ QUALITY OF LIFE A CKlam-:} Sz and perceptions, do you agree or disagree that public transport is frequent (comes often)?

===

ol . == +and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Reliability of public transport
- by local board area

Just under half (49%) of Auckland
respondents agreed that public
transport is reliable.

Residents in Otara-Papatoetoe (66%)
were significantly more likely than the
overall sample to agree that public
transport was reliable, while those
living in Henderson-Massey were less
likely (40%).

About one in three respondents living
in Waitemata (33%) disagreed with
the statement, as did 27% of those
living in Henderson-Massey.

Group UnweighE&d i3 Agree % Disagree
Count (n=) ([4+5) (1+2)

Auckland total 2266 49%  20% B = s | o1s% [l o
Rodney 101 43%  oo- B == e (B 359
Hibiscus 2nd Bays 152 56%  16% B 00 2 1ot 10w Bl 1
Upper Harbour g8 5506 14% B == e nm o
Kaipatiki 153 56%  22% E 0 s 1z 17w [l o
Devonport-Takapuna a4 4404 17% _ 2200 - 18%%
Henderson-Massey 160 A0%-  27%* B o= e | 1o 0 1
WaitEkers Ranges 93 45% 260 B a1 | o1 [ 1
Aotea / Great Barrier and Waiheke 78 590 24% s 0 e e ww [l
Waitemats 184 a2 3z S s R
s T
Albert-Eden 169 S0%  23% S s s | 17 B 1
PuketEpapa 87 51% 165 B e e | o1am | o1em
Drakei 146 46%  23% | S P [EESY
Maungakiskie-Tamaki 124 49%  19% B s e | 1a Bl 15w
Howick 128 41%  20% E 0 s e 13% [ 26%
MEngers-Otahunu 102 50%  14% B a2 e 13w | zo0m
ftars-Papatostos a7 6E%6+ 8% 0 = 1z sl e
Manurewa 138 sie 1% [ EE 1 28%
Papakurs 73 49%  26% B o ow | zon [l 1ew
Franklin 85 388  21% B oz e | 15w B 3«

B strongly agree [ Agree Neither agree nor disagree [ Disagree Il Strongly disagree Don't know

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered, or for whom public transport was not available in their local area) n= 2366
Source: Q18e. Thinking about how public transport usually runs in your area (not including the time it was impacted by COVID-19), based on your experiences
and perceptions, do you agree or disagree that public transport is reliable (comes on time)?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



Reliability of public transport Group E::;i‘?: tff E:fs}me ?;'Egi;agm

- by age and ethnicity

Research design Pacific respondents were more likely than the overall
sample to agree that public transport was reliable (57% European 1o4s 47% 21% 148 1%
Quality of life compared to 49%).
. . MEori 350 48% 18% 12% 22%
Built & natural Those aged 65 and over were more likely than the =ert : _ -
environment overall sample to agree (63% compared with 49%).
Feae PEGpIES . o o _ = - =
Housing
Health & wellbeing
Under 25 404 445 2995+ 20% 6%
Crime & safety
. 25-49years 1145 46% 22% 15% 18%
Community, culture &
social networks
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance
= i - = o _ " . =

Climate change

B Stronaly agree B agree Meither agree nor disagree [l Disagree B Strongly disagree Den't know

Employment & economic
wellbeing

Council processes

Appendices

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered, or for whom public transport was not available in their local area) n= 2366
Source: Q18e. Thinking about how public transport usually runs in your area (not including the time it was impacted by COVID-19), based on your experiences
@ QUALITY OF LIFE A CKlam-:} Sz and perceptions, do you agree or disagree that public transport is reliable (comes on time)?

===

ol . == +and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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- % U %o U
Overall change to Unweighted | 5L

Count (n=)
transport mode use often often

Introduction

due to COVID-19

Impact of COVID-19 on public transpert (e.g. trains,

i o 25% :
Research design buses) use 2381 w8 3% ST
. . Respondents were asked
Quality of life P
how the way they used
. different types of . . . .. 1
Built & natural . . . Impact of COVID-1% on private vehicle use 2517 3304 168 4804
) transportation, including
environment . .
walking and cycling, had
. changed since COVID-19.
Housing
A third (33%) said they used Impact of COVID-19 on cycling as a form of transport 2479 5% 3% 100 820
Public transport .
their car more often, and
. 20% said they walked more
Health & wellbeing . v
often. The impact on use of )
Crime & safet public transport was quite ::r:;iasn;tniftcmntﬁ-l? onwalking as a form of o481 - Lo - o
y different, with 25% stating
. they used it less often.
Community, culture &
social networks d .
Note, respondents were B Use more often Use the ssmeamount  [[l] Use less often Don'tuse
. . . asked this question in late
Diversity, prejudice &
s 2020.
intolerance
Climate change
Employment & economic
wellbeing
Council processes
Appendices
Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), ns between 2361 and 2517
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Aucglllamijl S Source: Q19. Thinking about whether COVID-19 has changed the way you use each type of transport, how has your use of the following types of transport changed since COVID-19?
o Kaunhor o Tl Mok + and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Change to public transport

use due to COVID-19
- by local board area

A quarter (25%) of Auckland
respondents stated they used public
transport (eg, buses and trains) less
often due to COVID-19, and 4% said
they used it more often.

Although proportions are relatively
low, respondents living in Whau
(11%) and Maungakiekie-Tamaki
(9%) were more likely to state they
had used it more often.

Those living in Aotea / Great Barrier
and Waiheke (36%), Maungakiekie-
Tamaki (35%) and Kaipatiki (34%)
were more likely to report using
public transport less often.

Unweighted % Use more % Use less

Group Count(n=) often often
Auckland total 2361 484 25%
Rodney 100 1% 17%
Hibiscus and Bays 132 3% 285
Upper Harbour a0 2% 220
Kaipatiki 150 2% 345t
Devonport-Takapuna Qs S5 335
Henderson-Massey 138 S% 25%h
Waitakere Ranges 91 4% 25%h
Aotea f Great Barrier and Waiheke 72 2% 0%+
Waitemata 185 6% 345+
Whau 123 1104+ 3096
Albert-Eden 159 8% 28%
Puketapapa a7 3% 28%
Orakei 145 1% 250
Maungakiekie-Tamaki 123 9%+ 35%+
Howick 27 3% 1794
MaEngers-0t3huhu 104 3% 2 7%
Otara-Papatostos 85 5% 1484~
Manurewa 138 3% 18%
Papakura 73 6% 16%,
Franklin 85 3% 1584

B Use more often

. Use less often Don't use

Use the same amount

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2361
Source: Q19d. How has your use of public transport (e.g. trains, buses) changed since COVID-19?

+ and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Change to public transport use due to

COVID-19
- by age and ethnicity

Pacific Peoples (10%) were more likely than the
Auckland average to state they had used public
transport more often as a result of COVID-19.
Conversely, Asian respondents were more likely to
say they had used public transport less often as a
result of COVID-19.

Those under 25 (37%) were more likely to report
using public transport less often, while those aged
50-64 (19%) were less likely to report using public
transport less often than the Auckland average of
25%.

Unweighted 2% Use more % Use less

Group Count (n=) often often

Auckland total 2361 4% £5% I 23% - 47%

European 1550 3% 23%0 I 285%h - 4454

MEori 388 6% £5% l 1686 - 23%0

Pacific Peoples 218 100+ 17%~ . 14%¢ - S99

Asian 415 4% 309+ I 20%% - 47%

Under 25 404 5% F7%* I 27% _ 31%

25-949 years 1150 4% 24%, I 21% - 21

S0-64 years 471 3% 19%%~ I 24% - 54%

G5+ years 336 6% 27% I 29% - 38%
B Use more often Usethesame amount [l Use less often Don't use

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2361

Source: Q19d. How has your use of public transport (e.g. trains, buses) changed since COVID-19?
+ and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Unweighted % Use more % Use less

Change to private vehicle Group Count (n=) often otten
, use due to COVID-19 Auckland total 2517 33% 16% - = 43% 1%
Introduction
- by local board area B e e e T
Research design Hibiscus and Bays 162 25%- 16% - 55% o 1e%
L A third (33%) of Auckland Upper Harbour 93 28% 1= [ 50% 1w
CREU 7l respondents stated they used a
Built & natural private vehicle more often due to
ilt & natuira COVID-19, and 16% said they used Devonport-Takapuna o7 30% 90 [ 46% (s s
environment
one less often. Henderson-Massey 175 33%% 2080 _ A6% _
Housin L Waitskers Ranges 102 33% 11% . mEm 52%
& Respondents living in Mangere- g b -
i Otahuhu (42%) and Otara- Aotea / Great Barrier and Waiheke 82 25% 149 - T 53% Co14%
Public transport o .
Papatoetoe (49%) were more likely Waitemats 187 275 150 - a4 | e
Health & wellbein to state they had used a private N » B .
g vehicle more often, while those Whau 129 S L5t _ e -
. living in Rodney (22%) and Hibiscus Albert-Eden 171 29% 20% _ 45% _5%
Crime & safety d Bays (25%) less likel
Community, culture & Orkei 148 26% 145 - 58% 14m
social networks S
Maungakikie-Tamaki 130 34% 225% o zam 37% =
Diversity, prejudice & s oaw o aes S % e
. Otara- oht 194 :
Climate change R — s e us D -
Employment & economic oo e N s L
wellbeing
Franilin 104 29% 119 o Emme S35 1%

B Use more often Use the same amount [l Use less often Don't use

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2517

Source: Q19a. How has your use of a private vehicle changed since COVID-19?
+ and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant

QUALITY OF LIFE Aucklam_i Sz
wenQunCil
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Change to private vehicle use dueto  Grouw oty otten T e

Introduction .. Aucklandtotal 2517 330 188 48%
- by age and ethnicity
Research design
. . European 1733 2305 179 560t
Pacific (46%) and Asian (45%) respondents were P b
Quality of life more likely than the overall sample (33%) to state
they had used private vehicles more often as a result MEari 434 348 1684 4604
Built & natural of COVID-109.
environment
European respondents were significantly less likely Pacific Peoples 240 4556+ 16% _ 31% - T
Housing to have done so, at 23%.
i Asian 445 455+ 14%; 350
Public transport Younger respondents aged 25 and under were more - _ -
likely to have used private vehicles more often, while
Health & wellbeing those aged 50 to 64 (25%) and 65 and over (24%) Under 25 408 AT+ 8% _ 3806 . 7%
were less likely.
Crime & safety
ssasyears 1202 s Le _ -
Community, culture &
social networks
L0-o4 yvears 533 2500~ 2(0% 530
Diversity, prejudice &
intoleran .
tolerance 65+ years 373 2496~ 219 - 49% -6%
Climate change
A B Use more often Usethesame amount [l Use less often Don't use
Employment & economic
wellbeing
Council processes
Appendices
Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2517
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Aucglllamijl Sz Source: Q19a. How has your use of a private vehicle changed since COVID-19?
o Kaunhor o Tl Mok + and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Change to cycling as a form
of transport use due to
COVID-19

- by local board area

A small proportion (5%) of Auckland
respondents stated they used
cycling more often due to COVID-
19. The majority (82%) stated that
they don’t cycle.

Respondents living in Waitemata
(12%) were more likely to state
they had cycled more often.

Unweighted % Use more 9% Use less

Group Count(n=) often often

Auckland total 2479 59 3% [ ey | 82%
Rodney 115 4% 2% I | 20%
Hibiscus and Bays 159 59 3% B = |} 80%
Upper Harbour a1 6% 1% - e 81%
Kaip5tiki 154 1% 1% | 120 | 86%
Devonport-Takapuna 45 8% 1% - 200 ek
Henderson-Massey 171 5% 3% - EN 24%
WaitZkere Ranges 100 2% 3% iR 93%
Aotea [ Great Barrier and Waiheke &1 7% 3% | A | 75%
Waitemats 187 1206+ 2% [ [EEE 76%
Whau 125 2% 4% Y | 85%
Albert-Eden 171 7% 4% Bl o B 75%
PuketZpapa a0 5% 4% B o= B 77%
Brakei 147 4% 2% o= | 78%
Maungakickie-TEmaki 127 3% 50 - 81%
Howick 132 3% 5% B o B 80%
MEngers-OtShuhu 114 4% 50 P& 90%
fitars-Papatostos a1 3% 50 I B 89%
Manurews 145 2% 4% =B 90%
Papakura 81 0% 485 7% . 8506
Franklin 103 4% 4% BB 849%

B Use more often

Use the same amount

. Use less often Don't use

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2479

Source: Q19b. How has your use of cycling as a form of transport changed since COVID-19?
+ and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



. Unweighted % Use more % Use less
Change to CVCIlng as a form of Group Count(n=) often often

, transport use due to COVID-19
Introduction . . Auckland total 2479 5% 3% 10% 82%
- By age and ethnicity
Research design
L . . European 1712 6% 2% 148 ki)
Quality of life There were no significant differences in the l I
y proportion of respondents who had cycled more
Built & natural ;:gir;as a result of COVID-19 by ethnicity or age M&Eari 476 s 4% I e I .

environment

. Pacific Peoples 238 6% 3% I I B85
Housing

Public transport Asian 438 2% 4% I 7% I 87%
Health & wellbeing
Under 25 409 3% 4% 7% 6%
Crime & safety
. 2349 years 1200 5% 3% 11% 820
Community, culture &
social networks
S0-54 years 521 6% 4% l 1354 I Firk .
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance
B3+ years 349 3% 2% I 7% I B85
Climate change
. B Use more often Use the same amount [ Use less often Don't use
Employment & economic
wellbeing
Council processes
Appendices
Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2479
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Source: Q19b. How has your use of cycling as a form of transport changed since COVID-19?
o Karbors o Temak Makrey SRS + and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Change to walking as a
form of transport use due

to COVID-19
- by local board area

One in five (20%) of Auckland
respondents stated they walked
more often due to COVID-19.

Respondents living in Waitemata
(45%) were significantly more likely
to state they had walked more
often. Residents in Albert-Eden
(33%) were also more likely.

Those living in Rodney (11%),
Waitakere Ranges (10%) and
Papakura (10%) were significantly
less likely.

Unweighted 9% Use more % Use less

Group Count (n=) often often
Auckland total 2481 200 1% [ 390 1% 30%
Rodney 115 11%- 10% 11% 40% 10% 399
Hibiscus and Bays 159 3205 7% - 45% % 250
Upper Harbour 91 19% 9% 1% 41% 9% 31%
Kaipatiki 155 17% g% o1 42% o 329%
Devonport-Takapuna 94 27% 1386 _ 4700 - 148y
Henderson-hMassey 170 1684 11% - 400 - 33%
WaitSkers Ranges 100 10%- 10% 10% 46% 120% 359
Notes [ Great Barrier and Waineke 52 199 9% o o19% 59% [ JEED
Waitemats 187 4506+ 2% N
Whau 125 19% 1z [ 40%
Albert-Eden 172 330+ 7% - T
PuketEpapa 90 17% o [ 32%
Orakei 147 2606 =~ [ 41%
Maungakiskie-Tamaki 27 2436 e [ 30%
Howick 132 1506 9% o 15% 48% 27%
MEngere-Ot3hunu 114 17% 2o [ 249 o oam 38%
ftara-Papatostos oz 16% e [ = 38%
Manurewa 145 11%- e [ 2 [ 50%
Papakura 81 109~ 8% 10% 39% 8% 429
Franklin 103 14% 494~ 14% 483% B 349%

B Use more often Usethesame amount [l Use less often Don't use

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2481
Source: Q19c. How has your use of walking as a form of transport changed since COVID-19?

+ and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



. Unweighted % Use more % Use less
Change to walking as a form of Group Count(n=) often often

_ transport use due to COVID-19
Introduction .. Auckland total 2481 2004 11% 39%% 3006
- by age and ethnicity
Research design
L Europsan 1714 21% % 48% 24%
. . Pacific Peoples (18%) and those aged under 25 (16%)
Quality of life . . .
were significantly more likely to report walking less
. often as a result of COVID-19. Maaori 425 230 149 32%, 31%
Built & natural
environment
Pacific Peoples 238 17% 188+ - 230 - 4200
Housing
Public transport Asian 438 15% 155 - 30% - 3659
Health & wellbeing
Under 25 409 230 1686+ A40%% 21%
Crime & safety
. 25-49 years 1201 200 109 35%% 31%
Community, culture &
social networks
50-54 years 519 158 S% - 35%% . 330
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance
65+ years 352 1904 138% - 3800 - 31%
Climate change
A B Use more often Usethesame amount [l Use less often Don't use
Employment & economic
wellbeing
Council processes
Appendices
Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2479
QUALITY OF LIFE Auckland Sz Source: Q19c. How has your use of walking as a form of transport changed since COVID-19?
ouncil
o Kaunhor o Tl Mok + and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant

Page 85



7. Health and wellbeing

This section reports on respondents’ perception of their
health and wellbeing. The 2020 survey asked respondents to
rate their physical health as well as their mental health, their
levels of physical activity and general stress that had a
negative effect on them. The WHO-5 Index from the World
Health Organisation was also included in this survey.




Council processes

Appendices

Unweighted % Good

Physical health Group Count (n=) (3+4+5)
. - by local board area Auckland total 2518 R - 36% 1% [
Introduction
5T e i %l
Research design Three quarters (75%) of Auckland respondents Hibiscus and Bays 162 B0+ _ 419 14%, .
rated their physical health as good, very good or
. . Upper Harbour 93 s+ [N 525 12 [
Quality of life excellent.
Built & natural Those living in Devonpczrt-Takapuna (85%), Devonport:-Takapuna as gt _ 3104 1306 I
environment Upper Harbour (84%), Orakei (84%), Albert-Eden )
(83%) and Hibiscus and Bays (82%) were more Henderson-Massey L7 sox [N i i 7%
Housing likely to rate their physical health positively. WaitSkere Ranges 103 s [ & 320 248 )
L Aotea / Great Barrier and Waiheke 80 s [ 49% 18% [}
Public transport Those living in Otara-Papatoetoe (61%) and
Mangere-Otahuhu (56%) were less likely to rate Waitemata 188 reee [T 32% EL |
Health & wellbeing their health as good, compared to the Auckland Whau 128 7454 _ 3g0¢ 1684 -
. average. v e R s
Crime & safety
Community, culture & s oo 5% ]
social networks e
Maungakiskie-TEmaki 129 72 [ EEEE 33% e -
Diversity, prejudice & Howick 132 . o 2% [l
intolerance MEngers-Ot3hunu 116 ssoe- [ 35% 28% L
Climate change ftars-Papatostos 100 s1¢- [ R 27% 1% a8
Manurewa 146 st [ 38% 2405 8%
Employment & economic Papakura 2 e [ 42% 22 [
wellbeing
0 7o | o o

B cxcelient [ very good Good

Fair . Poor

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2518
Source: Q28a. In general, how would you rate your physical health?
+ and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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. LJ ighted % Good
Physical health Gop  Unlshied secood

- by age and ethnicity

et Auckiandtotal 2518 75% _ s6% 105 .
Research design Pacific Peoples (61%) and Maori (64%) were less likely to
rate their physical health as good, very good or excellent, European 173z 78% 3450 17%
Quality of life compared to the Auckland total (75%).
. s . MEori 430 6404~ 3554 248
Built & natural There were no significant differences across age groups. - -
environment
Pacific Peoples 242 B1%%— - 3208 245 -
Housing
Public transport Asian 447 77 _ 430 20% I
Health & wellbeing
Under 25 409 71% 28% 248
Crime & safety
. 25-4%years 1201 755 3604 18%
Community, culture &
social networks
So-styears 523 7756 _ 22% 1% .
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance
Climate change
. Excellent . Very good Good Fair Foar
Employment & economic =
wellbeing
Council processes
Appendices
Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2518
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Source: Q28a. In general, how would you rate your physical health?
w S + and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Mental health
- by local board area

Close to three quarters (73%) of respondents
rated their mental health as good, very good or
excellent.

Those living in Devonport-Takapuna (86%) and
Rodney (83%) were more likely to rate their
mental health positively.

Those living in Mangere-Otahuhu (59%) were
less likely to rate their mental health positively.

Unweighted % Good

Group Count(n=) (3+4+5)

Auckland total 2499 7z [ s 33% 10 B
Rodney 116 sz [ 30% 13% [
Hibiscus and Bays 161 S 0 D 25% 150 [EEE
Upper Harbour g2 720 [ 42% 190 [
KaipStiki 159 R 0 D 33% EECR |
Devenport-Takapuna g7 s [ EE 348 ST
Hendersor-Massey 175 ESTE 320 O
WaitSkers Ranges 103 o0 [ 320 100 [ EEEE
Aotea  Great Barrier and Waiheke 81 = [ 2 37% EEC - |
Waitemats 186 7o [ 3404 210 [
Whau 123 7z [ EE 300 172 [
Albert-Eden 171 72 [ EEREE 33% R |
PuketZpapa 85 = [ 26% 110 [
Brakei 143 720 [ SR 36% zo0e S
Maungakiskie-TEmaki 127 sz [ 2% 345 EECO
Howick 132 s [ EEEE 350 120 [
MEngers-Ot3hunu 115 SN RN 39% 33% 8%
ftars-Papatostos g5 GO 0 30% zzee R
Manurewa 141 sz [ ERET 28% 1z [
Papakurs 75 N 0 DT 1% 2150 [
Franklin 104 e 0 L 360 150 [JEE

B cxcelient [ very good Good Fair [J] Poor

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2499
Source: Q28b. In general, how would you rate your mental health?

+ and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Mental health
- by age and ethnicity

Pacific (68%) and Maori respondents (67%) were less likely
to rate their mental health positively than the overall
sample (73%).

Unlike the results for physical health, there were marked
differences in self-rating of mental health across age
groups, with those aged under 25 (49%) being less likely to
rate their mental health as good, very good or excellent.
Those aged 50-64 (81%) and 65+ (90%) were significantly
more likely to rate their mental health as good or better.

Group Unmweig hEed %% Good

Count (n=) [3+4+5)
Auckland total 2499 73% _ 33% 19% .
European 1726 73% _ 31% 18% .
Maori 427 B7% _ 30% 24% .
Pacific Peoples 237 68% - 39%h 21% .
TR 000 |
Under 25 408 455 - 21% 23% -
25-49 years 1201 71% _ 345 21% .
50-54 years 524 1%+ _ 405 145 I
soees s oo [ = =

B cicellent B very good Good Fair [l Poor

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2499
Source: Q28b. In general, how would you rate your mental health?

+ and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



Physical acivity

Count(n=) perweek
- by local board area

Research design When asked how many days in the previous o
week they had been physically active (defined
Quality of life as a total of 30 minutes or more, enough to Upper Harbour 93 22%" _ 61% -
raise their breathing rate?, a th!rd (34%) of Kaipatiki 159 2306 _ sq0s -
Built & natural respondents reported doing this on 5 or more
- OHt
it & natural S D
Housing Thqse living in Aotea / Great Barrier and Waitakere Ranges 103 3506 _ s30 -
Waiheke (47%), Devonport-Takapuna (46%) and
Public transport Rodney (44%) were more likely to state this. Aotea /Great Barrier and Waiheke &2 arer [ o B
i Those living in Upper Harbour (22%) were less
Health & wellbeing  Those Iving I Upp (2% wag SR 000 e
likely to exercise for 5 or more days a week.
T pso s o e
Community,culture & w o v [ 0% B
social networks
Mzaungakiekie-Tamaki 129 2506 o e 559 1T
Diversity, prejudice & Howick 133 2308 _ . -
intolerance =
Climate change Otara-Pepatoetoe oo v e B
Employment & economic
el e s Coaw
Council processes
. 5-7 days 2-4 days . 0-1 days
Appendices
Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2525
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Auc(')(lljamiil N 7 Source: Q29. In the past week, on how many days have you done a total of 30 minutes or more physical activity, which was enough to raise your breathing rate?
o Kaunhor o Tl Mok + and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant

Page 91



Physical activity Group rueignted %o e

per week
- by age and ethnicity
Introduction Auckland total 2525 34% _ 47%, -
Research design Asian respondents (28%) were less likely to report
exercising 5 or more days a week, compared to the European 1737 3604 _ 475 -
Quality of life Auckland average.
Built & natural Those aged 65 and over (44%) were more likely to exercise Maori 432 38% _ 41% -
environment regularly.
Health & wellbeing
Crime & safety
Community, culture & 25-49years 1207 30% - 45% -
social networks
. . . 4 SO-64 years 534 3504 4550
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance
= i o = _ = -
Climate change
Employment & economic B 57 days | 2-4days I 0-1days

wellbeing

Council processes

Appendices

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2525
@ QUALITY OF LIFE A‘gg&?‘rgﬂ N 7 Source: Q29. In the past week, on how many days have you done a total of 30 minutes or more physical activity, which was enough to raise your breathing rate?
L oTaman Makares AT + and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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H . % Rarely % Mostorall
Experlence Of stress Group g::_ﬁ'?:tef ornever of the time
- by local board area (1+2)  [4+5)
Introduction Auckland total 2529 23% 269% Bz 518 ~ zo% 6%
Research design Respondents were asked how often Rodney 17 S3fer A | U Lt w i
in the previous 12 months they had Hibiscus 2nd Bays 182 19% 259 | 18 57% - 1s% |66
Quality of life exper!enced stress that had a Upper Harbour 93 20% 260 _ cang _
negative effect on them. Stress was
Built & natural defined as things that negatively Kaiptiki 159 e 1e% [ 55% 1w [
environment affect aspects of their lives, Devonport-Takapuna a7 24% 17% oz 59% 5%
including work and home life,
o . Henderson-Massey 178 19% 299 B 53% 2w [TE
Housing making important decisions,
routines for taking care of WaitEkers Ranges 103 190 2005 B o 53% o2
Public transport household chores, leisure time and Aotea /Great Barrier and Waiheke 82 20%  32% | 18% 45% oz B
other activities.
Health & wellbeing
Results were split, with almost a Whau 129 3206+ 269 e o2 42%  z0%  [e%
. 0,
Crime & safety quarter (23%) of Auckland Albert-Eden 172 21% 2696 forese 53% 2%
respondents reporting they had
Community, culture & never or rarely felt stress that had a Puketapapa 20 =55 = _ S _
social networks negative effect in the previous 12 Oraksi 148 2306 a0 _ e _
0 .
months, and 26% reporting they Maungakiskie TEmak 130 2506 28% B oo 26% BT
Diversity, prejudice & experienced it all or most of the
MEngers-Otahuhu 118 17% 27% | U 56%  1o% [E%
Climate change An absence of stress was more -
. ) . ftara-Papatoet 99 17% 319 53% - 23w [E%
likely to be reported by residents in rerrEpEtostos - - -
Employment & economic Rodney (33%) and Whau (32%). Manurewa 146 28%  30% | T a1% - 2w 8]
wellbeing Papakura 81 26%  1a% o= 56% - 129% [6%
. Franklin 104 16% 31% 549 . 2w 5%
Council processes N -
B n=ver [ Rarely sometimes [} Most of the time [l Always
Appendices
Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2529
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Auc(')(lljamiil N 7 Source: Q36. Which statement below best applies to how often, if ever, over the past 12 months you have experienced stress that has had a negative effect on you?
o Kaunhor o Tamak + and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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. . % Maost or all
Expenence of stress Group Unweighted % Rarely or ofthe time
by age and ethnicity Count(n=) never(1%2) (4.s)
Introduction
Auckland total 2528 23% 265 - 51% -
Research design There were no significant differences in results
across ethnic groups.
Quality of life European 1738 2200 265 5206
Age was strongly related to stress, however, with
. Y -
Built & natural Aucklanders aged unde.r 25 years (9%) ar.1d 25-49 - 133 — - —
environment years (18%) being less likely to report being
without stress, and those aged 65+ (46%) being
Housing more likely to report a lack of stress. Pacific Peoples 244 220 S04+ - A5 -
Public transport
Asizn 449 25% 265 45%
Health & wellbeing
Crime & safety Jreere o o o . o _
Community, culture & ssioyews 1207 e on - 525 -
social networks
Diversity, prejudice & S50-84years 537 27% 17%4- - 5686 -
intolerance
Climate change BeTyeRrs 7 e o _ o .

Employment & economic
wellbeing

Council processes

Appendices

. MNever . Rarely

sometimes [} Most of the time [l Always

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2529

Source: Q36. Which statement below best applies to how often, if ever, over the past 12 months you have experienced stress that has had a negative effect on you?
+ and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Access to practical support
- by local board area

A majority (89%) of Auckland respondents said
they definitely or probably had someone they
could turn to for practical support (e.g. shopping,
meals, transport) if they were faced with a serious
illness or injury, or needed support during a
difficult time.

Proportions were high across all local boards, but
there were some significant differences.

Residents in Rodney (95%), Aotea/Great Barrier
and Waiheke (97%) and Papakura (96%) were
more likely than the overall sample to feel they
had someone to rely on, while those living in
Otara-Papatoetoe (81%) and Manurewa (80%)
were less likely to do so.

Group g;:_ﬁl?:f; % Yes

Aotea  Great Barrier and Waiheke 82 s+ (==
Waitemst .
Maungakiskie-TEmaki 120 = [ = e
Ctara-Papatoss o o I i

B v=s, cefinitely [ ves, procaoly | Mo Don't know / unsure

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2529

Source: Q35a. If you were faced with a serious illness or injury, or needed support during a difficult time, is there anyone you could turn to for practical support (e.g. shopping, meals, transport)?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Access to practical support
- by age and ethnicity

Pacific respondents were less likely than the overall sample
to say they definitely or probably had someone they could
turn to for practical support (e.g. shopping, meals,
transport) if they were faced with a serious illness or injury,
or needed support during a difficult time (82% compared
with 89% overall).

There were no significant differences by age group.

Unweighted
Group Count (n=) % Yes
Eurﬂpean 1?38 93% _

Pacific Peoples 243

[ei]
(]
d‘?
#

Asian 449 8550 L]

B v=s. cefinitely [ ves, proczoly [ Mo Don't know / unsure

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2529

Source: Q35a. If you were faced with a serious illness or injury, or needed support during a difficult time, is there anyone you could turn to for practical support (e.g. shopping, meals, transport)?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Access to emotional support
- by local board

A majority (89%) of Auckland respondents said
they definitely or probably had someone they
could turn to for emotional support (e.g.
listening, giving advice) if they were faced with a
serious illness or injury, or needed support during
a difficult time.

Proportions were high across all local boards, but
there were some significant differences.

Residents in Rodney (96%) and Aotea/Great
Barrier (96%) were more likely than the overall
sample to feel they had someone to turn to,
however, residents in Mangere-Otahuhu (82%)
and Otara-Papatoetoe were less likely to feel this
way (77%).

Group g::—.il?:::j % Yes

Aotea [ Great Barrier and Waiheke 52 =« [
Maungakickie-TEmaki 130 = | o s
— e e I
Marurews e oo [ S

B v=s, cefinitely [ ves, procaoly | Mo

Den't know f unsure

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2519

Source: Q35b. If you were faced with a serious illness or injury, or needed support during a difficult time, is there anyone you could turn to for emotional support (e.g. listening to you, giving advice)?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



. Unweighted
Access to emotional support Group Count (n=) % YeS

- by age and ethnicity

Research design Similar to the results for practical support, Pacific
respondents were less likely than the overall sample to say European 1735 93%
Quality of life they definitely or probably had someone they could turn to
for emotional support (e.g. listening, giving advice) if the
- . PP . ( g. g g & ) ¥ N &ori 423 85% 5%
Built & natural were faced with a serious illness or injury, or needed
environment support during a difficult time (82% compared with 89%
Housing
There were no significant differences by age group.
Health & wellbeing
Under 25 409 885% %
Crime & safety
. 25-48 years 1206 85% 6%
Community, culture & ’ - _
social networks
" = = o _ -
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance
= = 77 = _

Climate change

B v=s. cefinitely [ ves, proczoly [ Mo Don't know / unsure

Employment & economic
wellbeing

Council processes

Appendices

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2519

@ QUALITY OF LIFE Auckland Sz Source: Q35b. If you were faced with a serious illness or injury, or needed support during a difficult time, is there anyone you could turn to for emotional support (e.g. listening to you, giving advice)?
il 12 . o : A e

® w 2= +and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Auckland
i

l§0

WHO-5 well-being index

The World Health Organisation-5
(WHO-5) index is a measure of
emotional wellbeing. Respondents are
asked to rate the extent to which each
of five wellbeing indicators has been
present or absent in their lives over the
previous two-week period, on a 0-5
point scale ranging from ‘all of the
time’ to ‘at no time’.

The raw score is calculated by totalling
the figures of the five answers and
multiplying by 4 to get a score out of
100. The index ranges from 0 to 100,
with 0 representing the lowest level
and 100 representing the highest level.

Over a third (36%) of Auckland
respondents had a score of <50.

Research has found a WHO-5 index
score of <50 to be a reasonably good
predictor of clinical depression (in the
studies, 87% of people already
diagnosed with depression scored <50,
and 76% of those who scored <50 on
the WHO-5 index were subsequently
diagnosed with depression via
standard approaches).!

4% of respondents

10%

V]
£
o

8%

Toh

405

1%

=]
=

G

Mean =55 9-3%

7.5%
B.
5.7%
=.6% 5.4%
4.0%
3.3% 3304
2.8%
2.0%
1.6%
1.2%
1.0%
mu N
0 10 20 20 a0 50

8.6%

7.0%

6.7% 65060

1.5%
1.0% 0.9%
0.7%
l 0.45%
a0 30

&0 70 100
WHO-5 well-being index

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), ns for each question between 2504 and 2514

Source: Q37. WHO-5 well-being index: ‘I have felt cheerful in good spirits’; ‘I have felt calm and relaxed’; ‘I have felt active and vigorous’; ‘I woke up feeling fresh and rested’; ‘My daily life has been filled with things that interest me’

https://ogg.osu.edu/media/documents/MB%20Stream/who5.pdf
Topp et al. (2015) The WHO-5 Well-Being Index: A Systematic Review of the Literature. https://www.karger.com/Article/Fulltext/376585



https://ogg.osu.edu/media/documents/MB%20Stream/who5.pdf
https://www.karger.com/Article/Fulltext/376585

Appendices

WHO-5 well-being index Grous Unweighted % Mean
Count (n=) WHO score
- by local board area
Introduction Auckland total 2499 23% 23
. Rodney 115 S8% — o8
Research design There were moderate differences across
local boards. The only statistically significant Hibiscus and Bays 151 S5t S ———————— ) 55
Quality of life difference was seen for Hibiscus and Bays Upper Harbour gz 53t 53
59%), which had higher mean well-bein
(59%), g g Kaipatiki 159 S5og =35
Built & natural than the Auckland average.
environment Devonport-Takapuna o7 o9% — o9
Henderson-Massey 175 53% 53
Housing Waitskere Ranges 103 549 54
Public transport Aotea f Great Barrier and Waiheke 81 23% 29
Waitemata 187 545 24
Health & wellbeing _, N
Whau 12 34% 34
Crime & safety Aloert-Eden 172 57% a7
Puketapapa Q0 57% 57
Community, culture & -
- Orakei 145 548 54
social networks
Maungakiekie-Tamaki 28 4% 54
Diversity, Prejudlce & Howick 133 sees =5
intolerance -
Mangere-Otahuhu 113 554 54
Climate change Otara-Papetostos g5 555 56
. Manurewa 143 545 54
Employment & economic
weIIbeing Papakura 81 57% 57
Franklin 102 57% a7
SHRERIOCERE [ D
45.4 644

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), ns between 2504 and 2514

Source: Q37. WHO-5 well-being index: ‘I have felt cheerful in good spirits’; ‘I have felt calm and relaxed’; ‘I have felt active and vigorous’; ‘I woke up feeling fresh and rested’; ‘My daily life has been filled with things that interest me’
+and - are shown when a group’s score is statistically different from the total mean score. Note the 5% threshold applied to other questions does not apply here due to the use of mean scores
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. . Unweighted % Mean
WHO-5 WQ"'bElng index Group Count(n=) WHO score

- by age and ethnicity

Introduction Auckland total 2439 55% 55
Research design There were no significant differences in WHO-5 scores European 1723 55% =z
across ethnic groups.
Quality of life MEori 425 5o 55
Well-being scores differed by age, with those aged under
Built & natural 25 (48%) having significantly lower WHO-5 scores than the Pacific Peoples 239 56% &
environment Auckland average.
Asian 444 56% 56
Housing Those aged 65 and over (64%) had significantly higher
average scores. Under 25 409 480%- — 48
Public transport
25-48 years 1195 545 54
Health & wellbeing
S0-64 years 27 5700 57

Crime & safety

55+ years 364 GG+ — 54
Community, culture &
social networks -:-

Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance

Climate change

Employment & economic
wellbeing

Council processes

Appendices

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), ns between 2504 and 2514
@ QUALITY OF LIFE A‘gg&?‘rgﬂ N Source: Q37. WHO-5 well-being index: ‘I have felt cheerful in good spirits’; ‘I have felt calm and relaxed’; ‘I have felt active and vigorous’; ‘I woke up feeling fresh and rested’; ‘My daily life has been filled with things that interest me’
P i —— S +and - are shown when a group’s score is statistically different from the total mean score. Note the 5% threshold applied to other questions does not apply here due to the use of mean scores

o Kat
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8. Crime and safety

This section reports on respondents’ perception of problems
or issues in their local area in the previous 12 months, as well
as their sense of safety in their homes, neighbourhoods and
city centres.




B k) k)
Overall sense of safety UNWEIGNSS gate  Unsafe
ount(n=1) (3+4) (1+2)
Introduction Respondents were asked to rate
their general feelings of safety in
i In own home after dark 2531 92%
Research design four different scenarios.
Quality of life While most respondents felt safe in
BUik & | their own home after dark (92% said _ _ )
uilt : natura they felt ‘very’ or ‘fairly’ safe) and in In city centre during the day 2518 Q0%
SRR the city centre* during the day
S (90%), they tended to feel less safe
ousing walking alone in their
. neighbourhood after dark (64%) or Walking alone in neighbourhood after dark 2518 o4t
AAEE I in their city centre after dark (48%).
Health & wellbeing
* Respondents were asked to write in their In city centre after dark 2516 ARG

Crime & safety

Community, culture &
social networks

Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance

Climate change

Employment & economic

wellbeing
Council processes

Appendices

own words which area they regarded as
their city centre when answering these
questions. Further breakdown by self-
defined city centre area is provided in
subsequent slides.

B verysete [ Fairlysate [l Abitunsafe

B veryunsate Don't know /M/A

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), ns between 2516 and 2531
Source: Q14. In general, how safe or unsafe do you feel in the following situations...
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Perceived safety in home after
dark

- by local board area

Although residents of most local boards
felt safe in their home after dark, those
living in Mangere-Otahuhu (83%) and
Manurewa (83%) were less likely than the
overall sample to feel safe when home at
night (92%).

Group g::_lii?:ie;j gi:afe ?Jﬁnsafe

(3=4) (1=2)
Aotea | Great Sarrier and Waineke 82 s 3 [
Maungakikie-Tamaki 131 six o [ =S
Otars Paptosto .

W verysate [ Fairlysate [l Abitunsafe

B veryunsate Don't know / N/A

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2531
Source: Q14a. In general, how safe or unsafe do you feel in your home after dark?

+ and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



. . B o o
Perceived safety in home after dark Group Unweighted . | o

.. Count(n=
- by age and ethnicity (12) (3+4) (17)
Introduction
Research design There were no notable differences in feelings of safety in
their homes after dark across ethnic or age groups.
. . i o
Quallty of life European 1738 94%: 5%
iz e Maori 434 89%  10%
environment
Public transport
Asign 450 91% 8%
Health & wellbeing
. Under 25 409 Q1% 9%
Crime & safety _
social networks
intolerance
Employment & econor:mc B verysate | Fairlysate [ Avitunsate [l veryunsafe Don't kmow [ N/&
wellbeing
Council processes
Appendices
Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2531
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Source: Q14a. In general, how safe or unsafe do you feel in your home after dark?
Vo, A + and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Perceived safety in the city

centre during the day
- by local board area

The majority (90%) of respondents felt safe
in their city centre during the day. Those
living in Waitemata were significantly more
likely than the overall sample to state they
felt safe (96%).

Those living in Waitakere Ranges (81%),
Manurewa (84%) and Papakura (79%) were
less likely than the overall average to
indicate they felt safe.

Group g::—.ii?::‘:j ::fe Eﬁnsafe

(3=4) (1+2)
Waitakers Ranges 103 s1e- 155+ [ =
Aotea/Grest Sarrierand Wainske 52 sz =% [ =
Maungakiekie-Tamaki 129 szo0 o [
Gt pepatctos g o o e

B verysate [ Fairlysate [l Avbitunsafe B veryunsafe

Don't know f N/A

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2518
Source: Ql4c. In general, how safe do you feel in your city centre during the day?

+ and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



Perceived safety in city centre during the eroup Unweighted o

d Count(n=}) (3+4) (1+2)
: ay
Introduction ..
- by age and ethnicity Aucklznd total 2518 90% 8%
Research design
e of i€ The.re were.no S|gn|f|cant.d|fferences in feelings _of safety in European 1734 a0t 50 _
Quality of life their local city centre during the day across ethnic or age
groups.
environment
Public transport
Asian 445 920 &%
Health & wellbeing
. Under 25 409 920 T
Crime & safety _
social networks
intolerance
. - 0
Employment & economic , .
e ] W verysste [ Feirlysate [l Avitunsate [l veryunsafe Don't know / N/&
wellbeing
Council processes
Appendices
Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n=2518
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Source: Q14c. In general, how safe do you feel in your city centre during the day? 1
verara, S +and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Perceived safety in city

centre during the day
- by self-defined city centre

Respondents were asked to write in
their own words which area they
regarded as their city centre when
answering these questions. Two
thirds of respondents did so. As the
chart shows, their responses varied.

Approximately three quarters were
thinking of the broad Auckland city
centre / downtown area, while
others were thinking of smaller town
and neighbourhood centres across
the region.

Feelings of safety were relatively
high in all broad clusters, however
slightly smaller proportions of those
considering areas in South Auckland
Centres (incl. Otara, Papatoetoe,
Manurewa and Otahuhu), stated
they felt safe during the day (82%
compared to 90% overall).

Note, results for self-defined city
centre area were not tested for
significance.

Unweighted % %
City centre definitions Cuunt?ﬂ‘} Safe  Unsafe
T4 (3+4) (1+2)
Central Auckland fringe centres {incl. Mt
Roskill/Mt Albert,/Mt Eden/Dominion 80 7% 2%
Road/Epsom/St Lukes)
East Auckland cent incl. P Gl
ast Auc ar.1 centres (incl. Penmure, Glen 71 8806 179
Innes/St Heliers, Remuera)
West Auckland centres (incl. Henderson, ; .
Glen Eden, Mew Lynn) 118 S
Auckland City Centre /d t CED
uckland City Centre / downtown / ! 1297 so0s Qo
Queen Street
South Auckland centres (incl. Ot
o uckland centres (inc Bra, 141 520 17%

Papatostos, Manurewa, JtShu b}

B verysate [ Fairly safe

B sbitunsate [l veryunsafe Don’t know / N/A

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2464

Source: Q14. In general, how safe do you feel in your city centre during the day? And Q15. Which area do you regard as your ‘city centre’?

No statistical significance testing was conducted on self-defined city centres
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Perceived safety walking

alone in neighbourhood after

dark

- by local board area

Two thirds (64%) of Auckland
respondents stated they felt safe

walking alone in their neighbourhood
after dark.

Those living in Aotea/Great Barrier and
Waiheke (87%), Devonport-Takapuna
(80%), Upper Harbour (77%), Albert
Eden (76%), Hibiscus and Bays (75%),
Orakei (75%) and Rodney (74%) were
more likely to state they felt safe.

Those living in Henderson-Massey
(52%), Mangere-Otahuhu (40%), Otara-
Papatoetoe (48%), Manurewa (42%)
and Papakura (37%) were significantly
less likely to state they felt safe walking
alone in their neighbourhood after dark.

Group Unweight_ed 9% Safe 99 Unsafe

Count(n=) (3+4) (1+2)
Hibiscus and Bays 161 s+ 21w [ EE =
Waitakers Ranges 103 sase  zox [ SR e s
Aotea/Grest Sarrierand Wainske 52 s7er 13- [ =i
Maungakiekie-Tamaki 129 s 45 [
Gt pepatctos s e oo DS

B verysate [ Fairlysate [l Abitunsafe B veryunsste Don't know [ N/&

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n=2518
Source: Q14b. In general, how safe do you feel walking alone in your neighbourhood after dark?

+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



Perceived safety walking alone in Group g:;i'?:tef 'E;f:;" ‘E;'fzr;“fe

neighbourhood after dark

Introduction .. Auckland 2518 B4 3204
- by age and ethnicity total e
Research design
Quality of life walking alone in their neighbourhood after dark (58%
i 0,
; 25 (54%).
environment
_ Ea':'f:': 240 8%  37% 6%
Housing =2oples
Health & wellbeing
Under 25 409 540~ 4305+
Crime & safety
. 25-49years 1205 64% 33%
Community, culture & ! o _
social networks
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance
Climate change
Employment & economic M veryszte | Fairlysate [ Avitunsate [l veryunsafe Don’t know / N/A
wellbeing
Council processes
Appendices
Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n=2518
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Aucma“?l &é Source: Q14b. In general, how safe do you feel walking alone in your neighbourhood after dark?
o S +and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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. . . Unweighted % 5afe % Unsafe
Perceived safety in city centre  Group Count(n=) (3+4) (1+2)
. after dark e s 24949 ¢
Introduction
- by local board area .
Research design T
PP st al (45%) of Auckand N e
uality ot fite respondents stated they felt safe in S ? B
: their city centre after dark. Kaipatiki 158 s o [HEase T e [
Built & natural Devonport Takapuna —_
environment g i 0
Those fing i Roney (66%)and cerersontese .
. Aotea/Great Barrier and Waiheke (72%) o
Housing were more likely to state they felt safe. Waitakere Ranges 103 46%  46% _ 8%
e boteaGrestBameranawaneie &2 7z zov [
ublic transpor e ArEkei (200
Those lvingn Orakel (39%), Manurews e we oo o S
. (37%) and Papakura (27%) were
Health & wellbeing significantly less likely to state they felt Vihau 126 R DT
. sfe intheir iy centre afer dark . -
Crime & safety
Community,culure & .
social networks o
Diversity, prefucice & .
i Otara- 2 o,
o T Otara-Papatoetae o7 = .
i D O 0 e oo N
wellbeing
-_—rrs @A T

W verysste [ Feirlysate [l Avitunsate [l veryunsafe

Den't kmow [ N/A

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2516

Source: Q14d. In general, how safe do you feel in your city centre after dark?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Perceived safety in city centre after dark  crowp Pl v

- by age and ethnicity

Research design Pacific respondents were more likely to state they felt safe
Quality of life overall).
Built & natural Younger people aged 25 and under were less likely (40%). Mzori 420 AR aEm _ =
environment
. Pacific Peoples 242 Seker  41%
Housing
Health & wellbeing
Under 25 409 A0 St
Crime & safety
. 25-49 years 1205 51% 458
Community, culture & g ’ _
social networks
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance
Climate change
Employment & economic M veryszte | Fairlysate [ Avitunsate [l veryunsafe Don’t know / N/A
wellbeing
Council processes
Appendices
Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2516
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Aucman?l &é Source: Q14d. In general, how safe do you feel in your city centre after dark?
ivaares DT +and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Perceived safety in city

centre after dark
- by self-defined city centre

Respondents were asked to write in
their own words which area they
regarded as their city centre when
answering these questions. Two
thirds of respondents did so. As the
chart shows, their responses varied.

Approximately three quarters were
thinking of the broad Auckland city
centre / downtown area, while
others were thinking of smaller town
and neighbourhood centres across
the region.

Feelings of safety were highest in
Central Auckland fringe centres, with
56% feeling safe in these areas after
dark. Feelings of safety were lower
for the Auckland City Centre /
downtown area (41% feeling safe),
and South Auckland centres (37%
report feeling safe).

Note, results for self-defined city
centre area were not tested for
significance.

Unweighted % %
City centre definitions Count ?ﬂ =) Safe  Unsafe
T4 (3+4) (1+2)

Central Auckland fringe centres {incl. Mt
Roskill/Mt Albert,/Mt Eden/Dominion g0 Selt  41%
Road/Epsom,/St Lukes)
East Auckland cent incl. P =]

ast Auckland centres (incl. Panmure, Glen 71 510 A7%
Innes/St Heliers, Remuera)
West Auckland centres (incl. Henderson, o .
Glen Eden, Mew Lynn) 7 st asn
Auckland City Centre / downt CBD

uckland City Centre / downtown / / 1226 4% 51%
Queen Street
South Auckland cent incl. Ot

[a] uckland centres (inc Bra, 141 3706 10

Papatoetoe, Manurewa, Otihu hiu)

B verysete [ Feirlysate [l Abitunsafe

B veryunsate Don't know / N/A

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2464

Source: Source: Q14. In general, how safe do you feel in your city centre during the day? And Q15. Which area do you regard as your ‘city centre’?

No statistical significance testing was conducted on self-defined city centres
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Overall rating of issues as
a problem in local area

Respondents were asked to rate
the extent to which a list of 13
issues had been a problem in
their local area in the previous
12 months. Results are provided
here for seven issues related to
crime and safety (see issues
presented in the Built and
Natural Environment and
Diversity, prejudice and
intolerance sections).

Top of the list was dangerous
driving, including drink driving
and speeding with 59% of
respondents stating it had been a
problem in their local area in the
previous 12 months. This was
followed by theft and burglary
(55%).

Unweighted 9% A problem
Count (n=) (1+2)

Dangerous driving, including drink driving and

speeding

Theft and burglary (e.g. car, house etc.)

Alcohel or drug problems or anti-social behaviour

associated with the use of alcohol or drugs

Vandalism such as graffiti or tagging, or broken

windows in shops and public buildings

People begging on the strest

People sleeping rough on the streets J in vehicles

People you feel unsate around because of their

behavigur, attitude or appearance

2517 599
2520 550t
2520 448
2518 43%
2524 435
2524 40%
2518 389

B votaproblem

A bitofa problem [J] A big problem Don't know

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), ns between 2517 and 2524

Source: Q16. To what extent, if at all, has each of the following been a problem in your local area over the past 12 months?
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Dangerous driving
- by local board area

Over half (59%) of respondents stated that
dangerous driving (including drink-driving and
speeding) had been a problem in their local
area in the previous 12 months.

Respondents in several local board areas were
more likely to state this, namely, those in
Manurewa (75%), Aotea/Great Barrier and
Waiheke (71%), and Otara-Papatoetoe (71%).

Unweighted % A problem

Group Count(n=) (1#2)

Auckland total 2517 555 - T 42% | - EES
Rodney 114 55% o 2% 51% B o
Hibiscus and Bays 162 5196 - = 41% [ TN
Upper Harbour 5z 55% = 53% [ = EEES
Kaipatiki 157 55% - 45% [ JEEN
Devonport-Takapuna 98 42%- S oz m 32% e
Henderson-Massey 178 50% . % 41% B oo
Waitakere Ranges 103 57% - 48% D o
Aotes / Grest Sarrier and Waineke 51 7196+ o1 62% |- e
Waitemats 183 50%- S m:m 37% EE
Whau 125 545 = 51% - EES
Albert-Eden 171 44%- a4 38% | e
Puket3paps 0 53% S 3®m 40% oo
Orakei 143 53% 3% 41% [ EEEE
Maungakiekie-Tamaxi 131 52% o 19% 3% B o
Howick 133 51% o zam 42% D
Mangere-Otahunu 115 57% o o18% 34% D s
Gtara-Papatostos 57 7196+ 2% 30% D =
Manurewa 146 75%+ o 18% 46% D
Papakura 50 70% - 43% D
Franklin 104 575% o mm 44% o

B riot a problem

A bitofa problem [J] A big problem Don't know

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2517

Source: Q16c.To what extent has dangerous driving, including drink driving and speeding been a problem in your local area over the past 12 months?
+ and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



Pangerous driving R

- by age and ethnicity

Introduction Auckland total 2517 59% - 42% - 13%
Research design Maori (66%) and Pacific (71%) respondents were more
likely than the overall sample (59%) to state that dangerous European 1732 SE8% - 4405 - 14%
Quality of life driving had been a problem in their local area in the
previous 12 months.
. - -
Built & natural Mzari == = S L=
environment Respondents aged 65 and over were less likely to state this
(48% compared with 59% overall). . .
Pacific Peoples 243 T1%t 41% 10%
Housing
Public transport Asian 447 5404 - 38% - 13%
Health & wellbeing
Under 25 409 55% 37%: 19%
Crime & safety
. 25-49 years 1206 62%h 435 11%
Community, culture &
social networks
SO-64 years 531 62%h - 47% - 145y
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance
= i . = _ - - =

Climate change

B tiot a problem A bit ofaproblem [ Abigproblem [ Don't know

Employment & economic
wellbeing

Council processes

Appendices

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2517
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Auc(')(lljamiil N 7 Source: Q16c.To what extent has dangerous driving, including drink driving and speeding been a problem in your local area over the past 12 months?
T K o Tk Makirm + and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Theft and burglary

- by local board area

Over half (55%) of Auckland respondents
stated that theft and burglary had been a
problem in their local area in the previous 12
months.

Respondents in Manurewa (77%), Papakura
(72%) and Albert-Eden (64%) were more likely
to report theft and burglary as an issues.

Those living in Waitemata (47%), Hibiscus and
Bays (45%) and Devonport-Takapuna (43%)
were less likely to state it had been a
problem.

Unweighted % A problem

Group Count(n=) [1#2)

Auckland total 2520 559 2w 41%
Rodney 115 49% -

Hibiscus and Bays 162 458~ . T

Upper Harbour a2 455 _

KaipStiki 157 589 == R 418
Devonport-Takapuna 1] 430~ _
Henderson-Massey 178 560t _ 4404
WaitSkers Ranges 103 609 = 51%
Aotea / Great Barrier and Waiheke 82 49% S mm
Waitemats 188 47%- o mm 36%
Whau 129 559 - 43%
Albert-Eden 172 649+ 2% 50%
PuketZpapa 89 5096 . T

Brakei 148 519 o mw
Maungakiekie-TEmaki 131 53% - 36%
Howick 133 468 - -
MEngere-OtShuhu 116 6406 o 19% 43%
fitars-Papatostos 95 6406 = 36%
Manurewsa 147 770t - 450
Papakurs 80 7206+ o 18% 40%
Franklin 104 619 1% 500

B ot

Den't know

a problem A bit of a problem | A big problem

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2520

Source: Q16b.To what extent has theft and burglary (e.g. car, house etc) been a problem in your local area over the past 12 months?
+ and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



Theft and burglary o Unuiatiss A praiem

- by age and ethnicity

Introduction Auckland total 2520 5594 - 41% - 17%
Research design Maori (62%) respondents were more likely than the overall
sample (55%) to state that theft and burglary had been a European 1731 55% - 4404 . 18%
Quality of life problem in their local area in the previous 12 months.
Built & natural Those aged 50 to 64 were also more likely to state it had Mzari 422 st - 425 - L85
environment been a problem (61% compared with 55% overall).
. Pacific Peoples 241 555 328 188
Housing
Public transport Asizn 443 L - A% - 158
Health & wellbeing
Crime & safety
) 3 2% 18%
social networks
50-64 years 533 614t - 4504 - 15%:
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance

Climate change

B tiot a problem A bit ofaproblem [ Abigproblem [ Don't know

Employment & economic
wellbeing

Council processes

Appendices

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2520
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Auc(')(lljamiil N 7 Source: Q16b.To what extent has theft and burglary (e.g. car, house etc) been a problem in your local area over the past 12 months?
T K o Tk Makirm + and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Alcohol or drug problems
- by local board area

44% of respondents stated that alcohol or
drug problems, or anti-social behaviour
associated with the use of alcohol and drugs
had been a problem in their local area in the
previous 12 months.

Respondents in several local board areas
were more likely to report alcohol or drug
problems in their area, notably, Manurewa
(66%), Mangere-Otahuhu (66%), Papakura
(63%), Aotea/Great Barrer and Waiheke
(60%), Whau (58%), Maungakiekie-Tamaki
(58%), Otara-Papatoetoe (58%), and
Waitemata (56%).

Group Unweig hEEd % & problem
Count(n=) (1+2)
Auckland total 2520 445
Rodney 115 31%%
Hibiscus and Bays 162 308
Upper Harbour 9z 280~
Kaipatiki 157 4204
Devonport-Takapuna o8 23%h—
Henderson-Massey 178 520
Waitgkere Ranges 103 420
Aotea f Great Barrier and Waiheke 32 60%0+
Waitemata 188 SE0H*
Whau 129 S804+
Albert-Eden 172 3006~
Puketdpapa a0 40,
Or3kei 148 2306
Maungakiekie-Tamaki 120 580t
Howick 133 3480~
MaEngere-0t3huhu 116 b6%ht 41%
Otara-Papatostos g7 Saeq+ 33%
lManurewa 148 6E%* 41%
Papakura a0 6304+ 3700
Franklin 104 455%

B 1ot aproblem aAbitofaproblem [J| A bigproblem [ Don't know

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2520

Source: Q16l. To what extent has alcohol and drugs or anti-social behaviour associated with the use of alcohol and drugs been a problem in your local area over the past 12 months?
+ and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Alcohol or drug problems
- by age and ethnicity

Pacific (63%) and Maori (54%) respondents were more
likely than the overall sample (44%) to state that alcohol or
drug problems, or anti-social behaviour associated with the
use of alcohol and drugs, had been a problem in their local
area in the previous 12 months.

Respondents aged 65 and over were less likely to state this
(34% compared with 44% overall).

Unweighted % A problem

Group Count(n=) ([1#2)
Auckland total 2520 448¢
European 1731 41%,
Maori 423 S4tgt
Pacific Peoples 240 630+
Asizn 443 41%
Under 25 404 40%
25-48 years 1206 47%
50-54 years 532 47%
b5+ years 373 349~

B tiot a problem A bit ofaproblem [ Abigproblem [ Don't know

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2520

Source: Q16l. To what extent has alcohol and drugs or anti-social behaviour associated with the use of alcohol and drugs been a problem in your local area over the past 12 months?
+ and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Vandalism such as graffiti or
tagging, or broken windows in
shops and public buildings

- by local board area

Under half (43%) of Auckland respondents
stated that vandalism had been a problem in
their local area in the previous 12 months.

Respondents in the following areas were
more likely to report vandalism issues:
Manurewa (67%), Mangere-Otahuhu (63%),
Papakura (61%), Maungakiekie-Tamaki (58%)
and Otara-Papatoetoe (58%).

Unweighted % A problem

Group Count (n=) (1+2)
Auckland total 2518 4385
Rodney 115 35%
Hibiscus and Eays 162 3205~
Upper Harbour oz 29%5—
Kaipatiki 157 38%%
Devonport-Takapuna o8 3305~
Henderson-Massey 178 S
Waitdkere Ranges 103 375
Aotea f Great Barrier and Waiheke 82 1396
Waitemata 188 41%
Whau 129 51%
Albert-Eden 171 3484
Puketapapa a0 4086
Orakei 148 3086
Maungakiekie-Tamaki 120 S8t
Howvick 133 34%~
Mangere-0t3huhu 117 6304t
Otara-Papetostos a7 Sa%qt
Manurews 145 67%%t
Papakura 80 61%t
Franklin 103 47%

B riot a problem

A bitofa problem [J] A big problem Don't know

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2518

Source: Q16a. To what extent has vandalism such as graffiti or tagging, or broken windows in shops and public buildings been a problem in your local area over the past 12 months?
+ and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



Vandalism such as graffiti or tagging, or Group ot vy ez

broken windows in shops and public

Introduction R Aucklandtotal 2518 439
buildings
Research design - by age and ethnicity
European 1731 4205
Quality of life
Maori (51%) and Pacific (56%) respondents were more
Built & natural likely than the overall sample (43%) to state that vandalism Mzari 432 S1%e*
environment had been a problem in their local area in the previous 12
months.
. Pacific Peoplas 241 SGet
Housing
Respondents aged 65 and over were less likely to state this
Public transport (34% compared with 43% overall). Asian 243 2704~
Health & wellbeing
Under 25 409 41%
Crime & safety
Community, culture & 25-48 years 1206 450
social networks
50-64 years 524 47%%
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance
65+ years 368 5494

Climate change

. B tiot a problem A bit ofaproblem [ Abigproblem [ Don't know
Employment & economic

wellbeing
Council processes

Appendices

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2518
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Aucglllamijl S Source: Q16a. To what extent has vandalism such as graffiti or tagging, or broken windows in shops and public buildings been a problem in your local area over the past 12 months?
T K o Tk Makirm + and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Auckland
i

l&é

People begging on the street
- by local board area

43% of respondents stated that people
begging on the streets had been a problem in
their local area in the previous 12 months.

Respondentsin several local board areas
were more likely to state this, namely,
Mangere-Otahuhu (82%), Papakura (74%),
Manurewa (70%), Whau (68%), Otara-
Papatoetoe (68%), Waitemata (67%),
Waitakere Ranges (59%), and Henderson-
Massey (54%).

Group

Unweighted 2% A problem
Count(n=) (1+2)

Auckland total 2524 43% 29% -
Hibiscus and Bays 162 149 D = B
Upper Harour gz 289%- D o s
Kaipatiki 157 279~ D o e
Devonport-Takapuna o8 17%— _ 148 ls%
Henderson-Massey 178 S48t _ 37% _
WaitEkere Ranges 103 505+ - - 41% o1
Aotea [ Great Barrier and Waiheke 82 19%- D T =
Waitemata 188 67%+ o mm 35% - T
Whau 129 68%+ - 49% D -
Albert-Eden 172 50% - 38% 1z
FuketEpapa a0 379 S ssw 30% 8 =
Mzaungakiekie-Tamaki 131 41% - s 26% B
Howick 132 199%- D e e e
MEngere-Otanunu 117 8205+ 40% e
Otara-Papatostos a5 ga%e+ A05%

Manurewsa 147 s 390

Papakura 80 749+ 525 E s
Franklin 104 26%- zzze [ e

B riot a problem

A bitofa problem [J] A big problem Don't know

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2524

Source: Q16J. To what extent has people begging on the street been a problem in your local area over the past 12 months?
+ and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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People begging on the street
- by age and ethnicity

Maori (60%) and Pacific (67%) respondents were more
likely than the overall sample (43%) to state that people
begging on the street had been a problem in their local
area in the previous 12 months, while Asian (38%)
respondents were less likely to report this problem in their
local area.

There were no significant differences by age group.

Unweighted 9% A problem

Group Count (n=) ([1+2)

Auckland total 2524 4304 _ 29% -5%
Pacific Peoples 244 B7%+ - 3504 -
25-48 years 1206 450 _ 29% -
50-64 years 533 450 _ 2904 -
65+ years 376 38%% _ 285% . L

. Mot a problem

A bit of a problem ] A big problem Don't know

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2524

Source: Q16J. To what extent has people begging on the street been a problem in your local area over the past 12 months?
+ and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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People sleeping rough
- by local board area

Four in 10 respondents (40%) stated that
people sleeping rough on the streets or in
vehicles had been a problem in their local
area in the previous 12 months.

Respondents in the following areas were
more likely to report issues with rough
sleeping: Mangere-Otahuhu (68%),
Waitemata (63%), Papakura (60%), Otara-
Papatoetoe (59%), Manurewa (59%), and
Henderson-Massey (48%).

Group

Unweighted 2% A problem
Count(n=) (1+2)

Auckland total 2524 400
Rodney 115 2300
Hibiscus and Bays 162 27%
Upper Harbour 9z 25%~
Kaipatiki 157 28%%-
Devonport-Takapuna o8 17%~
Henderson-Massey 178 483045+
Waitskere Ranges 103 4304
Aotea fGreat Barrier and Waiheke &2 370
Waitemata 188 63%+
Whau 129 490;
Alpert-Eden 172 37%
Puketdpapa a0 330;
Orgkei 148 280"
Maungakiekie-Tamaki 130 458
Howick 133 25%~
MzEngere-0tahuhu 117 B68%e+
Ctara-Papatostos a3 Soog+
Manurewa 147 9%+
Papakura 80 B0%e+
Franklin 104 24%-

B riot a problem

A bitofa problem [J] A big problem Don't know

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2524

Source: Q16k. To what extent has people sleeping rough on the streets / in vehicles been a problem in your local area over the past 12 months?
+ and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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- by age and ethnicity

Research design Maori (54%) and Pacific (61%) respondents were more
likely than the overall sample (40%) to state that people European 1732 38% _ 27% . 14%
Quality of life sleeping rough had been a problem in their local area in the
previous 12 months. Asian respondents were less likely
. Zari A+
Built & natural (34%). Mzari 422 S e 5%
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- Respondents aged_ 65 and over were less likely to state this Pacific Peoples 244 6106+ 30% 1%
Housing (31% compared with 40% overall).
Public transport asian JPR _ 215 - 15%
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Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2524
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Aucgtljamijl N Source: Q16k. To what extent has people sleeping rough on the streets / in vehicles been a problem in your local area over the past 12 months?
T K o Tk Makirm + and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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People you feel unsafe around
- by local board area

Over a third (38%) of respondents stated that
the presence of people they felt unsafe
around because of their behaviour, attitude
or appearance had been a problem in their
local area in the previous 12 months.

Respondents in several local board areas were
more likely to state this, namely,
Otara-Papatoetoe (57%), Manurewa (56%),
Papakura (54%), Mangere-Otahuhu (53%),
Whau (52%), Maungakiekie-Tamaki (52%) and
Waitemata (50%).

Group Unweig hEed % A problem
Count (n=) (1+2)
Auckland total 2515 38%
Rodney 115 20%6—
Hibiscus and Bays 12 21%—
Upper Harbour o9z 20%6—
Kaipatiki 153 31%
Devonport-Takapuna o8 245~
Henderson-Massey 178 445,
Waitdkere Ranges 103 375
Aotea / Great Barrier and Waiheke &1 2%
Waitemata 1283 508+
Whau 129 5284+
Albert-Eden 172 35%
Puketapapa Q0 35%
Orakesi 147 265
Maungakiekie-Tamaki 120 5200t
Howvick 133 25%~
Mangere-0t3huhu 116 5300+
ftara-Papatostos a7 570+
Manurews 145 5%+
Papakura 80 4%t
Franklin 104 33%

B riot a problem

A bitofa problem [J] A big problem Don't know

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2518

Source: Q16e. To what extent have people you feel unsafe around because of their behaviour, attitude or appearance been a problem in your local area over the past 12 months?
+ and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Research design Pacific (47%) respondents were more likely than the overall
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Quality of life unsafe around had been a problem in their local area in the
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environment Respondents aged 65 and over were less likely to state this
(29% compared with 38% overall). o
. Pacific Peoples 241 47t 365
Housing
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Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2518
@ QUALITY OF LIFE i Source: Q16e. To what extent have people you feel unsafe around because of their behaviour, attitude or appearance been a problem in your local area over the past 12 months?
L + and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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9. Community, culture
and social networks

This section reports on a wide range of questions related to
social participation and engagement with others. Areas
covered include respondents’ perceptions of a sense of
community within their local area, their participation in
social networks and groups, their contact with others in their
neighbourhood, whether they have experienced feelings of
isolation in the previous 12 months and the extent to which
they trust others. The section also provides results on
respondents’ perceptions of the impact of increased ethnic
and cultural diversity on Auckland, and the availability of arts
in Auckland.
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Importance of sense of

community
- by local board area

Seven out of ten respondents (70%)
agreed that it was important to feel a
sense of community with people in
their neighbourhood. A small
proportion (7%) disagreed.

Residents in Aotea/Great Barrier and
Waiheke (80%), and Kaipatiki (78%)
were more likely than the Auckland
average to agree, while those living in
Puketapapa (58%) were less likely to
agree.

Group Unweight_ed % Agree %o Disagree
Count(n=) [4+5) (1+2)

Auckland total 2525 70% 7% PpEEn 000 s 23% sl
Hibiscus and Bays 162 70% 8% s oz )
Upper Harbour a3 66%  10% 0 e 24% 75 [
Devonport-Takapuna a7 65% 6% 000 s 250 %
Henderson-Massey 177 70% 8% [ B LT |
WaitSkere Ranges 103 720 10% EEy 0 s e oom |
Aotea [ Great Barrier and Waiheke 52 5006+ 4% B EsE ===
Waitemats 183 65% 9% pEEn o 26% sl
s AR B
Albert-Eden 172 73% &% EEEEe 2= '
PuketZpapa a0 58%- 7% =00 s 3506 [
w oo o RS ¢ N
Maungakickie-TEmaki 131 66% 6% EE 000 e 28% =1
Howick 133 63% 5% B e 26% Bl
MEngers-OtShuhu 116 75% 4% B EE 2 M
fitars-Papatostos 101 73% 6% B Ee 2w e
Manurewa 146 64% 9% EE e 27% sl
Papakurs 51 71% 7% s 2z Euj
Franklin 103 73% 5% EEEsEaeees e B

. Stronaly agree . Agres

Meither agres nor disagree . Dizagres . Strongly disagree

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2525

Source: Q31a. How much do you agree or disagree that its important to you to feel a sense of community with people in your neighbourhood?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Importance of sense of community
- by age and ethnicity

Those aged 65 and over were more likely than the
Auckland average to agree that it was important to feel
a sense of community in their local neighbourhood
(80% compared with 70% overall), while younger
people aged under 25 were less likely to agree (54%).

Unweighted % Agree % Disagree

Group Count(n=) (4+5)  (1%2)

Auckland total 2325 708 7% _ 23%% .
European 1737 659% 8% _ 2305 .
Pacific Peoples 244 659% 7% _ 245 .
Under 25 409 5485~ 1296+ _ 34% -
ssasyears 1205 0% s _ 2% l
Y _ 2% l

B Strongly agree M Agree Meither agree nor disagree || Disagree M strongly disagree

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2525

Source: Q31a. How much do you agree or disagree that its important to you to feel a sense of community with people in your neighbourhood?

+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



Introduction
Research design
Quality of life

Built & natural
environment

Housing
Public transport
Health & wellbeing

Crime & safety

Community, culture &
social networks

Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance

Climate change

Employment & economic

wellbeing
Council processes

Appendices

@ QUALITY OF LIFE
1

Page 132

Perceived sense of

community
- by local board area

Half (50%) of Auckland respondents
agreed that they felt a sense of
community with others in their
neighbourhood, and 20% disagreed.

Residents in Franklin (64%), Rodney
(62%), Aotea/Great Barrier and
Waiheke (62%) and Hibiscus and Bays
(58%) were more likely than the
Auckland average to agree they felt a
sense of community, while those living
in Puketapapa (38%) and Waitemata
(37%) were less likely to agree.

Group Unweight_ed % Agree %5 Disagree
Count(n=) [4+5) (1+2)

Auckland total 2518 soe zon (R 30% 1% BB
Rodney 117 sze+ 12 [ 2s% SRl
Hibiscus and Bays 162 sz 122 [ 28% 1%
Upper Harbour %2 s 17 (A 32% 12 B
Kaipatiki 159 sa0 zix [EE = EEl
Devonport-Takapuna 8 w22 EY 31% 1%
Henderson-Massey 175 s 17% EEEE 33% 13 AR
Waitakers Ranges 102 s 17% EE === EE
Aotea/Grest Sarrierand Wainske 52 szoe+  13%  [[EREE =
Waitemat3 188 37%- 33 (e 30% oz SN
Whau 128 soee zon (R 2% 1% |6
Albert-Eden 173 4% 22% I s 28% - 1% BN
Puket3paps 85 sze- 19 (SR 43% 15w
Orakei 148 sse zon (S 2see [Tl
Maungakiekie-Tamaki 130 sz 2% [EESEE 34% - 1zw |66
Howick 133 wx 2% [ 34% - 1sw  5E
Mangere-Otahunu 115 s 1% [E 35% - 11% 58
Otara-Papatostos 8 sse 15w [EEEE 25% C1am ]
Manurewa 145 sz 15% [EEEE 33% 129 [
Papakura 50 sz 27 [ 30% oz 6
Franklin 104 saer  12% R = R

. Stronaly agree . Agres

Meither agres nor disagree . Dizagres . Strongly disagree

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n=2518
Source: Q31b. How much do you agree or disagree that you feel a sense of community with others in your neighbourhood?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Perceived sense of community
- by age and ethnicity

Pacific Peoples were less likely than the Auckland
average to disagree that they felt a sense of community
in their local neighbourhood (10% compared with 20%
overall).

Respondents aged 50 and over were more likely than
the Auckland average to agree that they felt a sense of
community in their local neighborhood, while people
aged under 50 were less likely to agree.

Unweighted % Agree % Disagree

Group Count(n=) (4+5)  (1#2)

Auckland total 2515 S50% 20%6 _ 3086 -
European 1735 509 2204 _ 2886 -
I &ari 420 34% 15% _ 3086 -
Pacific Peoples 240 555 10%6— _ 35% .
ssien a2 _ - -
Under 25 404 31%- 3096+ - 39%% -
25-49 years 1204 455 220 _ 32%% -
S0-64 years 534 584+ 15%5— _ 2604 -

. Strongly agree B igree

Neither agree nor disagree I Disagree M Strongly disagres

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n=2518

Source: Q31b. How much do you agree or disagree that you feel a sense of community with others in your neighbourhood?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



Introduction
Research design
Quality of life

Built & natural
environment

Housing
Public transport
Health & wellbeing

Crime & safety

Community, culture &
social networks

Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance

Climate change

Employment & economic
wellbeing

Council processes

Appendices

QUALITY OF LIFE Aucklam_i Sz
wenQunCil

Page 134

Alignment between importance of community

and perceived sense of community
- by local board area

The chart to the right shows the difference between the
extent to which respondents in each local board agreed
that it was important to feel a sense of community with
others in their neighbourhood, and the extent to which
they agreed that they felt a sense of community. Across
Auckland and all local boards there was a clear gap
between the two (a 20 percentage point difference overall).

The gap was particularly high in Waitemata, Papakura and
Mangere-Otahuhu local board areas. Rodney and Franklin
had the smallest gaps.

Group

Auckland total S0t i 708
Rodney 62% i 73%
Hibiscus and Bays 53t i 7%
Upper Harbour 51% @ 6684
Kaipatiki 54% @ 78%
Devonport-Takspuna 485 @ S0
Henderson-lassey 455 i 7 0%
Waitakere Ranges 60% @ 7200
Aotea f Great Barrier and Waiheke 62% @ 0%
Waitemats 37% £5%¢

Whau 50% @ 6%
Albert-Eden 45% @ 73%
FuketEpapa 38% @ Sa%h

Orakei 55% 77%
IMaungakiekie-Tamaki 43% @ 65%

Howick EELTY £5%%
MaEngere-0t3huhu LY ] 758
Otara-Papatostos 558 73%
Manurewsa 45% @ £4%

Fapakurza 43% i 71%;
Franklin 64% 7305

[l sense of community, % Agree (4+5)

Importance of community, % Agree (4+5)

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q31a How much do you agree or disagree that its important to you to feel a sense of community with people in your neighbourhood? and
Q31b. How much do you agree or disagree that you feel a sense of community with others in your neighbourhood?
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Alignment between importance of community and

perceived sense of community
- by age and ethnicity

The chart shows the difference between the extent to
which respondents agreed that it was important to feel a
sense of community with others in their neighbourhood,
and the extent to which they agreed that they felt a sense
of community.

The gap was particularly high among Asian respondents,
with 71% agreeing it was important to feel a sense of
community, but less than half (45%) agreeing that they felt
this with people in their neighbourhood.

It was also relatively high among younger respondents.

Group

Auckland total 50% . 700

European 500 .I 6904

M&ari 523 @ 70%

Pacific Peoples 5% @ 69%

Asian 16% @@ 71%

Under 25 31% @@ 549

25-49 years a5% @ 70%

S0-54 years 5a%h . 7200

B3+ years 71% . 0%
. Sense of community, %  Agree (4+5) Importance of community, % Agree (4+5)

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), ns between 2518 and 2525

Source: Q31a. How much do you agree or disagree that its important to you to feel a sense of community with people in your neighbourhood? and

Q31b. How much do you agree or disagree that you feel a sense of community with others in your neighbourhood?



HH H H H Count of
Participation in social networks and reeponees

groups (weighted)
Introduction - summar Online social network (to interact with
y ﬁiends and faml Iy:l SUCh i Wh ats'ﬂ' ppl 1605; 2525 _ 54%
Research design Fzcebook, Messenger, WeChat or Instagram
64% of Aucklanders use an online social
Quality of life network to interact with friends and family. Clubs and societies 707 /2525 28%
Built & natural Clubs and societies (28%), professional orofessions| etk I _—
environment networks (26%), online communities based on rofessional fwork networks reee
shared interests (22%) and faith-based groups
Housing 0 ;
(22%) are important networks or groups for Online community with & shared interest 550 /2525
many respondents.
Public transport
. 3% of respondents reported being a part of a Faith-basad group / church community 248 /2525
Health & wellbeing marae / hapt / iwi, although categories below
5% are not shown in the figure.
Crime & safety Neighbourhood group 248 2525
15% of respondents reported not being a part
Community, culture & of any of the listed social networks or groups.
social networks Parent networks 244 [ 2525
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance Volunteer / charity group 245 /2525
Climate change
Cultural group 27 /2525 584
Employment & economic
wellbeing
Mone of the above 3772525 15%
Council processes
Appendices
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Aucglllamijl Sz Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2527 (unweighted).
o Kaunhor o Thmal Mok Source: Q32. Thinking about the social networks and groups you may be part of, do you belong to any of the following?
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Auckland
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l§0

Participation in social

networks and groups
- by local board area

The chart to the right shows the
proportion of respondents in
each local board area who were
part of, or belonged to, different
types of social networks and
groups. Overall, the most
common types of groups were
clubs and societies (28%),
professional networks (26%) and
faith-based or church
communities (22%).

There were differences across
local boards, for example higher
proportions of those living in the
areas outside of the urban area
belonged to clubs and societies —
Rodney (39%), Aotea/Great
Barrier and Waiheke (43%) and
Franklin (45%).

Another notable difference is the
relatively high proportion of
those living in southern local
board areas who were part of a
church or faith- based
community - particularly in
Otara-Papatoetoe (39%) and
Mangere-Otahuhu (35%).

Faith-based

Cumsars prfessrl] o curcn "B P gy e 0
community
Auckland total 1046 5% 3%
N o | T o -
Hibiscus and Eays T% 1% 3%
Upper Harbour 5% 2% 0%
Kaipatiki 4% 0%
Devonport-Takapuna 4% 2%
Henderson-Massey 98 484
Waitakere Ranges 270 _ 138 8% 1%
Aotea/Great Barrier and Waiheke ]_ 106 3% 1%
Waitemata mﬂ 4%, 5% 3%
Whau 8% Qo 2%
Albert-Eden 1086 4% 3%
Puketapapa 8% 4% 1%
Oraksi 1404 4 0%
Maungakiekie-Tamaki 13% 7% 4%
Howvick G% 1% 1%
MEngere-0tahuhu 1204 6% 8%
Otara-Papatostos 109 1204 =l
Manurews 6% 17% 7%
Papakura 1484 8% 8%
Franklin 13% 1% %

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2527.
Source: Q32. Thinking about the social networks and groups you may be part of, do you belong to any of the following?
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Participation in social networks
and groups
- by age and ethnicity

There were differences across ethnic and age
groups in participation in social networks and
groups.

Notably, 29% of Maori respondents stated they
were part of a marae, iwi or hapu, compared
with 3% overall.

Almost half (46%) of Pacific respondents were
part of a church or faith- based community,
compared to 13% for European and Maori.

Respondents aged 65 and over were more likely
than others to belong to a club or society (41%
compared to 28% overall).

Group

Auckland total

European

Maori

Asian

Under 25

25-49 years

S0-54 years

b5+ years

Faith-based

Clubs and Professicnal [ Meighbourhood Parent Marae [ hapad /
societies work networks group / ChI_JrCh group networks Cultural group i
community

10% 10% 5% 3%

11%; 10% 1% 1%
B S -
Pacific Peoples --- 7% 10% 11% 3%
Qg 8% 8% 0%

6% 4% 5% 2%

= - -

10%: 6% 5% 4%

13 3% 454 3%

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2527
Source: Q32. Thinking about the social networks and groups you may be part of, do you belong to any of the following?
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Loneliness and isolation
- by local board area

Half (51%) of respondents
reported never or rarely feeling
lonely or isolated in the previous
12 months.

Those living in Devonport-
Takapuna (68%) and

Rodney (63%) were more likely to
report not feeling lonely or
isolated, whereas those living in
Maungakiekie-Tamaki (38%) were
less likely to report this.

. 9% Rarely %o Mostorall
Group g::_ﬁ'?:::j ornever  ofthe time
(1+2) (4+5)

Auckland total 2531 51% 11% pEE oz 38% o% [
Hibiscus and Bays 162 5% 12% EEs s 30% 3% [
Upper Harbour o3 54% = Py 0 a0 37% T
Kaipatiki 159 52% 49" EE e 44% [ |
Devonzort-Takapuna 57 g8%* 9% EE s ==
Henderson-Massey 178 55%0 13%, _ 320 -
Waitskere Ranges 103 52% 13% pEn o 35% 129 |
Aotea/ Grest Sarrier and Waineke 52 44% 7% s oz 45% %)
Waitemata 188 45% 15% s e 39% 14w ||
Albert-Eden 173 45% 7% s e 47% 7% |
Puket3paps 0 48% 11% pEEy s 41% an
Orakei 148 54% 8% pEE 0 ses 38% 8% |
Maungakiskie-Tamaki 131 38%- 1596+ P e 42% 15w A%
Howick 133 50% 12% s s 37% 9% [
Mangere-Otanunu 118 42% 12% P oz 46% 10% [
Gtars-Papatostos 55 45% 12% PEE e 42% 7% [l
Manurewa 146 48% 149% PEE oz 39% 1w
Papakura 81 51% 7% EEy e 42% i
Franklin 104 55% = EE 0 e 36% 8% |

. MNever . Rarely

sometimes [} Most of the time [l Always

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2531
Source: Q34. Over the past 12 months how often, if ever, have you felt lonely or isolated?
+ and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



Loneliness and isolation crou Unweighted »R2eY  Biostoral

.. Count (m=
- by age and ethnicity (12) (1+2) (4+5)
Introduction
Aucklandtotal 2531 51%% 119 _ a0
Research design There were no significant differences in reported
loneliness and isolation across ethnic groups.
Quality of life European 1738 5554 11% 348
Age was strongly related to loneliness and isolation,
i however, with Aucklanders aged under 25 years
Built & natural f : & Y Maori 434 500 15% 35%
environment (28%) being less likely to report never or rarely
feeling isolated, and more likely to report feeling
Housing Ionely or isolated most or all of the time (24%, Pacific Peoples 244 AT, 1204 _ 104
compared to 11% for Auckland overall).
Public transport
Those aged 50-64 (62%) and 65+ (68%) were Asian 444 478 9% 448y
Health & wellbeing significantly more likely to report never or rarely
experiencing loneliness and isolation.
. Under 25 409 280 240a+ 4504
Crime & safety
social networks
Diversity, prejudice & S6ayears 537 e 1 _ 200 .
intolerance
Climate change seryeRrs 7 = o _ = I
Employment & economic B rizver B Rarely sometimes [} Most of the time [l Always
wellbeing
Council processes
Appendices
Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2531
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Source: Q34. Over the past 12 months how often, if ever, have you felt lonely or isolated?
w S + and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Trust in others
- by local board area

Over half (55%) of Auckland
respondents rated their level of
trust in most people in their local
area relatively highly (ie. rated it 5,
6 or7).

Residents in Aotea/Great Barrier
and Waiheke (81%), Rodney
(77%), Orakei (71%), Hibiscus and
Bays (70%), and Devonport-
Takapuna (69%) were more likely
than the overall sample to rate
their level of trust relatively highly,
while those living in Henderson-
Massey (46%), Whau (45%), Otara-
Papatoetoe (42%) , Mangere-
Otahuhu (38%) and Manurewa
(38%) were less likely to do so.

Group Unweig h1ied % High trust % Low trust
Count(n=) (5+6+7) (1+2+3)
Auckland total 2525 550 20% B 3406 250 120 S
Rodney 117 7708+ 119~ B s 36% |
Hibiscus 2nd Bays 162 7006+ 119~ Bz 448 1% [
Upper Harour a3 590 14% B zon 349 26% a% [}
Kaipatiki 158 63% 199 B oz 37% 120 [
Devonport-Takapuna a7 Eo05+ 129% | - 37% o
Henderson-Massey 177 45%- 229% | JEECT 33% 32% 119 |GEREE
WaitEkers Ranges 102 55% 194 B 1e% 34% 260 o [EE
Aotea [ Great Barrier and Waiheke 52 5106+ T B s 33% 11%
Waitemats 188 55% 239% Bz 31% 2200 NSV EEH
Whau 179 4504~ 2505+ s 37% 26% 15w [EE
Albert-Eden 173 61% 13%- B2 33% 25% % [l
PuketEpapa a0 53% 229, | 200 329 25 - 110 SEEJEE
Drakei 143 719+ 7o~ Bz 445 2200 [
Maungakickie-Tamaki 131 45% 27% | s 27% 26% 15w IO
Howick 133 51% 199 | EEC 36% 30% BN |
MEngers-Otahuhu 116 380%- 3006+ | 26% 329 - 1e%  [JENEE
ftars-Papstostos 9 420¢- 3306+ J 2% 28% 25% - 1s%  [ESRjEEEEY
Manurewa 146 38%- 3506+ Bl 122 21 27% o1z [T
Papakurs 81 45% 3006+ | 120 33% 259, - 1zx [GRER
Franklin 104 62% 14% B 2% 37% 240 =y |
B 7-completely. [l 6 5 2 Mz Wz B 1-notatal

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2525
Source: Q33. How much do you trust most people in your local area?

+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



Trust in others Group Count(n=) (5+6+7)  (1+2+3)
- by age and ethnicity
Introduction Auckland total 2525 550 200 - 340% 258 -
Research design European respondents (62%) and those aged 65 and
over (72%) were more likely than the overall sample European 1737 620+ 17% - 35% 22% -
Quality of life (55%) to rate their level of trust in others in their
local area relatively highly. o ) - - -
. MEori 430 45%- 2696+ 265 28%
Built & natural
environment Maori (46%), Pacific (40%), and those aged under
25 (40%) years were less likely. Pacific Peoples 242 40%- 3206+ - 20% 27% -
Housing
Almost a third (32%) of Pacific respondents rated
Public transport low levels of trust with most people in their local Asizn 448 53% 200 - 38% 27% -
area (ie. rated it 1, 2 or 3).
Health & wellbeing - -
Under 25 409 40%- 2996+ 25% 31%
Crime & safety
. 25-4%years 1207 53% 229 - 345 26% -
Community, culture &
social networks
S0-64years 533 58% 18% - 38% 25% -
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance
65+ years 376 7205+ 1294~ _ 32% 16% -

Climate change

Employment & economic
wellbeing

Council processes

Appendices

Unweighted % High trust % Low trust

B 7 - completely. [l 5 g

2 Mz Wz B 1-notatal

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2525

Source: Q33. How much do you trust most people in your local area?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Opportunity to experience
and participate in artistic
activities

- by local board area

Two thirds (66%) of Auckland
respondents agreed that Auckland has
a broad range of arts and artistic
activities that they could experience
or participate in. Around one in ten
(11%) disagreed.

Residents in Papakura (49%) were less
likely than the overall sample to agree
with the statement.

Relatively high proportions of
respondents living in Waitemata and
Devonport-Takapuna disagreed (16%
and 21% respectively, compared with
11% overall).

Group UnweighE&d 9% Agree % Disagree
Count (n=) (4+5) (1+2)

Auckland total 2148 66%  11% Py 0 s 23% s [
Hibiscus and Bays 140 60%  12% Py 0 aee 28% 10% ]
Upper Harbour 77 66%  10% Py 0 sz 23% 0N |
Kaipatiki 136 71%  13% = 1w ey
Devonport-Takapuna 81 71%% 21%+ _ 8% _
Hendersor-Iassey 152 64%  11% PEE 00 2496 o I
WaitEkere Ranges 86 71% 8% B EEee 20 EE
Aotea / Great Barrier and Waineke 71 68%  10% S s e ()
Waitemata 174 66%  16%* 0 s e 1zm B
Albert-Eden 156 720 S%- PEE 0 s 248 |
PuketEpapa 76 65%  11% EE 00 e 25% o ]
Orakei 132 65% 7% sy 0 s 28% 59|
Maungakiekie-Tamaki 111 74%  10% [ B R
Howick 108 61%  11% Py g 8% o I
MEngere-Otahunu g2 66%  10% = @ s 2486 b |
ftars-Papatostos 86 65%  15% 0 s e sw [
Manurewa 113 64%  14% EEy = oz 10w
Papakurs 70 45%-  15% 1) - - 36% 0w 5
Franklin 80 61%  12% Py 0 e 27% 9%
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Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2148

Source: Q38. How much do you agree or disagree that Auckland has a broad range of arts and artistic activities that you can experience or participate in?

+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



Opportunity to experience and G o ey

_ participate in artistic activities
Introduction Auckland total 2148 655 11%

- by age and ethnicity 23%

Research design

European 1307 B5% 1050 21%

Asian respondents were less likely than the overall

sample to agree that Auckland has a broad range of

arts and artistic activities that they can experience or MEari 354 68% 11%
participate in (60% compared with 66% overall).

Quality of life

Built & natural 21%

environment

. There were no significant differences by age group. Pacific Peoples 204 66% 5% 23% .
Housing

Public transport Asian 376 B0%-  12% 28% -
Health & wellbeing

Under 25 355 55%% 129 29%
Crime & safety
. 25-49years 1034 64% 129 245

Community, culture &
social networks
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance

Climate change

B Strongly agree M Agree Meither agree nor disagree || Disagree M strongly disagree

Employment & economic
wellbeing

Council processes

Appendices

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2148
@ QUALITY OF LIFE v Source: Q38. How much do you agree or disagree that Auckland has a broad range of arts and artistic activities that you can experience or participate in?
® === +and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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10. Diversity, prejudice
and intolerance

The section provides results on respondents’ perceptions
of the impact of increased ethnic and cultural diversity on
Auckland, and explores the extent to which respondents
have experienced, or witnessed, various forms of prejudice
or intolerance in the previous 3 months.
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Impact of diversity on

Auckland as a place to live
- by local board area

Just over two thirds of Auckland
respondents (68%) felt that an
increasing number of people with
different lifestyles and cultures
from different countries living in
New Zealand makes Auckland a
better place to live, while 12% felt
it made Auckland a worse place to
live.

Residents in Waitemata (78%),
Orakei (78%) and Upper Harbour
(74%) were more likely than the
Auckland average to state it makes
Auckland a better place to live.

Respondents from three southern
local board areas of Otara-
Papatoetoe (61%) Papakura (45%)
and Franklin (47%) were less likely
to state this. A quarter of
respondents from Papakura (25%)
felt it had made Auckland a worse
place to live.

. %5 Better % Worse
Group g:;i'?:ie;j place tolive place to live
(4+5) (1+2)

Auckland total 2355 68% 129 B =y 2=
Hibiscus and Bays 151 61% 149 EE 0 s 249 1w [
Upper Harbour g2 7455+ 10% B == s
KaipStiki 152 68% 9% B e D
Devonport-Takapuna a2 6506 168 _ 15%: -
Henderson-Massey 163 70% 119% EE ez e
WaitSkere Ranges 57 68% 129 B s o
Actea [ Great Barrier and Waiheke 75 77% &% BT = = .
Waitemats 179 780+ 10% [ o DT EEEC - |
s A N
Maungakickie-TEmaki 119 70% 109 [ 0 ECURE U |
Howick 129 69% 119 B 2 = | EE
MEngers-OtShuhu 107 60% 13% EE. e 28% 119 ||
fitars-Papatostos 36 5106~ 119% E e 27% 119 |
Manurews 137 60% 13% PEE s 279% 5% 4%
Papakurs 78 45%- 2505+ EE oz 30% - 15w 6%
Franklin 94 47%- 15% sy e 38% 120 [

B A much better place tolive [ A better place to live

Makes no difference . A worse place to live . A much worse place ta live

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2355

Source: Q39. New Zealand is becoming home for an increasing number of people with different lifestyles and cultures from different countries. Overall, do you think this makes Auckland....
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



Impact of diversity on Auckland as a Unweighteg “oBetter % Worse

Group place tolive place tolive

_ place to live Cut(n=) a5y (142)
Introduction ..
- by age and ethnicity
Aucklandtotal 2355 630% 1204 2154
Research design
. . Asian respondents were more likely than others to
Quality of life feel that an increasing number of people with European 1537 65 e =%
different lifestyles and cultures from different
Built & natural iac [iving i
) , countries living in New Zealand make§ Auckland a MEari 357 504 006+ _ S7og -
environmen better place to live (77% compared with 68%
. overall).
. Maori respondents were less likely to feel this way
Public transport however (52% compared with 68% overall), and _ _
. were more likely to state they felt diversity makes Asizn 425 I e Lk
Health & wellbeing Auckland a worse place to live (20% compared with
12% overall). — .
Crime & safety Under 25 387 725+ 6% 22%
. There was a definite difference in responses by age,
Commum?y, culture & with younger respondents more likely to feel 25-49 years 1122 71% 9% _ 19% .
social networks increasing diversity had made Auckland a better
) ) e place to live (72%), and those aged 65 and over less
Diversity, prejudice & likely (58%) rate diversity as a positive force. 20-Giyears 503 54% 17%* 2l
intolerance
Climate ch A larger proportion of those aged'50 to 64 felt it had G5+ years 343 5806~ 179% _ sg0p -
Imate change made Auckland a worse place to live (17% compared
with 12% overall). The same percentage of 65+ aged
Employment & economic respondents (17%) responded in this way but this . A much better place to live . A better place to live Makes no difference . A worse place to live . A much worse place to live
wellbeing difference was not significant due to a lower sample

size for this group.

Council processes

Appendices

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2355
@ QUALITY OF LIFE il Source: Q39. New Zealand is becoming home for an increasing number of people with different lifestyles and cultures from different countries. Overall, do you think this makes Auckland....
® == +and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Racism and discrimination
- by local board area

Four in 10 (43%) Auckland respondents felt that
racism and discrimination towards particular
groups of people had been a bit of a problem, or
a big problem in their local area in the previous
12 months.

Residents in Otara-Papatoetoe (55%) and
Mangere-Otahuhu (53%) were more likely to
feel it had been a problem. More than a quarter
(28%) of respondents in Otara-Papatoetoe said it
had been a ‘big problem’.

Those living in Franklin (31%) and Rodney (26%)
were less likely than the overall sample to feel
this had been a problem.

Unweighted 2% A problem

Group Count(n=) (1+2)
Auckland total 2520 438
Rodney 115 26%h
Hibiscus and Bays 162 4555
Upper Harbour 9z 3600
Kaipatiki 157 3706
Devonport-Takapuna o8 3904
Henderson-Massey 178 3904
Waitakere Ranges 103 38%;
Aotea f Great Barrier and Waiheke 32 41%
Waitemats 185 45%
Whau 129 485
Albert-Eden 172 3806
Puketdpapa a0 3904
Orakei 148 40%
Maungakiekie-Tamaki 1320 4555
Howick 133 43%
MaEngere-0t3huhu 117 23%0t
Otara-Papatostos 95 S58g+
Manurewa 148 31%
Papakura a0 545G
Franklin 104 31%

B notaproblem A bit of a problem | A big problem Don't know

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2520

Source: Q16l. To what extent has racism and discrimination towards particular groups of people been a problem in your local area over the past 12 months?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Racism and discrimination
- by age and ethnicity

Maori (57%) and Pacific (55%) respondents were more
likely than the Auckland sample overall (43%) to state that
racism and discrimination towards particular groups of
people had been a bit of a problem, or a big problem in
their local area in the previous 12 months.

Younger respondents were also more likely to state it had
been a problem in their local area (52%), while those aged

65 and over were significantly less likely to state this (28%).

Unweighted 2% A problem

Group Count(n=) (1+2)

Auckland total 2320 43% _ 30% - 15%
Eurocpean 1732 38% _ 30%0 . 17%
I &ari 433 579 - 36% - 145
Pacific Peoples 241 S3%0t - 345 - 16%
s oo« [ = [ -
Under 25 409 32%%* - 3650 - 13%
25-49 years 1206 45% _ 31% - 145
SO-64 years 530 41% _ 308 . 15%
B3+ years 375 280 _ 245 I 18%

. Mot a problem A bit of a problem . A big problam Don't know

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2520

Source: Q16l. To what extent has racism and discrimination towards particular groups of people been a problem in your local area over the past 12 months?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Experience of prejudice or
intolerance
- summary

Respondents were asked whether they had
personally experienced prejudice or
intolerance, or been treated unfairly or
excluded, in the previous three months, as
shown in the chart. These are separate
guestions as people may have experienced
more than one type of discrimination.

As the chart shows, a small but notable
number of Auckland respondents stated they
had experienced prejudice or intolerance, or
been treated unfairly or excluded, in the
previous three months —the biggest group
(16%) who stated it was due to their
ethnicity.

Respondents were also asked whether they
had witnessed anyone showing prejudice or
intolerance towards a person other than
themselves, or treating them unfairly or
excluding them, in the previous three months
—the results are discussed further in this
section.

Unweighted
Count(n=})

Experience of discrimination - Ethnicity

Experience of discrimination - Age

Experience of discrimination - Gender

Experience of discrimination - Physical or mental
health

Experience of discriminaticn - Religious beliefs

Experience of discrimination - Sexual orientation

2319

25145

2519

1574

2516

2315

6%

6%

6%

o |||
&

6%

6%

Prefer not to answer

.'T'ES .Nn

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), ns between 1979 and 2519

Source: Q40. In the last three months have you personally experienced prejudice or intolerance, or been treated unfairly or excluded, because of your
gender/age/ethnicity/physical or mental health condition or impairment/sexual orientation/religious beliefs?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Experience of prejudice or

intolerance due to ethnicity
- by local board area

16% of respondents had personally experienced
prejudice or intolerance, or been treated
unfairly or excluded, in the previous three
months, due to their ethnicity.

This was significantly higher for those living in
Mangere-Otahuhu (25%) and Otara-Papatoetoe
(26%).

Respondents living in Rodney (4%), Aotea/Great
Barrier and Waiheke (5%) were significantly less
likely to have experienced this.

Group g::—.il?:::j % Yes

Aotea / Great Barrier and Waiheke 50 =- EEE
Maungakickie-TEmaki 131 == [
MEngers-OtShuhu 116 == [
— oz [ ¢

Prefer not to answer

.'T'ES .Nn

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2519

Source: Q40c. In the last three months have you personally experienced prejudice or intolerance, or been treated unfairly or excluded, because of your ethnicity?

+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Experience of prejudice or intolerance due to
ethnicity
- by age and ethnicity

16% of respondents had personally experienced prejudice
or intolerance, or been treated unfairly or excluded, in the
previous three months, due to their ethnicity.

This was significantly higher for Maori (21%) and Pacific
(30%) and Asian (25%) respondents, as well as those aged
25 to 49 years (21%).

Group g;;ii?:ief % Yes

Prefer not to answer

.'T'ES .Nn

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2519

Source: Q40c. In the last three months have you personally experienced prejudice or intolerance, or been treated unfairly or excluded, because of your ethnicity?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Experience of prejudice or Group Count (n=) Y
. intolerance due to age rackiana o =SS S 9090909090 O
Introduction
- by local board area w0 e
MOV One in ten respandents (10%) had personally = o [
Quality of life experienced prejudice or intolerance, or been
. treated unfairly or excluded, in the previous
Built & natural three months, due to their age. Devanport-Takapuna % =, -
environment
There were no statistically significant differences
Housing  [RAASAANND Waitskere Ranges 0 e [
Public transport
Health & wellbeing wna. 2s o
Crime & safety
Community, culture & s we
social networks e - .
Diversity, prejudice & Howick 133 = -
— Otara-papstoctoe St
Emplayment & economi 2 on [
wellbeing

Prefer not to answer

.'T'ES .Nn

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2519

Source: Q40b. In the last three months have you personally experienced prejudice or intolerance, or been treated unfairly or excluded, because of your age?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Experience of prejudice or intolerance due to
age
- by age and ethnicity

10% of respondents had personally experienced prejudice
or intolerance, or been treated unfairly or excluded, in the
previous three months, due to their age.

There were no statistically significant differences by ethnic
group.

Younger respondents aged 25 and under (20%) were
significantly more likely than the overall sample to state
they had experienced this.

Unweighted

Group Count (n=1)

Aucklandtotal 2519

[
£a
=%

European 1730

Maori 429

Pacific Peoples 242

[ =
L [§%}
B -Ea
- -

[
=]
&

(=)}
=]
&

Asian 447
25-49 FEEFS 1202 Ell:l:l _

S0-54 years 520

B3+ years 378

=
(=]
=
=3

[
£a
=%

Prefer not to answer

.'T'ES .Nn

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2519

Source: Q40b. In the last three months have you personally experienced prejudice or intolerance, or been treated unfairly or excluded, because of your age?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Introduction
- by local board area 2w -
I | & ot Auckiand respondents had personall = o S
Quality of life experienced prejudice or intolerance, or been
. treated unfairly or excluded, in the previous
Built & natural three months, due to their gender. Devenport-Takapuna 94 e =
environment
There were no statistically significant differences
Housing  [ERANASORAN WeitBkere Ranges os o
Public transport
Health & wellbeing wau 2 o (R i
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Community, culture & e
social networks o .
Diversity, prejudice & Howick 133 = S, o
—— Otars-Papatostos e e S i
Employment & economic e [
wellbeing

Prefer not to answer

.'T'ES .Nn

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2519

Source: Q40a. In the last three months have you personally experienced prejudice or intolerance, or been treated unfairly or excluded, because of your gender?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Experience of prejudice or intolerance due to

gender
- by age and ethnicity

8% of respondents had personally experienced prejudice or
intolerance, or been treated unfairly or excluded, in the
previous three months, due to their gender.

There were no statistically significant differences by ethnic
group.

Respondents aged 25 and under (17%) were significantly
more likely than the overall sample to state they had
experienced this.

Although gender analysis is not included in this report, it is
useful to investigate the differences by gender for this
particular question. Over one in ten (11%) female
respondents stated they had experienced this, and 5% of
male respondents did so.

Group g;:_ﬁi?:ie;j 25 Yes

Prefer not to answer

.'T'ES .Nn

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2519

Source: Q40a. In the last three months have you personally experienced prejudice or intolerance, or been treated unfairly or excluded, because of your gender?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 1979
Source: Q40d. In the last three months have you personally experienced prejudice or intolerance, or been treated unfairly or excluded, because of your physical or mental health condition or impairment?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Auckland
i

l&é

Experience of prejudice or intolerance due to

physical or mental health
- by age and ethnicity

5% of respondents had personally experienced prejudice or
intolerance, or been treated unfairly or excluded, in the
previous three months, due to their physical or mental
health.

Pacific respondents were more likely than the overall
sample to state they had experienced this (10% compared
with 5% overall).

There were no significant differences by age group,
although those aged under 25 did report higher levels of
prejudice (9%) than those aged 50+ (3%).

Group g;::_ﬁi?:ief 25 Yes

Auckland total 2527 5% _E% 22%%
Pacific Peoples 242 100+ _B% 16%
25-49 years 1206 5% _ 2484

Prefer not to answer Mot applicable

B ves W e

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 1979

Source: Q40d. In the last three months have you personally experienced prejudice or intolerance, or been treated unfairly or excluded, because of your physical or mental health condition or impairment?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n=2516

Source: Q40f. In the last three months have you personally experienced prejudice or intolerance, or been treated unfairly or excluded, because of your religious beliefs?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant

QUALITY OF LIFE Alé:cg&?‘réﬁ b\
o Kaurhera o Taald akauroy SRS

Page 159



Introduction
Research design
Quality of life

Built & natural
environment

Housing

Public transport
Health & wellbeing
Crime & safety

Community, culture &
social networks

Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance

Climate change

Employment & economic

wellbeing
Council processes

Appendices

@ QUALITY OF LIFE
To Kaund

Page 160

Experience of prejudice or intolerance due to

religious beliefs
- by age and ethnicity

5% of respondents had personally experienced prejudice or
intolerance, or been treated unfairly or excluded, in the
previous three months, due to their religious beliefs.

Pacific respondents were more likely than the overall
sample to state they had experienced this (11% compared
with 5% overall).

There were no statistically significant differences by age
group.

Group g::_lii?:ief % Yes

Prefer not to answer

.'T'ES .Nn

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n=2516

Source: Q40f. In the last three months have you personally experienced prejudice or intolerance, or been treated unfairly or excluded, because of your religious beliefs?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Experience of prejudice or
intolerance due to sexual

orientation
- by local board area

A small proportion (3%) of Auckland respondents
had personally experienced prejudice or
intolerance, or been treated unfairly or excluded,
in the previous three months, due to their sexual
orientation.

There were no statistically significant differences
by local board.

Group g;:_lil?:ief 9 Y

Aotea / Great Barrier and Waiheke 80 = [
Maungakiekie-Tamaki 130 = [
Stara Ppatocte .
enurens v = S

Prefer not to answer

.'T'ES .Nn

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2515

Source: Q40e. In the last three months have you personally experienced prejudice or intolerance, or been treated unfairly or excluded, because of your sexual orientation?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Experience of prejudice or intolerance due to

sexual orientation
- by age and ethnicity

A small proportion (3%) of Auckland respondents had
personally experienced prejudice or intolerance, or been
treated unfairly or excluded, in the previous three months,
due to their sexual orientation.

There were no statistically significant differences by
ethnicity or age groups.

Group g:;ii?:tf; % Yes

Prefer not to answer

.'T'ES .Nn

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2515

Source: Q40e. In the last three months have you personally experienced prejudice or intolerance, or been treated unfairly or excluded, because of your sexual orientation?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Witness of prejudice or intolerance due to
ethnicity
- by age and ethnicity

Almost one in three (30%) respondents had witnessed
someone showing prejudice or intolerance towards a
person other than themselves, or treating them unfairly or
excluding them, in the previous three months, due to their
ethnicity.

Maori respondents were more likely to have witnessed this
(42% compared with 30% overall).

There were obvious age differences in responses, with
respondents aged 49 and under being more likely than
respondents aged 50 and over to have witnessed this.

Group g:;ii?:f; % Yes

Prefer not to answer

.'T'ES .Nn

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2523

Source: Q41c. In the last three months have you witnessed anyone showing prejudice or intolerance towards a person other than yourself, or treating them unfairly or excluding them, because of their ethnicity?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Source: Q41b. In the last three months have you witnessed anyone showing prejudice or intolerance towards a person other than yourself, or treating them unfairly or excluding them, because of their age?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Witness of prejudice or intolerance due to age
- by age and ethnicity

13% of respondents had witnessed someone showing
prejudice or intolerance towards a person other than
themselves, or treating them unfairly or excluding them, in
the previous three months, due to their age.

Pacific respondents were more likely to have witnessed this
(19% compared with 13% overall).

Almost a quarter (23%) of those aged 25 and under had
witnessed this, while those aged 65 and over were less
likely to state they had witnessed it (7%).

Group g:;ii?:tf; 4 Y
Pacific Peoples 243 19%+
Asian 447 10%
Under 25 409 2304+
25-49 years 1205 13%;
SO-64 years 529 11%;

Prefar not to answer

M ves W o

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2521

Source: Q41b. In the last three months have you witnessed anyone showing prejudice or intolerance towards a person other than yourself, or treating them unfairly or excluding them, because of their age?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2526

Source: Q41a. In the last three months have you witnessed anyone showing prejudice or intolerance towards a person other than yourself, or treating them unfairly or excluding them, because of their gender?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2526

Source: Q41a. In the last three months have you witnessed anyone showing prejudice or intolerance towards a person other than yourself, or treating them unfairly or excluding them, because of their gender?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Witness of prejudice or intolerance

due to physical or mental health
- by local board area

14% of respondents had witnessed someone
showing prejudice or intolerance towards a
person other than themselves, or treating them
unfairly or excluding them, in the previous three
months, due to their physical or mental health.

Respondents living in Mangere-Otahuhu (24%),
Papakura (24%), Otara-Papatoetoe (22%) and
Waitakere Ranges (21%) local board areas were
more likely to have witnessed this compared
with the overall sample.

Group g::—.il?:::j % Yes

Aotea / Great Barrier and Waiheke &1 we [
Maungakickie-TEmaki 131 = [ o
fitars-Papatostos a8 =z [ 24%

Prefer not to answer

.'T'ES .Nn

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2522

Source: Q41d. In the last three months have you witnessed anyone showing prejudice or intolerance towards a person other than yourself, or treating them unfairly or excluding them, because

of their mental or physical health condition or impairment?

+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Witness of prejudice or intolerance due to
physical or mental health
- by age and ethnicity

14% of respondents had witnessed someone showing
prejudice or intolerance towards a person other than
themselves, or treating them unfairly or excluding them, in
the previous three months, due to their physical or mental
health.

Maori (25%) and Pacific (24%) respondents were more
likely to have witnessed this, while Asian respondents were
less likely (9%).

Respondents aged 25 and under (22%) were also more
likely than the Auckland average to have witnessed this,
while those aged 65 and over were less likely (7%).

Group g;:_ﬁi?:ie;j 25 Yes

Prefer not to answer

.'T'ES .Nn

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2522

Source: Q41d. In the last three months have you witnessed anyone showing prejudice or intolerance towards a person other than yourself, or treating them unfairly or excluding them, because

of their mental or physical health condition or impairment?

+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Source: Q41f. In the last three months have you witnessed anyone showing prejudice or intolerance towards a person other than yourself, or treating them unfairly or excluding them, because of their religious beliefs?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Witness of prejudice or intolerance due to

religious beliefs
- by age and ethnicity

13% of respondents had witnessed someone showing
prejudice or intolerance towards a person other than
themselves, or treating them unfairly or excluding them, in
the previous three months, due to their religious beliefs.

Maori (19%) and Pacific (21%) respondents were more
likely to have witnessed this.

Respondents aged 25 and under (19%) were more likely
than the Auckland average to have witnessed this, while
those aged 65 and over were less likely (4%).

o et

Prefar not to answer

M ves W o

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2517

Source: Q41f. In the last three months have you witnessed anyone showing prejudice or intolerance towards a person other than yourself, or treating them unfairly or excluding them, because of their religious beliefs?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2519

Source: Q41e. In the last three months have you witnessed anyone showing prejudice or intolerance towards a person other than yourself, or treating them unfairly or excluding them, because of their sexual orientation?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Witness of prejudice or intolerance due to

sexual orientation
- by age and ethnicity

11% of respondents had witnessed someone showing
prejudice or intolerance towards a person other than
themselves, or treating them unfairly or excluding them, in
the previous three months, due to their sexual orientation.

Maori (19%) and Pacific (18%) respondents were more
likely to have witnessed this.

Respondents aged 25 and under (22%) were more likely
than the Auckland average to have witnessed this, while
those aged 65 and over were less likely (4%).

Group g::—,ii?:ief % Yes

Prefar not to answer

M ves W o

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2519

Source: Q41e. In the last three months have you witnessed anyone showing prejudice or intolerance towards a person other than yourself, or treating them unfairly or excluding them, because of their sexual orientation?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



11. Climate change

This section reports on sustainability and climate
change, a new topic introduced in the 2020 survey.
Two new survey questions were included to measure
the extent to which respondents consider
sustainability when making decisions about what to
do, buy and use, and the extent to which respondents
worry about the impact of climate change on the
future of Auckland.
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Appendices

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2528
@ QUALITY OF LIFE il Source: Q42. In your daily life, to what extent do you consider sustainability and the environment when you make choices about what you do, buy or use?
® 2= +and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Consideration of sustainability and the

environment
- by age and ethnicity

European respondents were significantly more likely
than the overall average to stated they ‘always’ or ‘most
of the time’ consider sustainability and the environment
when they make choices about what they do, buy or use
in their daily life (51% compared to 45% overall), while
Pacific and Maori were less likely (37% and 38%
respectively).

Respondents aged 65 and over were also significantly
more likely to state they consider sustainability ‘always’
or ‘most of the time’ when they make choices about
what they do, buy or use (51% compared to 45%
overall).

9% Most or % Rarely

Group g::_ﬁi?:ie;j gllofthe or never
time (2+5) (1+2)

Auckland total 2528 450 13% _ 430 -
European 1739 51%+ 11% _ 38% .
Maori 424 420 165 _ 420 -
Pacific Peoples 243 370 1580 _ 4700 -
Asian 450 38%%- 15% _ 470 -
Under 25 409 420 17% _ 41%; -
25-48 years 1206 4304 11% _ 455 -
50-64 years 537 4504 11% _ 430 -
65+ years 376 S1%g+ 16590 _ 33% -

B 2iways [l Most of the time sometimes [l Rarely W never

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2528

Source: Q42. In your daily life, to what extent do you consider sustainability and the environment when you make choices about what you do, buy or use?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Worry about the impact of climate

change on Auckland
- by local board area

Half (50%) of Auckland respondents stated they
were ‘worried’ or ‘very worried’ about the
impact of climate change on the future of
Auckland and the residents of Auckland. 6%
stated they didn’t know enough.

Respondents living in Aotea/Great Barrier and
Waiheke (65%) and Waitemata (63%) were
significantly more likely to state they were
worried.

9% Worried
Group Gt (ne) worvind

(1+2)
Auckland total 2525 50% [ B
Rodney 117 43% PR s
Hibiscus and Bays 162 47% e |
Upper Harbour 93 588 - I
KaipStiki 159 51% R
Devonport-Takapuna 92 568t - I
Henderson-Massey 178 470 - 8% I
WaitSkers Ranges 103 206 [ B
Aotea  Great Barrier and Waiheke 82 6506+ zone (G |
Waitemats 183 630+ 27% B
Whau 129 50% e = |
Albert-Eden 172 58% 24% - BN
PuketZpapa a0 50% 110
Grakei 146 518 o
Maungakiskie-TEmaki 120 57% 26% |- 2
Howick 133 47% ) o
MEngers-Ot3hunu 116 47% B o |
ftars-Papatostos 99 53% e |
Manurewa 145 47% |
Papakurs 81 448 [ - D
Franklin 104 42% - zw ISR 31% s

B worried [ very worried

A little worried . Mot at all worried

| don't know enough about climate change 0 | don't believe in climats change

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2525

Source: Q43. To what extent do you personally worry about the impact of climate change on the future of Auckland and the residents of Auckland?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



. . % Worried
Worry about the impact of climate change on Unweighted orvery

Group

Auckland Count(n=) worried
Introduction (1+2)

- by age and ethnicity
. Aucklandtotal 2525 50% 32% 6%
Research design
Quality of life There were no significant differences in the proportions
across ethnic groups who stated they were worried or very Europezn 1738 51% 32%

Built & natural worried about the impact of climate change on Auckland. It

environment is noted however that a relatively large proportion of Zori . -
Pacific respondents (15%) stated they didn’t know enough =an '

about climate change compared with 6% overall.

Housing
o Pacific Peoples 242 53% 23% 158
Respondents aged 25 and under were significantly more

Public transport . N
P likely than the overall average to be ‘worried’ or ‘very
. worried’ about the impact of climate change on the future Asian 445 45%, _ 38% . |
Health & wellbein .
g of Auckland and the residents of Auckland (64% compared
Crime & safet with 50% overall), and respondents aged 65 and over were

Community, culture &

Diversity, prejudice &
Climate change
65+ years 376 3906~ 35% 6%

Employment & economic
wellbeing

B worried [ very worried a little worried [JJ| Mot at all worried | don’t know enough about climate changs [l | don't believe in climate change

Council processes

Appendices

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2525
@ QUALITY OF LIFE il Source: Q43. To what extent do you personally worry about the impact of climate change on the future of Auckland and the residents of Auckland?
T Kounhor o Tk Makurau +and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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12. Employment and
economic wellbeing

The section reports on respondents’ employment status,
satisfaction with their job, perceptions of their work/life
balance and their ability to cover costs of their everyday

needs. Types of unpaid work in the previous 4 weeks are
also measured.

In 2020, additional questions were included to measure the
impact of COVID-19 on their working and financial situation.
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Employment status
- by local board area

Almost three quarters of the
Auckland sample stated they were
employed either full-time (57%) or
part-time (14%).

Those living in Orakei were more
likely than the overall sample to be in
employment (80% compared with
72%).

) 2% 9% Not
Group g::-,il?:ie;j Employed employed

(1+2) 3+4)
Auckland total 2412 72% 28% s 14k g z0%
Rodney 112 69% 310 s 1% 5% 26%
Hibiscus 2nd Bays 159 729 28% s 1ew e 21
Upper Harour a1 76% 24% e 110 (7% 179
Kaipatiki 157 71% 2905 s 15w sm 230
Devonport-Takapuna 94 6% 310 s 1w
Henderson-Massey 1c0 506 250, _ 0%
WaitEkers Ranges a9 74% 260 s 1w
Aotea [ Great Barrier and Waiheke 75 5% = EETe 2% 8%
Waitemats 183 59 250 s 14
Whau 121 68% 3204 s 13
Albert-Eden 166 76% 249 -+
PuketEpapa 86 74% 260 S s 23%
Maungakickie-Tamaki 125 59 350 s s
Howick 124 68% 3204 s e
MEngers-Otahuhu 109 70% 30% - s
ftars-Papstostos 90 68% 3204 s 12
Manurewa 137 T30 275 _
Papakurs 77 70% 30% e
Franklin 103 63% 37% [EsR T o et

B Employed full time (>=30 hrs per week)

Employed part time (<30 hrs per week) . Mot in employment but looking for work

Mot in employment and not looking

Base: All respondents (excluding ‘prefer not to say’ and not answered), n= 2412
Source: Q21. Which of the following best describes your employment status?

+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



; %% %% Mot
Employment status Group unweiahted g oloped  employed

.. Count(n=})
- by age and ethnicity (1+2) (3+4)
Introduction
Auckland tetal 2412 7200 2806 14atg 2000
Research design Maori were less likely than the overall average to state
they were employed (66% compared with 72%
. . OF 200
Quality of life overall). European 1598 L o 5% =35
Built & natural Those aged 65 and over were §|gn|f|cantly less likely 2o 108 — S 148 0184
environment than the overall sample to be in employment (23%
compared with 72% overall).
Public transport
Health & wellbeing
Community, culture &
. 25-49 years 1165 F40gt 1aoet 12%% &%
social networks
Diversity, Prejudlce & 50-64years 503 7806+ Dong 13% 145
intolerance

Climate change 65+ years 350 2306~ 77%- - 9% I 745

Employment & economic
We"being . Employed full time {>=30 hrs per week) Employed part time (<30 hrs per week) . Mot in employment but looking for work Mot in employment and not looking

Council processes

Appendices

Base: All respondents (excluding ‘prefer not to say’ and not answered), n= 2412
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Source: Q21. Which of the following best describes your employment status?
ok iy S +and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Job satisfaction
- by local board area

Two thirds (64%) of those
employed full-time or part-time
stated they had been ‘very
satisfied’ or ‘satisfied’ with their
jobin the previous 4 weeks. 17%
were ‘dissatisfied’ or ‘very
dissatisfied’.

There were no significant
differences in responses across
the local board areas.

Unweighted % Satisfied % Dissatisfied

Group Count (n=) (4+5) (1+2)

Auckland total 1735 5484 17% EE 0 e = 13w )
Hibiscus and Bays 113 65% 14% E 0 s oz
Upper Harbour 68 64% 14% By = oz | 18m
Kaipatiki 114 64% 20% B EE e il
Devonport-Takapuna 65 580 158G _ 2606 -
Hendersor-Iassey 118 70% 18% EEy 0 s 1z 12w [
WaitEkere Ranges 75 67% 11% PEEy 0 s 226 [Hoal
Aotea / Great Barrier and Waineke 49 67% 13% s zox s
Waitemata 135 5484 18% pEn e 28% 129 (GG
Albert-Eden 1320 52% 15% 0 e e 1
Maungakiekie-Tamaki a3 63% 16% E 0 e e 12% )
MEngere-Otahunu 73 65% 12% EE 00 s 23% a5 [
ftars-Papatostos 61 65% 279, EE e 1 1% B
Manurewa 97 588 19% E 250 1% [
Papakurs 52 60% 17% PEE oz 23% LI |

B verysatisfied [l Satisfied

Meither satisfied nor dissatisfied . Dissatisfied . Very dissatisfied

Base: All respondents who were employed full-time or part-time (excluding not answered), n= 1736
Source: Q22. Please think about the last 4 weeks of your job, how do you feel about your job?

+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



Job satisfaction Group g:;i‘?:tf; 'Ejf;;‘““’” 'E;'fz‘;s“‘“‘f“

- by age and ethnicity

Research design Overall, 64% of those employed stated they had
been ‘very satisfied’ or ‘satisfied’ with their job in European 1216 5606 17% _ 17% -
Quality of life the previous 4 weeks.
Built & natural Respondents aged 65+ were significantly less likely Mzori 275 57% 21% _ 220 -
environment to be dissatisfied with their job (2%, compared to
17% for Auckland as a whole).
. Pacific Peoples 135 650 17% 17%
Housing
Health & wellbeing
Crime & safety
social networks
. . ... 50-64 years 3589 65% 15% 19%
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance
= = - e - _ e I
Climate change

B verysatistied [ Satisfied Meither satisfied nor dissatisfied . Dissatisfied . Very dissatisfied

Employment & economic
wellbeing

Council processes

Appendices

Base: All respondents who were employed full-time or part-time (excluding not answered), n= 1736
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Source: Q22. Please think about the last 4 weeks of your job, how do you feel about your job?
voarn, A +and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Work-life balance
- by local board area

Those who were employed were
asked to rate how satisfied or
dissatisfied they were with the
balance between their work and
other aspects of their life such as
time with family and leisure. Just
over half (57%) were ‘very
satisfied’ or ‘satisfied’ and 24%
were ‘dissatisfied’ or ‘very
dissatisfied’.

Respondents in Rodney (75%),
Whau (71%) and Albert-Eden
(67%) were more likely than the
overall average to be satisfied.

Group Unweight_ed 9 Satisfied % Dissatisfied
Count(n=) [4+5) (1+2)

Auckland total 1729 57% 24% sy 0 sz ;s 13w EH
Hibiscus and Bays 113 62% 230 B s s | 1mw BH
Upper Harour 68 55% 15% =000 s 30% 10% [
Devonport-Takapuna 63 290G el _ 15% _
Henderson-Massey 117 54% 8% 0 e e 1w S
WaitEkere Ranges 75 48% 299 = see 2z 2R ER
Aotea [ Great Barrier and Waiheke 49 50% 20% B === o EEE
Waitemats 134 51% 26% EE 0 se 000 e 1% 5
Albert-Eden 130 7%+ 22% [ DT R |
FuketEpapa 63 599 17% ey e 258 Co1e% |
Mzaungakiekie-Tamaki 52 54% 229% [ 24% 15w |G
MEngere-Otanunu 72 47% 24% == s 299 15w [EE
fitars-Papstostos 61 529 18% PEE s 30% L |
Manurewa 97 555 21% Py 00 s 245 15w 6
Papakura 52 51% 8% E s e 2m )
Franklin &2 51% 27% EE s e 21w 66

B verysatisfied [l Satisfied

Meither satisfied nor dissatisfied . Dissatisfied . Very dissatisfied

Base: All respondents who were employed full-time or part-time (excluding not answered), n= 1729
Source: Q23. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the balance between your work and other aspects of your life such as time with your family and leisure?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Work-life balance
- by age and ethnicity

Maori respondents were significantly less likely to
state they were ‘very satisfied’ or ‘satisfied’ with
the balance between their work and other aspects
of their life such as time with family and leisure
(46% compared with 57% overall).

There were significant differences by age, with
respondents aged under 25 less likely than the
average to state they were satisfied (46%) and
those aged 65+ more likely (81%).

Unweighted % Satisfied % Dissatisfied

Group Count(n=) (4+5) (1+2)

Auckland total 1729 E7% 24%% _ 20% -
European 1210 57% Sog _ 175 -
Pacific Peoples 155 S48y 220 _ 24%; -
nderzs s s o _ 250 -
25-49years 975 E5og St _ 20% -
Soseyers T e o _ 15% -

B verysatisfied [l Satisfied

Meither satisfied nor dissatisfied . Dissatisfied . Very dissatisfied

Base: All respondents who were employed full-time or part-time (excluding not answered), n= 1729
Source: Q23. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the balance between your work and other aspects of your life such as time with your family and leisure?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Unpaid work

- by local board area

The 2020 Quality of Life survey
included a question to explore

levels of unpaid work in the
previous 4 weeks.
Respondents could choose
more than one option.

The majority (89%) had
undertaken household work
for their household, and
almost a third (31%) had
looked after a child who was
part of their household.

No significance testing is
presented in this table.

Group

Auckland total

Rodney

Hibiscus and Bays
Upper Harbour
Kaip&tiki
Devonport-Takapuna
Henderson-Massey
Waitakere Ranges
Aotea / Great Barrier and Waiheke
Waitemata

Whau

Alpert-Eden
PuketEpapa

Or3kei
Maungakiekie-Tamaki
Howick
MzEngere-Otahuhu
Ctara-Papatoetos
Manurewa

Papakura

Franklin

Helped someane

Household work, wheoisillorhasa

cooking, repairs,

Loocked aftera
child {who does

Locked aftera
childwhois a

Looked aftera
member of my

gardening, etc, for disab'llit_'_.r {\?ho not live in my member of my hDU.SEhDId wino is None of these
my househald due; notlive inmy household) househald |Il_nr h.a_s E
ousehold) disability

148 18% 31 155 7%
18% 17% 38% 17% 3%
2200 18% 36% 130% 6%
12%, 12%, 235% 17% 8%
118 1484 29%, 10% 8%
171% 20% 29% 1=20¢ 7%
17% 18% 37% 194 7%
18% 25%h 3486 2404 Qg
17% 21%, 29%, oo 2%
148 12%; 148 9% 5%
1718 13% 33% 1204 1204

R 15% 220 5% 8%

Q% 14%; 23% 118 10%6
10%: 13% 3404 7% 3%
18% 15% 35% 18% g%

Qg 17% 3205 10 7%
26% 27 | 45% 27% &%
171% 18% 25% 2205 140
15% 25%0 415 29% Q%
120 220 350 210 8%
19% 25% 30%0 10% 2%

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2523
Source: Q24. In the last 4 weeks, which of these have you done without pay?



Un pal d work Household work, Helped someone o edaftera  Lookedaftera ooicoartera

whoisillorhasa member of my

- by age and ethnicity Group cooking, repairs, ;. yility (who T\ (Whodoes  childwhoisa \\\ cop 14 whois None of these
. gardening, etc, S not live inmy member of my .
Introduction f h hold does not live in h hold h hold illor has a
Or my OUsENnold oy household) ousehold) puseno disability
i Unpaid caring work such as looking after household and
Research design P & gal Auckland totsl 14% 18% 319% 15% 7%
non-household members who are children or have an
Quality of life illness was higher amongst Maori and Pacific Peoples. Eurcpean 16% 18% 295 12% S%
MEari 2455 29%; 4718 245% 7%
Built & natural Childcare was higher amongst those aged 25-49 years.
. Pacific Peoples 2005 31% A00% S34% 1086
environment
No significance testing is presented in this table. Asian 7% B 30% % 11%
HOUSing Under 25 128 1255 1486 12% 1454
Public transport 25-48 years e 7% _ 1% o
S0-54 years 2005 2050 2485 17% 5%
Health & wellbeing 65+ years 18% 276 118 13% 8%
Crime & safety
Community, culture &
social networks
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance
Climate change
Employment & economic
wellbeing
Council processes
Appendices
@ QUALITY OF LIFE v Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2523
o Kanirs o ot ko ST Source: Q24. In the last 4 weeks, which of these have you done without pay?

Page 189



Impact of COVID-19 on work respommes

or financial situation (weighted)
Introduction There have been additional work pressures placed on my role £6o 19517 _ ron
(e.g. due to staff or other resourcing cuts) e
Research design Respondents were asked to select any
of a number of possible employment or My jab security has reduced 492/2517 _ 20%
Quality of life financial results as a result of COVID-19.
People could choose more than one My income has been temporarily reduced 449 [ 2517 _ 18%
Built & natural option.
environment | am working longer hours 386/ 2517 _ 15%
As a result of COVID-19, one in five
Housing (22%) Auckland respondents stated I 2m working fewer hours 2682517 - 1%
there had been additional work
Public transport pressures placed on their role. Many Other (please specify) 19572517 - 5%
also mentioned reduced job security
Health & wellbeing (20%), reduced income (18%) and My job security hias improved 1662517 - 7
working either longer hours (15%) or
Crime & safety fewer hours (11%). My income has been permanently reduced 153 /2517 - 6%
| have lost a source of income through something other than .
Community, culture & Over a third (38%) said there had been redundancy (e.g. the business closed down) 14572517 - 5%
social networks no impact.
My income has been increased 114 /2517 - 2%
Diversity, prejudice & .
Tl | have changed employers 39 2317 . 4%
cli | have been made redundant B1/2517 . 3%
imate change
Employment & economic one o the sbove 968/2517 _ 5%
wellbeing
Council processes
Appendices
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Aucglllamijl QA Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n=2517
o Kaunhor o Thmal Mok Source: Q27. Which, if any, of the following happened to your work or financial situation as a result of COVID-19?
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Auckland

o Kaunihera o Tamaki Makaurau

R
Council 1T

Impact of COVID-19
on work or financial

situation
- by local board area

Almost one in five (22%)
respondents stated that
there had been additional
work pressures placed on
their role as a result of
COVID-19, and 20%
reported that their job
security had reduced.

There have I have losta
adgiiie:nal M”[_,b Wy income ! an_-' ! an_'l Other M”[_,b My income S?nuc':;? My income Ihave | have been
Group work security  has beer_w working working (please security  has been through hasbeen changed made
pressures has temporarily longer Fewer specify) has permanent. something increased employers redundant
placed on reduced reduced hours hours improved other than
my role redundancy
Auckland tetal 220 2080 18% 15% 11% 8% 7% 6% 6% 5% 4%,
Rodney 2006 229, - 13% 150 7% 7% 10% 5% 7% 5%
Hibiscus and Bays 245 21% 15% 15% T% 6% 8% 4% 6% 2% 2%
Uppar Harbour 258 20% 229 - 7% 5o 20 59 7o 30 5o
Kaipatiki - 239 19% 18% 11% 704 905 59 6% 4% 40
Devonport-Takapuna 1506 19%. 19% 179 9% To% 5% E% 109 5o 1%
Henderson-Massey 2006 168% 160 139 11% 100 5% 2% 7% 3% 5%
Waitskere Ranges 23% 11% 18% 15% 11% S 5% 8% 5% 5% 3%
fotea/ Grest Barrier and W.. 15% 129% 1255 11% 13% 7% &% 49 2% 7% 6%
Waitemat3 23% | 27 20% 15% 13% 11% 7% 3% &% 4% 4%
Whau 18% 17% 14% 94 12% S 8% 6% o4 4% 3%
Alpert-Eden 2550 23% 220 13% 145 171%; 4%, 5% 6% 5% 6%
Puket@papa 17%% 25% 20% o4 12% 8% 2% 5% 2% 6% 4%,
Dr3kai 248 23% 19% 19% 12% S 5% 10% 7% 4%, 6%
Maungakiekie-Tamaki 215 2050 17% 11% 11% 8% 5% 6% 3% 5% 1%
Haowick 2650 2050 16% 19% 8% 6% 6% 7% 5% 7% 5%
MEngere-Otahuhu 2350 1686 14% 14% 12% 6% 10% 5% 2% 3% 2%
Otars-Papatostos 18%0 10% 8% 156% 8% 3% T% 5% 2% 4%, 1%
Manurewa 2258 12%h 19% 16% 145 7% 13% 6% 5% 8% 2%
Papakura 22580 18% 11% 156% 9% 4%, 3% 3% 6% 3% 1%
Franklin 148g 2450 22% 14% 7% 11%; 5% 11% 7% 1% 4%,

Nane of the
above

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2517
Source: Q27. Which, if any, of the following happened to your work or financial situation as a result of COVID-19?
Significance testing is not displayed in the above table



There have I have lost a
Impact of COVID-19 | e
. : additional My job My income am I'am Other Myjob - My income income  Myincome  lhave | have been
A on Work or fl na nCIaI Group work security has hEEI:I working working (please security  has been through hasbeen  changed made None of the
Introduction 't t' pressures has rvarduc\*=.1:ltm1I:mra"h'Ir longer fewer hours  specify) has permanent. something increased employers redundant above

situation placed on reduced haours improved other than

Research design - by age and ethnicity my rale redundancy
Auckland total 225% 205% 18% 15% 115 8% 7% B% B% 3% 4%
Quality of life European 22% 190 198 15% 11% 9% 7% 8% &% ELT 45
There were no notable Maori 23% 179% 13% 18% 11% 2% 8% 8% 5% 5t 3
Built & natural ﬁ|fference; by ethmc:;y, Pacific Peoplas 21% 13% 125 15% 125 7% 10% 7% 2% 5o 3%

H owever there were
environment v Asian 22% 22% 19% 15% 10% &% 5% &% L 5% 3%
age.
8 Under 25 190% 1504 1206 1485 150% 9% 9% 4%, 5% T% 3%
Housing

. 25-49 years 25% 21% 2096 115 6% 7% B% 5% 5% 5%
In particular, respondents y - .
Public transport aged 65 and over were less S50-64 years 15% 20% 188 14%% 11% 8% 7% 8% 6% 4% 2%
65+ years 5% 3% 1186 40 5% 10% 3% 5% B% 2% 1%

Health & wellbeing
Crime & safety

Community, culture &
social networks

Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance

Climate change

Employment & economic
wellbeing

Council processes

Appendices

Auckland

likely than other
respondents to report any
employment or financial
impacts due to COVID-19.
Those aged 25 to 49 years
were more likely to report
that there had been
additional work pressures
placed on their role (29%
compared to 22% overall).

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2517

Source: Q27. Which, if any, of the following happened to your work or financial situation as a result of COVID-19?
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Ability to work from home before
COVID-19

- by local board area

Respondents who stated that they were
employed were asked whether it was possible
for them to work from home at least some of
the time before COVID-19. As the chart shows,
36% could work from home, and did so some or
all of the time.

This proportion was significantly higher among
those living in Rodney (53%) and Kaipatiki
(46%), and significantly lower among those
living in Mangere-Otahuhu (18%) and
Manurewa (18%).

Results varied across local board areas for those
who stated it was not an option for them to
work from home, from 33% in Upper Harbour
to 73% in Manurewa.

Group g;::_ﬁi?:ief EE:; :.rs{;:hnd

from home
Auckland total 1504 35% 1% 25% 7% 11% 480
Rodney 62 5306+ o 18m 350 58 1%
Hibiscus and Bays 95 38% - 30%% 5% 6% 518
Upper Harbour 61 47% C12% 350 7o% | 13% 33%
Kaipatiki 100 4506+ 119 350% 150 35%
Devonport-Takapuna 57 4204 2504 58 1204 3500
Henderson-Massey 101 300 S8 100g 5504
WaitEkere Ranges B5 270 9% 9% 540y
Aotea / Grest Barrier and Waiheke 37 41% 205 14% 5% 390
Waitemats 113 Bt 330 1244 1584 295
Whau 72 41% 30% 8% 11% 39%;
Albert-Eden 108 AR 3184 1086  13% 36%%
PuketEpapa 55 200¢ 438
Or3kei 101 400 138  11% 35%,
Maungakiekie-Tamaki 73 320% 4504
Howick g2 345 138 458
MEngere-0t3huhu B5 188 G5k
Ctara-Papatostos 55 30% 65%
Manurewa 34 18%- 730
Papakura 43 4404 11% 420
Franklin 58 35% e o 9% 6% 49%

. Yes, and | did work from home exclusively/all the time

Yes, but | chose notto

Yes, but my employer didn't allow it

Yes, and | did work from home occasionally/some of the time

Mot an option to work from home, due my type of work

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered),who were employed full-time or part-time n= 1504

Source: Q24. Before COVID-19, with the type of work you do, was it possible for you to work from home at least some of the time?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



Ability to work from home before COVID-19 Srou Unweighted 7 1% 21

.. Count (n=
- by age and ethnicity (M=) trom nome
Introduction
Auckland total 1504 35% - 25% T 11%p 4504
Research design Just over a third (36%) of those who were employed stated
they could work from home, and did so all the time or some
. . . ey . ~+
Quality of life of the time. Under half (46%) said it was not an option. European 1041 w15 =55 Gl e
Built & natural European respondents were mqr_e likely to state they _could WZori 537 3505 . 2304 S0y 10% s30p
environment work from home (41%) and Pacific Peoples were less likely
(20%).
Housing Pacific Peoples 132 2005~ - 7% B% 7% BELE
People aged 25 and under were also less likely to be able to
Public transport work from home at least some of the time (20% compared
to 36% overaII) Asian 295 3600 27% 6% 11% 4804
Health & wellbeing
. Under 25 236 2006 . 12% 7% 688
Crime & safety
Community, culture & 25-49 years 350 35%% - 28% 5% 13% 409
social networks
Diversity, prejudice & S50-64 years 343 41% - 29% T% T 455
intolerance
. 65+ years 70 35% - 1504 9% 5% 51%%
Climate change
Employment & economic B v=s. =nd | did work from home exclusively/all the time Yes, and | did work from home occasionally/some of the time
weIIbeing Yes, but | chose not to Yes, but my employer didn’t allow it Mot an option to work from home, due my type of work

Council processes

Appendices

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered),who were employed full-time or part-time n= 1504
@ QUALITY OF LIFE C v Source: Q24. Before COVID-19, with the type of work you do, was it possible for you to work from home at least some of the time?
b it —— S +and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant

Page 194



ope . ) % E t
Ability to work from home inthe ., Unweighted mfnﬁeﬂ

. future Count (n =) from home
Introduction Auckland total 862 58% [ T - v 28%
- by local board area
Research design B ves. | expect to work exclusively fromhome [l Yes, | expect to work & lot more from home [ Yes, | expect to work a bit more from home
Respondents who stated that they were Mo, no change Yes, | expect to work less from home than before COVID-19
Quality of life employed, and that there was a possibilit
y y
. they could work from home before COVID-
Built & natural 19, were asked whether COVID-19 had
environment changed how much they thought they would
. work from home in the future. A relatively
Housing large proportion (68%) expected to work
. from home more often. 28% expected no
Public transport change.
Health & wellbeing Results by local board are not shown as the
. sub-sample sizes are too small.
Crime & safety
Community, culture &
social networks
Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance
Climate change
Employment & economic
wellbeing
Council processes
Appendices
Base: All respondents (excluding not answered),who were employed full-time or part-time, and could work from home prior to COVID-19 n= 862
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Aucklamli Sz Source: Q25. Has COVID-19 changed how much you think you will work from home in the future?
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Ability to work from home in the future Sroup Unweignted =S5t 10

L Count (n=1)
- by age and ethnicity from home
Introduction
Auckland total &2 68% 288
Research design Asian respondents who stated that they were employed
were more likely to expect to work from home more often
. . Y P European 643 65% 33%
Quality of life (77% compared to 68% overall).
Built & natural Those aged 25-49 were significantly more likely to expect to MEori 125 6306 _ 330%
environment work more from home in the future (74%), whereas those
aged 50-64 (55%) and 65+ (40%) were less likely to expect
Housing to work from home more in the future. Facific Peoples 532 B85 23% 11%
Public transport _
P Asian 158 k.. 17% 6%
Health & wellbeing
Crime & safety
social networks
. . T 50-64 years 156 S50~ 3700 g%
Diversity, prejudice & g _
intolerance
== == ¥ o _ = .
Climate change
X B ves. | expect to work exclusively from home [l Yes, | expect to work & lot more from home B ves, | expect to work & bit more from home
Employment & economic Ma, no change Yes, | expect to work less from home than before COVID-19
wellbeing
Council processes
Appendices
Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), who were employed full-time or part-time, and could work from home prior to COVID-19 n= 862
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Source: Q25. Has COVID-19 changed how much you think you will work from home in the future?
L +and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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oge . . % Enoughor % Mot
Ability for income to meet Group Unweighted - o enough

Count (n=
everyday needs (%) enough (1+2) (9
Introduction - .
- by Iocal board area Auckland total 2533 A58 17%
| e Almost half (45%) of Auckland Hibiscus and Bays 182 A30 15% 38%
Quality of life
respondents reported that they had Upper Harbour 93 5304 10%
. ‘more than enough’ or ‘enough’
Built & natural money to meet their everyday Kaipatiki 159 43% 109
environment .
needs for things such as Devonport-Takapuna 93 44ng 165
. accommodation, food, clothing and » ) -
Housing other necessities. 17% stated they Renderson-Massey 178 e L =%
. did not have enough money. WaitEkere Ranges 103 SEngt 185
Public transport
L . _ Aotea [ Great Barrier and Waiheke 82 51% 11% 33%
. Those living in Waitemata (61%),
Health & wellbeing Orakei (60%), Waitakere Ranges Waitemats 188 5106+ 1156 42%
ST (56%),.and Albert Eden (54%) were Whau 129 a5 S50 e Eren
SRR more likely to report they had
. enough or more than enough Alcert-Eden 173 G40+ 15%; 41%
Commum?y, culture & money to cover everyday living Puketapapa a0 a5, 1306
social networks costs.
Orakei 148 GO%st+ 11%; 36%
Diversity, prel‘l‘d'ce & Those living in Manurewa (33%), Maungakiekie-Tamaki 131 330" 2508+ 33%
intolerance = _Ot5 0 A -
Mangere-Otahuhu (31%) and. Otara Howick 133 7% 169
. Papatoetoe (22%) were less likely to
Climate change do so. Mangere-Otahuhu 117 3106~ 2506+ 38%
Emol t& . Otara-Papatostos 101 2204~ 2590+ 43%
[l sl e (HEelnielat e Almost a third (29%) of those living
i .= O 2 ’
wellbeing in Otara-Papatoetoe reported that Manurewa 148 53 =0 42
. they didn’t have enough money. Papakura 81 4485 18% 35%
Council processes
Franklin 104 488 17%; 34%
Appendices .
. Hawve more than enough money Hawve enough money Hawve just encugh money . Do not have enough money
Base: All respondents (excluding ‘prefer not to say’ and not answered), n= 2433
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Auccl)(t!'an?l Sz Source: Q30. Which of the following best describes how well your total income (from all sources) meets your everyday needs for things such as accommodation, food, clothing and other necessities?
o Kaunhor o Thmal Mok +and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant
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Ability for income to meet everyday

needs
- by age and ethnicity

Almost half (47%) of respondents reported that they
had ‘more than enough’ or ‘enough’” money to meet
their everyday needs for things such as
accommodation, food, clothing and other
necessities. 17% stated they did not have enough
money.

Pacific Peoples (22%) Maori (39%) and Asian (42%)
respondents were less likely to report they had
enough or more than enough money to cover
everyday living costs, while European respondents
were more likely (57%).

Respondents aged 25 and under were also less likely
to feel they had more than enough, or enough,
money to cover costs of everyday needs (40%).

B % Enoughor % Not
Unweighted
Group Count (n=) more than enough
enough (1+2) (4)
Auckland total 2433 470 17% . 35% 355 -
European 1692 570qt 1384 - 400 30%% -
izori 0 mw zew . 0% 5 -
Pacific Peoples 234 2204 36oat I 19% 4204 _
Asian 424 4206~ 158 l 3% 4205 -
Under 25 383 A0 18% . 3204 4204 -
25-49 years 1178 4300 18% - 35% 3500 -
S50-64 years 511 4504 2096 - 37% 31% -
B5+ years 361 51% 1384 - 395 37% -

. Hawve more than enocugh money

Hawve enough money

Hawve just encugh money . Do not hawve enough money

Base: All respondents (excluding ‘prefer not to say’ and not answered), n= 2433
Source: Q30. Which of the following best describes how well your total income (from all sources) meets your everyday needs for things such as accommodation, food, clothing and other necessities?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



13. Council processes

The 2020 survey asked Auckland respondents to rate
the extent to which they felt the public had influence
on the decisions that Auckland Council makes.
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Auckland
i

l§0

Public influence on council

decisions
- by local board area

About a third (30%) of Auckland
respondents felt that the public
has some or a large influence on
the decisions that Auckland Council
makes.

A larger proportion (59%) felt that
the public had no, or little
influence.

Those living in the Manurewa local
board area were more likely to feel
that the public had large or some
influence (43% compared with 30%
overall).

Those living in the Rodney (69%),
Aotea/Great Barrier and Waiheke
(72%) and Franklin (74%) local
board areas were more likely to
feel that the public had no or very
little influence.

% Largeor % Moor

G Unweighted some small
roup Count(n=) influence  influence

(3+4) (1+2)
Auckland total 2532 30% 599 5% 258
Rodney 117 23% 69%+ P2
Hibiscus and Bays 1s2 258 650 . 2204
Upper Harbour a3 3205 6096 &% 255
Kaip5tiki 159 31% 61% B 27%
Devonport-Takapuna aa 215 67%% I 200
Henderson-Massey 179 3205 56% 8% 248
WaitEkere Ranges 103 24 65% . 200
Aotea / Grest Barrier and Waiheke &2 215 720t I 208
Waitemats 188 330% 599 8% 258
Whau 129 27% 599 S 22%
Albert-Eden 172 330% 53% 5% 28%
PuketZpapa a0 340 579% [ | 31%
Brakei 148 320 629% B 28%
Maungakickie-TEmaki 131 34% 5206 = 258,
Howick 133 31% 599 318
MEngers-OtShuhu 116 34% 53% £ 294
fitars-Papatostos 101 38% 429~ 12% 27%
Manurews 146 430+ 46%- 8% 349
Papakura 81 258 67%% . 2104
Franklin 104 130~ 7406+ | 129 39%

. Large influence

Some influence

Small influence . Mo influence Don't know

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n= 2532

Source: Q20. Overall, how much influence do you feel the public has on the decisions the council makes?
+ and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



Introduction
Research design
Quality of life

Built & natural
environment

Housing

Public transport
Health & wellbeing
Crime & safety

Community, culture &
social networks

Diversity, prejudice &
intolerance

Climate change

Employment & economic
wellbeing

Council processes

Appendices

QUALITY OF LIFE Aucklam_i Sz
wenQunCil

Page 201

Public influence on council decisions
- by age and ethnicity

About a third (30%) of respondents felt that the
public has ‘some’, or a ‘large’, influence on the
decisions that Auckland Council makes.

European respondents were less likely to feel that
the public had some or a large influence (24%
compared with 30% overall). Conversely, Pacific
(43%) and Asian (39%) respondents were more likely
than the overall sample to feel that the public had
some influence.

Respondents aged under 25 were more likely to feel
that the public had some, or a large, influence on
decisions the council makes (38%).

% Largeor %oMoor

G Unweighted some small
roup Count(n=) influence  influence

(3=4) (1=2)
Auckland total 2532 30%% 5004 I 2586 36% - 11%
Eurocpean 1738 240 7096 I 21% 4205 - 6%
Maori 434 28% 559%% I 248 360t - 130
Pacific Pecples 244 430+ 418 . 345 26% - 1c%
Azian 449 390+ 4784 . 3%, 3004 - 150
Undar 25 409 3800+ 510g- l 3206 3806 - 1204
25-49 years 1207 30% 58%% I 250 384 - 1204
S0-84d years 536 27% £595+ l 21%; 33% - B%
G5+ yesrs 380 28% 60940 I 245, 3384 - 12%

B Largeinfluence

Some influence

Small influence . Mo influence

Don't know

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered), n=2532.

Source: Q20. Overall, how much influence do you feel the public has on the decisions the council makes?
+and - are shown when a group is 5 percentage points higher/lower than the total and the difference is statistically significant



14. Appendices
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Appendix 1: Sample profile (1 of 5)

Unweighted Weighted
number number

Total sample 2536 2536
Ethnic group
European 1738 1379
Maori 434 240
Pacific 243 317
Asian 450 723
Gender
Male 1187 1234
Female 1318 1276
Gender diverse 23 18
Age group
Under 25 years 409 344
25-49 years 1207 1222
50-64 years 536 568
65+ years 380 397
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Appendix 1: Sample profile (2 of 5)

Unweighted Weighted

Local board
number number
Rodney 117 107
Hibiscus and Bays 162 170
Upper Harbour 92 103
Kaipatiki 159 146
Devonport - Takapuna 98 96
Henderson - Massey 179 185
Waitakere Ranges 103 82
Aotea / Great Barrier and Waiheke 82 17
Waitemata 188 156
Whau 129 130
Albert-Eden 172 164
Puketapapa 90 96
Orakei 148 139
Maungakiekie-Tamaki 131 124
Howick 133 228
Mangere-Otahuhu 117 113
Otara-Papatoetoe 100 127
Manurewa 147 141
Papakura 81 89
Franklin 104 118




Appendix 1: Sample profile (3 of 5)
Introduction
Research design Unweighted Weighted Unweighted Weighted
number number number number
Quality of life - 3 s . X -
Born in New Zealand Age of children living at home (at least some of the time in the last 4 weeks)
Built & natural Yes 1641 1389| |Under 5 years old 350 361
environment No 856 1099| |5-12 years old 493 513
. 13-17 years old 404 406
el Years lived in NZ (among those born overseas) 18 years or over 533 550
Public transport Less than a year 2 1| [Not applicable - no children 1187 1138
1 year to just under 2 years 11 11| |Children live in another home some of the time
Health & wellbeing 2 years to just under 5 years 68 88| |yes 202 193
5 years to just under 10 years 148 203| |No 1090 1145
Crime & safety 10 years or more 627 796
Community, culture &
el e e Number of people in household
1 209 202
Diversity, prejudice & 2 664 641
intolerance 3 510 529
Climate change 4 >38 oL/
5 305 318
Employment & economic 6+ 304 322

wellbeing
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Appendix 1: Sample profile (4 of 5)

Unweighted Weighted
number number
Tenure
| personally or jointly own it with a mortgage 709 735
| personally or jointly own it without a mortgage 369 372
A family trust owns it 208 209
Parents / other family members or partner own it 435 431
A private landlord who is NOT related to me owns it 617 571
A local authority or city council owns it 7 8
Kainga Ora owns it 106 118
Other state organisation owns it 10 8
A social service agency or community housing provider owns it 16 18
Don’t know 46 53
Unweighted Weighted
number number
Housing type
Stand-alone house on a section 1785 1779
Town house or unit 357 380
Terraced house (houses side by side) 99 101
Low rise apartment block (2-7 storeys) 84 77
High rise apartment block (over 7 storeys) 49 44
Lifestyle block or farm homestead 98 92
Other 50 48




Appendix 1: Sample profile (5 of 5)
Introduction
Research design Unweighted Weighted
— number number
Highest formal education
Built & natural No formal qualification 280 302
environment NCEA Level 1 or School Certificate 152 143
Housing NCEA Level 2 or Sixth form Certificate / University Entrance 195 170
NCEA Level 3 or bursary or scholarship 230 203
Public transport NZQF Level 4, 5 or 6 - a trade or polytechnic qualification 303 287
Health & wellbeing Bachelor’'s degree 733 758
Post-graduate degree / diploma / certificate or higher 529 551
Crime & safety Other (e.g. overseas qualification) 86 91
. Unweighted Weighted
Community, culture &

social networks number number

Household income per annum
Diversity, Prejudice & $20,000 or less 102 98
intolerance $20,001 - 40,000 179 184
Climate change $40,001 - 60,000 255 277
$60,001 - 80,000 248 260
FTPOYMENES SCCTOMIC $80,001 - 100,000 236 234
SEEES $100,001 - 150,000 415 403
Council processes $150,001 - $200,000 268 242
Appendices $200,001 or more 274 254
Don’t know / prefer not to say 543 568

QUALITY OF LIFE Al’(’:ccl)(t!l?‘r::ﬂ Sz
o Kaurhera o Taald akauroy SRS
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Appendix 2: Questionnaire

Thank you for agreeing to take part in this confidential survey.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THE SURVEY

You will need to circle an answer ke thiz Cr like this.

Flease circle one answer Please circle one answer for each staternent

Yes 1 Question... 1 2 @ 4 a5

No @ Question... 1 2 3 @ 5

When there iz sn instruction to go fo 8 certain guesfion, plesse make sure If you change your mind after circling
you cirele the correct answer before going fo the guestion sz insfructed 3 number just crozs it out and circle

Flease cirde one answer the eorrect number for your anzwer.

Yes @—»eo to Q1 ; @ @

No 2
m Do you currently live in Auckland? Auckland Region

That iz the whole cify and surrounding
areas from the Bombay Hillz up o
Weilsford, including the izlands in the
Hzuraki Gulf— =z shown in the map.
Fleasa circle one answer

Go to
es 1 —_—

Qz
Mo 2 _l

If you selected "No" you do not need to
answer any more questions. You can still
enter the prize draw by filling in your details
at Q56. After doing so, please return your
survey in the pre-paid envelope.

m And how leng have you lived in Auckland?
Flesse circle one snswer
Less than 1 yesar 1
1 year to just under 2 years
2 years to just under 5 years

5 years to just under 10 years

[ L

10 yasrs or mona

QUA OF LIFE

Firstly, just a few gquestions about your quslity of Iife in general.

m Would you say that your overall guality And compared fo 12 months ago, would
of life is... you say your quality of life has...

Flasse circle one answer Flease cincle one answer

Extremely poor 1 Decreased significantly 1
“ery poor 2 Decreased to some extent 2
Poor 3 Stayed about the same E—PGU to Q6
Meither poor nor good 4 Increased to some extent 4
Good 5 Increased significantly 5
ery good 6
Extremely good 7

m And for what reasons has your gquality of life changed?
Pleaze be az defailed az possible

m Looking forward, in 12 months® time, do you expect that your quality of life will be the same. better or
worse than it is today? Please circle one answar

Mugh worse 1
Slightly worse
About the same
Slhightly better
Much batter

Don't know

2o W M

Mow a guestion sbout your family/whanau. How well is your familyiwhanau doing these days?
Flease use the scale below where 1 means extremely badly and 7 means extremely well.

Your familyfwhanau iz the group of people that you think of as your family. Flease circle one answer

Don’t Can’t Don’t know
E*;:dﬂl'eh Emwz‘rw have any define my / prefer not
¥ family family to say
1 2 3 4 5 i} T 3 g 10

THE CITY / AREA YOU LIVE IN

m How much do you agree or disagres with the following statements?
By local area we mean the ares where you five. Please circle one answer for each statement

Strongly _ - Strongly
disagree Disagree Meither Agree agree
| feel & sense of pride in the way my 1 2 3 4 5
local area locks and feels
My locsl ares is 8 great place fo live 1 2 3 & 5
-2-
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Appendix 2: Questionnaire

m And in the last 12 months, do you feel your local area has become better, worse or

stayed the same a= a place to live?
Much worsa

Slightly waorse

Stayed the same

Slightly batter

Much better

Please circle one answer
1
2

4
il

m And for what reasons do you say your local area has changed a5 a place fo live?

Pleaze be az defailed as possible

m This question is about the home you cumrently live in.

How much do you agree or disagree that:

Please circle one answer for each statement

Strongly Di Neith Strongly

disagree isagree either Agres agree
Your housing costs are affordable
[by housing cosfz we mean things 1 2 3 4 5
lie rent or mortgage, mmies, housa
inzurance and house mainfenance)
The type of home you live in suits 1 2 a 4 5
your needs and the nes;
others in your household

Answer @12

The general area or
neighbourhood your home is in 1 2 3 4 5

suits your needs and the needs of
others in your household

Don't
know

m Why do you disagree (or neither agree nor disagree) that the type of home you live in suits your needs and
Please circle all that apply

the needs of others in your household?

The home iz oo small {2.9. not enough living
space or bedrooms. too many people for the
zize of the houss)

The home is too big

The outdoor ares is too small / no outdoor area

The gutdoor ares is too big

Difficult aceass from the street to the home

1 Home is too cold / damp

Home in poor condition / neads
maintenance

The home is not very safe (e.g. needs
3 earthqueke-strengthening, hazsrds in
home}
4 Parking issues

Other (please specify)

a

The following guestion asks about hesting your home during the winter months.
How much do you agree or disagree that: Flease circle one answer for each ststement

Strongly  Don’t know [

Strongly Disagree Meither Agree not applicable

disagree
My home has s problem with damp or

mould 1 2 3 4 5 g
The hasting system keaps my home

warm when it is in use 1 2 2 4+ s B
| can sfford fo heat my home properly 1 2 3 4 5 6

CRIME, SAFETY AND LOCAL ISSUES

G4

Gis

In general how safe or unsafe do you feel in the following situations...
Flease circle one answer for each situation

In your home after dark 1 2 Z 4 5
:‘;aelrrsgrzlone in your neighbourhood 1 2 3 4 5
In your city centre during the day 1 2 B 4 5
In your city centre after dark 1 2 3 4 5

Which araa do you regard as your 'city cantre™? Flaaze write in below

To what extent, if st sll, has each of the following been a problem in your local ares over the past 12
months?
Flease circle one snswer for each statemant
A big A bitofa MNota Don't
problem problem problem know

Wandalism such as graffiti or tagging, or broken

windows in shops and public buildings L E @ i
Theft and burglary (2.g. car, houss etc.) 1 2 3 4
Dangerous driving, including drink driving and speeding 1 2 3 4
Traffic congestion {not including congestion becsuse of 1 2 3 4
the damage to the Auckland Harbour Bridge)
Feople you fesl unsafe around because of their

N N 1 2 3 4
behaviour, sififude or appearance
Air pollution 1 2 3 4
Water pollution. including pollution in streams, rivers, 1 2 3 4

lakes and in the sea
Noise pollution 1 2 3 4
Alcohol or drug problems or anti-social behaviour

associated with the use of aleohol or drugs d = g i
People bagging on the street 1 2 3 4
Feople sleeping rough on the streets §in vehicles 1 2 3 4
Racism or diserimination towards particular groups of 1 2 3 4
people

Limited parking in your local area 1 2 3 4




Appendix 2: Questionnaire

Introduction

COUNCIL DECISION MAKING

m Owersll, how much influence do you feel the public has on the decisions the Council makes?

TRANSPORT

air Ower the past 12 months, not including the time that public transport was impacted by
. . COWID-18 or the damage fo the Auckland Harbour Bridge, how often did you use public
Quality of life transport?

Research design

Would you say the public has...

. - N . . - Please circle one answer
For public transport, plesze include cable cars, forries, iraine and buses, including zchool _ -

buzes. Taxiz/ Uber are not inciuded s public fransport No influence 1
Small influence

Built & natural

enVironment If your usage changes on & weekly basiz, please provide an average. Saome influznce 1
Fleass circle one answer Large influence 4
At least weekly Don't know 5

Hous"‘g Af least once a month but not waekly
Less ofen than once a month
Did not use over the past 12 months

YOUR LIFE AND WELLBEING

Just a reminder that all of your answers are confidentizl and are combined with hundreds of other responses so you

1
2
3
4

II'_' Goto Q19 can't be identified.

Which of the following best describes your current employment status?

Public transport ) o
Mot spplicable ! not avsilabla in my ares

Hea Ith & we"be"‘g m Thinking sbout how public ransport usually runs in your local area (not including the time it was
impacted by COWID-18 or the damage to the Auckland Harbour Bridge), besed on your experiences or

perceptions, do you agree or disagree with the following.
Public transport is...

Employed meanz you undertake work for pay, profif or other income, or do any work in 5
family business without pay.

Fleases circle one answer

Crime & safety

Please circle one answer for each aspact Employed full time (for 20 or mare hours per week)
. :::::E:: Disagree Meither Agree 5:;;1'” E::: Employed part time (for fewer than 30 hours per wesk) 2 Go to Q22
Community, culture & Affordsble 1 g 3 4 5 8 Mot in paid employment and lacking for work 3
social networks Safe 1 2 3 4 5 5 Mot in paid employment and not looking for work (= g. 4 |——>Gotoqze
Easy to get fo 1 2 3 4 5 8 full-time parent, refired person, deing volunteer work)
Frequent (comes often) 1 2 3 4 5 8 FIZETTLIT S -
Diversity, prejudice & Reliable (comes on time) 1 2 3 4 5 8

Orverall how satisfied or dissafisfied are you
with the balance between your work and other
aspects of your life such as time with your

H Flazse think about the last 4 wesks of your
intolerance =1 ity

m Thinking about whether COVID-10 has changed the way you use each type of transport, how has your How da you feel sbout your job?

use of the following types of transport changed since COWVID-187 family or for leisura?
climate change Flease circle pne answer for esch aspact Please circle one answer Fleass circle one answer
Use more “::“::‘“ Use less Bomt use Very dissatisfied ] ery dissstisfizd 1
often amount often Dissatisfied z Dissstisfied 2
Employment & economic A private vehicle 1 B a a Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 3 Meither satisfied nor dissstisfied 3
we"being Cyeling as = form of transport 1 2 3 4 Satisfied 3 Satisfied 4
Walking as a form of transport 1 2 3 4 Wery satisfied 5 Wery satisfied 5
Fublic transport (2.9. trains, buses) 1 2 3 4
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Appendix 2: Questionnaire

A
==

G27

Before COVID-19, with the type of work you m Has COVID-18 changed how much you think
do, was it possible for you to work from home you will work from home in the future?
at lesst some of the tima?

Flease circle one answer

Mot an option to work from home, Go to

due to the type of work | do @26 '\o.nochange U
A . es, | expect to work less from home
Yes, but my employer didn't allow it 2 than before COVID-18 2
Yes, but | cf not to 3 Yes, | expect to work a bit more from 3
home
“es, and | did work from home “es, | expect to work a lot more from
- " 4 4
occasionally'some of the time home
Yes, and | did work from home 5 Yes, | expact to work exclusively from 5
excusivelyfall the fime home
Other [please specify) 8 Other (please specify) 8

In the last 4 weeks, which of these have you done, without pay?
Flease circle all that apply

Household work, cooking, repairs, gardening, etc. for my househald

Looked after o child who iz & member of my housshaold

Looked after 8 member of my househeld who is ill or has a disability

Looked after a child (who does not live in my household)

Helped someons who iz ill or has a dizability (who does not lfve in my
household)

R

‘Other help or voluntary work for or through any organisafion, group,
marae or church

None of these 7
COVID-18 has been a difficult time for many pecple. and aspects of your life may have changed recentty.
Which, if any, of the following happened to your work or financial situation as a result of COVID-187
Flease circle all that apply

My job security hes reduced

My job security hes improved 2

| have lost & source of income through something other than redundancy 3

{e.g. the business closed down)

| have been made redundsnt 4

My income has been permanently reduced 3

KMy income has been temporarily reduced

My income has been increased ri

| am working lenger hours 1

| am working fewer hours a

| have changed employers 10
There have been Bdc!'rliomal work pressures placed on my role (e.g. due to "
=taff or other resourcing cuts)

Other (please specify) 12
Mone of the above 12

Please circle one answer

m In general, how would you rate your... 7

Flease circle gne answer for each aspact

Poor Fair Good Very Excellent Prefer not
good to say
Physical health 1 2 3 4 5 a9
Mental health 1 2 3 4 5 a

In the past week, on how many days have you done a total of 30 minutes or more of physical
activity, which was encugh to raise your breathing rate?

Thiz may include spor, fradifional gamesz, kaps hska, exercize, brizk wallking or cyoling for recreation
or fo get fo and from places, and housework or physical activify thaf may be part of your job.
Please circle one answer

0 days 1 day 2 days 3 days 4 days & days & days T days
[u] 1 2 3 4 g (5} T

Which of the following best describes how well your fotsl income (from all sources) mests your
everyday needs for things such as accommadation, food, clothing and other necessities?

Flease circle one answer
Hawve more than enough money 1
Hawea enough money
Hawve just encugh money
Do not have enough maney

Prefer not to say

(5 I V]

How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Fleasea circle one answer for each statement

- aly Disagree  Meither  Agree Strongly
disagree agree
It's important to me fo feel 8 sense of 1 P 3 4 5
community with people in my neighbourhood
| feel & sense of community with others in 1 2 a3 4 5

my neighbourhood
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Appendix 2: Questionnaire

A
==

m Thinking now about the socizl networks and groups you may be part of, do you belong to any of

the following?
Fleasa circle all that apply

Faith-based group / church community 1
Cuttural group (=.g. kapa haka, Samoan group, Somalian group) 2
Marae / hapi /| iwi paricipstion (e.g. Land Trust) 3
Meighbourhood group {e.g. residents’ association, play groups) 4
Clubs and societies (e.g. sporis clubs, postry groups, book clubs) 5
olunteer | charity group (e.g. SPCA, Hospice, environments! group) [}
Parent networks (e.g. schoal, pre-schoal) 7
Prof .' nal / work . tworks {e.g. of colleagues or 5
professionsl association)
Online social network (to interact with friends and family) such as 9
‘WhatsApp. Facebook, Messenger, WeChat or Instagram
Online ?qmmunihr w'rl_h & shared interest (e.g. yega, parenting, sport 10
and activity or health issus)
Other social network or group (please specify)

11
Mone of the above 12

m Im general, how much do you trust most people in your local area?
Please circle one answer

Mot at all Completely
1 2 3 4 5 (i} v

m Ower the past 12 months how often. if ever, have you felt lonely or isolated?

Please circle one answer

Always 1
Most of the time 2
Sometimas 3
Rarely 2
Never 5

m If you were faced with a serious illness or injury, or needed support during & difficult time, is there
anyone you could turn fo for...

Flease circle one answer for each statemant

Yes, Yes, No Don't know
definitely probably Funsure
Practical support (2.9. shopping, meals, 1 2 3 4
transport)
Emaotional support (2.g. listening to you, 1 2 3 4

giving advics)

m At some fime in their lives, most people experience stress.

Which statement below best applies to how often, if ever, over the past 12 months you have experienced
stress that has had a negative effect on you?

Sfress refers to things that negafively affect differant azpects of people’s lives, including work and home
life, making impertant life decisions, their routines for faking care of household chores, leisure fime and
other activifizs.

Flease circle one anzwer

Always 1
Most of the time 2
Sometimes 3
Rarely 4
Nevar 5

Please indicate for each of the five statements which is clozast to how you have been feeling over the last
two weeks.
Motice that higher numbers mean better well-baing {exampla: If you have felt cheerful and in good spirits
more than half of the time during the last two wesks. please circle the number 3 below).

Fleasze circle one answer for each statement

All of Mostof More than Lessthan Some Atne
the time the time half of the half of of the time

time the time time
| have felt cheerful and in good spirits 5 4 3 2 1 v]
| have felt calm and relaxed 5 4 3 2 1 o
| have felt active and vigorous 5 4 3 2 1 v]
| woke up feeling fresh and rested 1 4 3 2 1 o
My dsily life has been filled with 5 4 3 2 1 0

things that interest me

ULTURE AND IDENTITY

m How much do you agree or disagres with the Mew Zealand is becoming home for an

following? increasing number of people with different
"Auckisnd has 5 brosd range of srts and lifestyles and cultures from different countries.
artistic acfivities that | can experience ar Owerall, do you think this makes Auckland...

participate in.”
Flease circle one answer Please circle one answer

Strongly disagree 1 A much worse place to live 1
Disagres 2 A worse place to live 2
Meither agree nor disagresa 3 Makes no difference ]
Agree 4 A better place to live 4
Strongly agree 5 A much better place to live 5
Net spelcatle s ftrent ooires and Hestyes hare ©
Don't know T Don't know T
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Appendix 2: Questionnaire

Q40 In the last three months in your locsl area,
have you personally experienced prejudice
or intelerance, or bean treated unfairly or
excluded. because of your. .

Please circle one answer for each statement

Yes Mo NA

Gender 1 2

1 2

1 2
condition or impairment
Sexual orientation 1 2
Religious beliefs 1
Prefer not to answer D
{please fick)

Q42 In your daily life, to what extant do you
consider sustainability and the
environment when you make choicas
about what you do, buy or uze?

Please circle one answer

MNever 1
Rarely

Sometimes 3
Most of the time 4
Abways 5

G4

Q43

In the last three months in your local area, have
you witnessed anyone showing prejudice or
intolerance towards & person other than yourself,
or fresting them unfairly or excluding them,
because of their..

Flease circle one answer for each statemeant

Yes No
Gender 1 2
Age 1 2
Ethnicity 1 2
Physical or mental health
condition or impairment
Sexual orientation 1 2
Religious beliefs 1 2
Prefer not to answer D
{please tick)

CLIMATE CHANGE

To what extent do you personally worry about the
impact of climate change on the future of
Auckland and residents of Auckland?

Please circle one answer
Mot st all worried 1
A little worried
Worried
‘Wery worried
| don't know enough about climate change
| don't believe in climate change

[ T S R N

DEMOGRAPHICS

Lastly, s few questions about you. This is so we can ensure we hear from & diverse range of people who [ve in New

Zealand.

Q44 Are you...

Flease circle one answer

Male 1
Female 2
Gender diverse 3

Q45

How many people live in your household,
including yourself?

By live in your houzshold we mesn anpone
wha lives in your house, or in sleep-outs,
Granny fiafz efe. on the zame property. If you
live in a retiremeant village, apartment building
or hoztel, please anawer for how many
peopia ive in your unit only.

Please write the number in the box below.

Were you borm in New Zesland?

Please circle one answer
Go to Q48

Mo Go to @47

to?
Flease circle all that spply

New Zealsnd European 1
Maori 2
Samoan 3
Cook Island Macri 4
Tongan a5
Mivean i}
Chinese T
Indian -]
Other (please spacify) 5
Prefer not to say 10
Don't know 11

What are the ages of any children living in
your household (some or all of the time)?

Flease circle all the apply

Under 5 years old 1
§— 12 years old z
13 — 17 years old 4
13 years old or over 5
Mot applicable, no children H
live in household

What type of home do you currently live in?
Stand-alons house on a section

Town house or unit

Terraced house (houses side by side)

Low rise apariment block (2-7 storeys)
High rise apartment block {over T storeys)
Lifestyle block or farm homestead

Other (please specify)

Which ethnic group, or groups, do you belong

Go to
Q52

How many years have you lived in Maw
Zealand?

Flease circle one answer
Less than 1 year 1
1 year to just under Z yaars

2 yesrs to just under 5 yesrs 3
5 years to just under 10 years 4
10 years or more 5
Are you...
Flesse circle one snswer

Less than 18 years 1
13-18 years 2
20-24 years 3
25-208 years 4
30-24 years 5
35-30 years s}
40-44 yasrs T
45-48 yesrs =3
50-54 years =1
55-58 years 10
80-64 years 11
G560 years 12
T0-74 years 13
75+ years 14

And do any of these children live in another
home some of the time?

Fleaze circle one answer
Yes 1
Mo 2

Flease circle one answer
1

@ oM b L R
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Appendix 2: Questionnaire

m Who owns the home that you live in? Flease circle one answer
| personally or jointly own it with & mortgage 1
| personzlly or jointly own it without 2 mortgage 2
A family trust owns it 2
Parents [ other family members or partner own it 4
A private lsndlord who is NOT related to me owns it 5
A local authority or city council owns it 5}
KSEinga Ora (Housing Mew Zealand) owns it T
Other 5}3‘[& |ﬁ|‘ld||3|l'd (such as Department of Conservation, Ministry of s
Education) owns it
A social senvice agency or Gbn'l!'nl.ln'rlj' I'mq_lsing provider (e.g. the Salvation Army, o
Mew Zealand Housing Foundsation) owns it
Don't know 10

What is the highest qualification that you have completed that took longer than three months to finish?
PFlease circle one answer

Mo formal qualification 1

NCEA Level One or School Certificate

MCEA Level Two or Sixth form Cerfificate | University Entrance

MNCEA Level Three or bursary or schalarship

MNZ0QF Level 4, 5 or 8 — a trade or polytechnic qualfication

Bachelor's degree

Post-gradusate degree [ diploma [ cedificate or higher (=.g. Masters or Doctorate)

Other (e.g. overseas qualification) {please specify)

= @ 4 L3 R

Which best deseribes your household's snnual income (from all sources) before tax?

PFlease circle one answer
520,000 or less 1
§20,001 - $40,000
$40,001 - $80,000
$60,001 - $20,000
$20,001 - $100,000
$100,001 - 5150,000
$150,001 - 5200,000
$200.001 or more
Prefer not to say 18
Don't know 17

L L I I )

m Fleaze fill in your contact detsils below so that we are able to contact you if you are one of
the prize draw winners or if we have sny guesfions about your questionnaire (e.g. if we can't
read your response).

MName:

Phone number:

Email address:

asT It iz likely that more research will be carried out by your council on the sorts of topics covered
in this survey.

Are you willing to provide your contact detzils so that Niglsen or your couwncil could contact
you and invite you to take part in future research?

Flease note: providing your contact details does not put you under any obligation to

participsta.

Please circle one answer
es 1
Mo 2

Thank you for taking the time to complete this survey.

Please check that you have completed all pages of the questionnaire and then
put the completed questionnaire in the Freepost envelope provided or any
envelope (no stamp required) and post it to:

FreePost Authority Mumber 198387
Survey Returns Team
Miglsen
PO Box 33810
Takapuna
Auckland 0740
Mew Zealand

If you have any questions please call 0200 400 402
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Appendix 3: Detailed reasons for increased quality of life, by local board (1 of 2)

Rewarding/good job/have work
Increased income
Family/family support/children
Positive effect of COVID-19
Healthy

Own my own home

Good work life balance
Comfortable home/roof over my
head

I am happy/content/enjoy
life/everything is good/fine

Happy marriage/supportive
spouse/partner

| like the area where | live/great
location

Flexibility to work/study online
from home

Friends/social network

Able to save/reduce debt

Have an increased appreciation of
lifefwhat is important in life

Auckland

Tota

6%

2%

2%

Rodney

Hibiscus and
Bays

Upper
Harbour

11%

3% 8% 11%

Kaip&tiki

8%

2%

7%

3%

7%

0%

Henderson-
Massay

Devonport-
Takapuna

6% 7%
2% 106
6% 7%
6% 2%
0% 9%
0% 0%
0% 6%
10% 0%

Waitgkere
Ranges

6%

3%

11%

0%

5%

9%

9%

6%

2%

6%

8%

Aotea [ Great
Barrier and
Waiheke

Waitemats

0% 13%
14% 2%

0%

6%

7% 9%

6% 9%
1256 5%

Whau

13%

3%

14%

4%

0%

7%

2%

0%

0% 2%

0% 9%

4%

7%

Base: All respondents who said their quality of life increased (excluding not answered), n=515
Source: Q5. For what reasons has your quality of life increased?
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Appendix 3: Detailed reasons for increased quality of life, by local board (2 of 2)

Auckland

Tota

Rewarding/good job/have work
Increased income
Family/family support/children
Positive effect of COVID-19
Healthy

Own my own home

Good work life balance
Comfortable home/roof over my
head

I am happy/content/enjoy
life/everything is good/fine

Happy marriage/supportive
spouse/partner

| like the area where | live/great
location

Flexibility to work/study online
from home

Friends/social network

Able to save/reduce debt

Have an increased appreciation of
lifefwhat is important in life

P8 8§ 8§ %

8

F

7%

2%

2%

Albert-Eden

~
&

fuy]
EFI

;

3%

fu)]
F

Puketapapa

tn
&

§I

-
3

Crakei

2%

6%

3%

8%

Maungakiekie

-Tamak

12%%

3%

3%

3%

3%

Otara-
Papatostoe

lMangere-
Howick - n= = Manurewa Papakura Franklin
Otahuhu

11%

1086 9% 5% 129

3% 6% A% -
131% 3% 4% 2% 7%
12% 0% 2% 4% 0% 171%
0% 0% 7% 13% 2% 0%
2% 0% 6% 12% 0% 0%
4% T 2% 7% 2% 2%
3% 2% 3% 7% 0% 2%

Base: All respondents who said their quality of life increased (excluding not answered), n=515
Source: Q5. For what reasons has your quality of life increased?
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Introduction

Pacific
European Maori = I_ Asian
Pecples

Auckland

Research design Jnder 25 25-49years  50-64years G5+ years

Quality of life Rewarding/good jeb/have work
Built & natural Increased income

environment . ) .
Family/family suppeort/children

Housing Positive effect of COVID-19
Public transport Healthy 10%
Health & wellbeing Own my own home 10% 11% 10% ELT 11%
Crime & safety Good work life balance 10 10% 12% 11% 10%
Community, culture & Comfortable home/roof over my head 10% 11% 9% 7% 12%
’
social networks
I am happy/content/enjoy lifefeverything is good/fine 10% 1086 T%
Diversi rejudi
IR p eJUd ce & Happy marriage/supportive spouse/partner 8% 9% 5% 8% 8% 9% 9% 4% 3%
intolerance
. | like the area where | live/great location 7% 8% 8% 6% 6% 6% 8% 2% 8%
Climate change
Flexibility to work/study online from home 7% 7% 6% 8% 6% 5% 8% 3% 2%
Employment & economic
wellbeing Friends/social network B% 5% 8% B% 10% - 5% 2% 2%
c°unci| processes Ableto savefreduce debt 5% 6% 2% B6% 485 1% 7% 6% 2%
Appendices Have an increased appreciation of lifefwhat is important in life 5% 6% 7% 5% 3% 9% 5% 2% 2%

Base: All respondents who said their quality of life increased (excluding not answered), n= 515
Source: Q5. For what reasons has your quality of life increased?
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Appendix 3: Detailed reasons for decreased quality of life, by local board (1 of 2)

Introduction

Aotes f Great
Barrierand Waitemats Whau
Waiheke

Auckland

Tota

Hibiscus and Upper Devonport- Henderson-  WaitEkere

Rodney - Kaipatiki _
. Bays Harbour P skapuna Massey Ranges

Research design

. . Megative effect of COVID-19
Quality of life

Loss of freedom/findependence
Built & natural

environment Expensive cost of living e.g. food, bills
. Job lass/unemployment/less job 1586 149 199 3% 109 109 1006 5% 219 20% 139
Housing security
Reduced income 15% 148 2205 14%; 15% 1686 6% 15% 13% 12%% 13%%
Public transport
Travel restrictions 14% 12% - 21%, 13% 24%; 17% 17% 145 12%5 7%
Health & wellbeing
Declining health/poor health 10% 24% 485 484 5% 9%p 24%, 4% 7% ) Bo%%
Crime & Safety Stress/pressure 9% 8% 3% - 16% 9% 5% 17% 3% 8% 5%
Community, culture & Isolation/no social life 8% 7% 10% 17% 10% 6% 5% 11% 13% 10% 12%
social networks Family/family support/children
y/Tamry supp 8% 7% 0% 19% 13% 17% 7% 129% 129 129 49
(negative issues)
Diversity, prejudice & _ _ _ _
. Had work hours reduced 7% 3% 6% 3% 2% 2% 7% 12% 109 B% 11%
intolerance
Other 7% 13% 12%4 4% 7% 3% 6% 2% 10%% 15% 9%
Climate change
Lack of work-related opportunities 6% 18% 3% 7% 5% 0% 5% L 7% 2% 4%
Employment & economic i
. Not earning enough/not enough 6% 11% 6% 4% 7% 3% 11% 9% 4% 50 2%
weIIbemg money
. Poor financial wellbeing 5% 0% 7% 9% 5% 3% 6% 7% 5% 8% 3%
Council processes _ )
:::2‘3 to work/study online from 5% 4% 6% 1506 8% 0% 5% 6% 0% 3% 5%
Appendices
Mental health issues 5% 3% Qg O 2% 3% B% 1% 10006 7% 2%
Base: All respondents who said their quality of life decreased (excluding not answered), n= 754
@ QUALITY OF LIFE Source: Q5. For what reasons has your quality of life decreased?
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Appendix 3: Detailed reasons for decreased quality of life, by local board (2 of 2)

Megative effect of COVID-15
Loss of freedom/independence

Expensive cost of living e.g. food, bills

Job lossfunemployment/less job
security

Reduced income

Travel restrictions
Declining health/poor health
Stress/pressure

Isolation/no social life

Family/family support/children
(negative issues)

Had work hours reduced
Other

Lack of work-related opportunities

Mot earning enough/not encugh
maney

Poor financial wellbeing

Having to work/study online from
home

Mental health issues

Auckland

Tota

14%

9%

8%

8%

7%

7%

6%

6%

3%

5%

3%

Albert-Eden

17%

4%

17 %

0%

0%

5%

9%

0%

3%

2%

Puketapapa

2%

11%

9%

9%

5%

2%

17%0

6%

Orakei

17%

7%

2%

9%

4%

3%

2%

3%

Maungakiekie

-Tamak

17%

11%

5%

S%

8%

9%

6%

4%

3%

6%

5%

6%

Mangere-

Howick =
Otahuhu

17% 19%
S
19%

8% 10%
6% 17%
10% T%
12% 4%
3% 8%
0% 14%
3% G
10% 1%
7% 0%
2% 10%
13% 5%
2% 4%

Otara-
Papatoetoe

6%

17%

8%

13%

7%

10%

2%

0%

3%

15%

0%

3%

Manurewa

7%

0%

7%

3%

7%

23%

4%

17%

10%

0%

0%

8%

Papakura

3%

3%

9%

2%

3%

11%

7%

17%

3%

5%

1%

2%

4%

Franklin

14%

9%

11%

0%

7%

4%

4%

9%

1%

6%

7%

12%%

Base: All respondents who said their quality of life decreased (excluding not answered), n= 754
Source: Q5. For what reasons has your quality of life decreased?
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Megative effect of COVID-15

Loss of freedom/independence
Expensive cost of living e.g. food, bills
Job loss/unemployment/less job security
Reduced income

Trawvel restrictions

Declining health/poor health
Stress/pressure

Isolation/no social life

Family/family support/children (negative issues)
Had work hours reduced

Other

Lack of work-related opportunities

Mot earning enough/not encugh meney
Poor financial wellbeing

Having to work/study online from home

Mental health issues
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Base: All respondents who said their quality of life decreased (excluding not answered), n= 754

Source: Q5. For what reasons has your quality of life decreased?




Appendix 4: Detailed reasons for positive change in local area as a place to live, by local
Introduction board (1 Of 2)

Research design

Auckland Hibiscus and Upper . Devonport- Henderson-  Waitdkere ﬂ.ateg;’-ﬁres: o _ .
Quality of life total Rodney Bays Harbaour Kaipatik Takapuna Massey Ranges Ei:zli‘::::d Weitemata Wheu
. Good/improved/new amenities such as shops, doctors etc 14% 10%6 17%
Built & natural Building developments/renovations - commercial and residential 19% 7% 4% 11% 15% 7% 11% % -
environment Good sense of community/community spirit 1556 2096 17% 155 1656 1356 _ 1586 199 18%% 1186
. Good roads/roads being upgraded 1206 13% 4% 18% 150 2% 0% 3% 15%
Housmg Good maintenance of public amenities (incl parks and public spaces) 11% 12% 8% 1% 7% 5% 5% 8% 3%
Area looks clean, tidy, well kept (incl beautification programmes) 1086 0% 9% S 128 7% 7% _ 16%h 18% 3%
Public transport Everything is close by - shops, services, outdoor areas 9% 145 _ 1256 0% 3% B% 3% 2% 5%
Nicer people around 8% 2% 3% 0% 4% T 4% 5% 3% ang
Health & We"bemg MNew projects/developments 8% B% 109 _ B% 0% 13% 0% 0% 7% 0%
Good public transport 8% 4% 0% 13% 6% 0% 5o 0% 0% 1204 1504
Crime & safety Investment in infrastructure &% 10% 7% 148 11% 0% 1% 0% 5% 2% 17%
Pedestrian and cycling initiatives 6% 0% 4% 11% 9og 14% B% 6% 5% 1124 0os
Community, culture & Positive impact of COVID-19 and lockdowns 5% 5% 7% 6% 12% 20% 5% 5% 11% 7% 7%
social networks Good recreational facilities/lots of things to do &% 5% 4% 11% o 22% 0% 0% 10% 9% 3%
Feel safe 6% 4% 0% 6% 1% 0% 0% 18% 11% 3% 11%
Diversity, prejudice & More families/pecple in the area 5% 2% 0% S04 3% 0% 3% 0% 0% 5% anh
intolerance Other - positive 5% 49 49 7% 0% 7% 7% 79 [0 2% 2% 17%
Less traffic/traffic issues being addressed 3% 13% 0% 6% 0% 7% 10% 6% 0% 11% 0%
Climate change Less crime 5% 0% 0% 0% &% 0% 3% 11% 0% se | 21%

Base: All respondents who said their local area had become better as a place to live (excluding not answered), n= 486
Employment & economic Source: Q10. For what reasons do you say your local area has changed as a place to live?
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Appendix 4: Detailed reasons for positive change in local area as a place to live, by local

board (2 of 2)

Good/improved/new amenities such as shops, doctors et
Building developments/renovations - commercial and residential
Good sense of community/community spirit

Good roads/roads being upgraded

Good maintenance of public amenities (incl parks and public spaces)
Area looks clean, tidy, well kept {incl beautification programmes)
Everything is close by - shops, services, outdoor areas

Micer people around

MNew projects/developments

Good public transport

Investment in infrastructure

Pedestrian and cycling initiatives

Positive impact of COVID-19 and lockdowns

Good recreational facilities/lots of things to do

Feel safe

More families/people in the area

Other - positive

Less trafficftraffic issues being addressed

Less crime

Auckland

Tota

1k
AID

2|

rt-Eden

Puketipapa Orakai HE_L_Ir;g::LEKIE Howick r;ig_fj;i Paga::c'u-:;oe Manurewa  Papakura Franklin
11% 119 10% 18%
17% 13% 10% m-ﬁ
se | 30% 14% 129% 9%
8% 13% 13% 0% 0%
17% 1% 159% 6% 0%
7% 8% 100 (NG 4%
14% 8% 9% 0% 14%
159 23% 179% 14% 5%
0% 0% 2% 700 [IEES:
8% 7% 0% 0% 17%
3% 0% 0% 0% 5%
8% 5% 0% 0% 0%
0% 4% 7% 0% 5%
11% 0% 9% 0% 5%
140 [ 2am 129 0% 0%
129% 0% 119% 7% 4%
3% 5% 6% 0% 0%
3¢ 0% 2% 129 0% 0%
0% 0% % ose [ 2081 0% 16% 0% 0%

Base: All respondents who said their local area had become better as a place to live (excluding not answered), n= 486
Source: Q10. For what reasons do you say your local area has changed as a place to live?
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Appendix 4: Detailed reasons for positive change in local area as a place to live, by ethnicity

Good/improved/new amenities such as shops, doctors etc

Building developments/renovations - commercial and residential

Good sense of community/community spirit

Good roads/roads being upgraded

Good maintenance of public amenities (incl parks and public spaces)

Area looks clean, tidy, well kept (incl beautification programmes)

Everything is close by - shops, services, outdoor areas
Micer people around

New projects/developments

Good public transport

Investment in infrastructure

Pedestrian and cycling initiatives

Positive impact of COVID-19 and lockdowns
Good recreational facilities/lots of things to do
Feel safe

More families/pecple in the area

Other - positive

Less traffic/traffic issues being addressed

Less crime

Auckland tota

GEH G

9%
8%
8%
8%
6%
6%
6%
6%
6%
3%
3%
3%
5%

European

17%
17%
1086
11%
11%
9%
6%
11%
6%
3%
7%
7%
9%
4%
4%
3%
6%
1%

4%
4%
1786
6%
6%
6%
8%
2%
5%
17156
1%
4%
2%
7%
1%
5%

Pacific
Peoples

17%
11%
T%
10%
7%
7%
11%
12%
g%
4%
4%
9%
g%
4%
5%
4%

Under 25

5%

9%
L
10%
171%
8%
10%
6%
8%
6%
6%
5%
7%
6%
1%
3%
6%

50-54 years 65+ years
S— ]ﬂ .
18%,
17% L
e
129 199
9% 149
7% 8%
8% 138,
8% 4%
11% 108
5% 2%
8% 8%
8% 1%
7% 8%
2% 4%
1% 7%
1086 108
7% 6%
5% 0%

Base: All respondents who said their local area had become better as a place to live (excluding not answered), n= 486
Source: Q10. For what reasons do you say your local area has changed as a place to live?



Appendix 4: Detailed reasons for negative change in local area as a place to live, by local
Introduction board (1 of 2)

Research design

i N Aotea / Great
ualiy ofife NI | ey "I U i St M W o 2 et
Built & natural More trafficftraﬁic congestion_ _ - _ - 15% Bl’h‘.: 14%% j
. More housing developments/high density housing/multi-storey housing 1096 0% S0
environment . 3 3 . .
Crimefcrime rate has increased 0% 0% % 15%
. Area looks rundown, dirty, untidy, rubbish littering the streets 10% s 198 0%
Housmg More undesirable elements (incl gangs/youths loitering) % 15% _ 5% 1286 o
Parking issues 0% 0% 3% 1204
Public transPort Homelessness/lack of suitable, affordable housing 15% 15% 14% 0% _ 5%
Increase in population 10% 8% 2% 455 8% 2% 2%
Health & weIIbeing Peoor roading/roading maintenance 2% 13% 11% 17% 0% 4% 0%
Lack of amenities such as shops, doctors etec. 6% _ 4% 6% _ 4% _ 0%
Crime & safety Infrastructure failing to keep up with demand 13% 4% 7% 9% a5 g, o
Moisy 11% 0% 4% 9% 0% 12% 0%
Community, culture & Lack of maintenance by the council {incl parks and public spaces) 8% 6% 14% 7% 8% 17% 14% 12% 0% 10% 5%
social networks Dissatistaction with Government/local government g9 {0 2a% 14% 0% 10% 7% 6% 6% 19% 8% 0%
Issues with roading developments 6% 6% 10% 5% os [ 20% 49 0% 0% 14% 6%
Diversity, prejudice & Megative impact of COVID-19 and lockdawns 6% 7% 1004 9% 8% 4% 0% 0% 158 8% 0%
intolerance Loss of natural landscapes 6% 3% 8% 9% 5% 4% 5% 6% 6% 2% 6%
High cost of living 508 129 506 0o 308 119 3% 0% _ 504 204
Climate change Other - negative 5% 7% s 19% 3% 1% 2% 12% g% 4% 10%
Continual roadworks 2% 3% 3% 0% 0% 7% 0% 109 0% 18% 0%
Employment & economic Poverty/beggars on the streeet 3% 0% 0% 0% 7% 0% 2% 0% 0% 7% 7%
we"being Do not feel safe 5% 3% ] 11% 5% 0% 110 8% 0% 3% 118

Base: All respondents who said their local area had become a worse as a place to live (excluding not answered), n= 574

. H R ive?
Council processes Source: Q10. For what reasons do you say your local area has changed a place to live
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Appendix 4: Detailed reasons for negative change in local area as a place to live, by local

board (2 of 2)

More traffic/traffic congestion

Maore housing developments/high density housing/multi-storey housing
Crime/crime rate has increased

Area looks rundown, dirty, untidy, rubbish littering the streets
Maore undesirable elements (incl gangs/youths loitering)
Parking issues

Homelessness/lack of suitable, affordable housing

Increase in population

Poor roading/roading maintenance

Lack of amenities such as shops, doctors etc.

Infrastructure failing to keep up with demand

Moisy

Lack of maintenance by the council (incl parks and public spaces)
Dissatisfaction with Government/local government

Issues with roading developments

Megative impact of COVID-19 and lockdowns

Loss of natural landscapes

High cost of living

Other - negative

Continual roadworks

Poverty/beggars on the streest

Do not feel safe

Auckland
total

%
9%
9%
9%
9%
8%
8%
6%
5%
6%
2%
5%
5%
5%
5%

Alpert-Eden

6% 15% 78 10% & 10% 204 0% 15%
6% 0% 3% 2% 15% 0% 4% 49 oz [ 278
6% 0% 11% 140 94 3% 0% 6% 10% 39

12% 0% 12% 10% 8% 3% 10% 0% 0% 11%
g 19% 11 19% 109 109% 17% 5% % 0%
2% 9% 13% 4% 5% 8% 4% 7% 0% 11%
5% 100 | 21% 119 8% 0% 3% 6% 0% 5%

15% 0% 10% 1% 708 0% 0% 0% 59 0%
3% 5% 12% 5% 5% 12% 8% 7% 9% 0%
o 506 0% 40 1296 100 0% 20 4% 150
75 0% 0% 4% 3% 0% 14% 5% 13% 59
0% 10% 3% 0% 74 3% 0% 4% 1% 12%
6% 17% 8% 5% 8% 1% 0% 4% 0% 0%
3% 0% 0% 5% 0% 6% 19% 11% 8% 3%
5% 0% 3% 0% 0% 10% 12% 7% 4% 0%

16% _ 3% 0% 0% 14% 129 3% 1% 8%
18%

Otare-
Papatoetoe

Maungakiekie
-Tamiak

Mangere-
Otahuhu
204
18%

PuketEpapa Orgkei Howick Manurewa Papakura Franklin

18% 00 13% 0 13%

8%

3%

4%

Base: All respondents who said their local area had become a worse as a place to live (excluding not answered), n=574
Source: Q10. For what reasons do you say your local area has changed a place to live?
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Appendix 4: Detailed reasons for negative change in local area as a place to live, by

ethnicity and age

More traffic/traffic congestion

Maore housing developments/high density housing/multi-storey housing
Crime/crime rate has increased

Area looks rundown, dirty, untidy, rubbish littering the streets
More undesirable elements (incl gangs/youths loitering)
Parking issues

Homelessness/lack of suitable, affordable housing

Increase in population

Poor roading/roading maintenance

Lack of amenities such as shops, doctors etc.

Infrastructure failing to keep up with demand

MNoisy

Lack of maintenance by the council (incl parks and public spaces)
Dissatisfaction with Government/local government

Issues with roading developments

MNegative impact of COVID-19 and lockdowns

Loss of natural landscapes

High cost of living

Other - negative

Continual roadworks

Poverty/beggars on the streeet

Do not feel safe

Auckland total

175

9%
9%
9%
9%
9%
8%
8%
6%
6%
6%
5%
5%
3%
5%
5%

European Maori :P:.I;:.fs Asian
15% 11%
7%
12% 18%
1450 15% 4% 13%
Qo5 7% 8% 14%
Qg 9o 13% 10%%
10%0 7% 15% 4%,
11% 6% 2% 7%
11% 10% 6% 6%
13% 3% 3% A%
9% 6% 10% 8%
10%0 2% 2% 4%
11% 7% 0% 3%
5% 4% 8% 10%
7% 10% 12% 1%
7% 4% 2% B%
5% 3% 8% 6%
5% 2% 1% 7%
3% 1% %0 6%
3% 148 18% 1%
4% 9% 10% 4845

14%
7%
9%

11%
7%
1%
3%

159
2%
6%
0%
8%
3%
4%
5%
8%
6%

1006

12%%
17186
5%
1066
1056
8%
8%
8%
6%
2%
5%
7%
T
2%
6%
7%
49
6%
5%

1459
5%
6%
3%
5%
2%
4%
2%
4%

14%
8%

5%
2%

14%
6%
13%
17%
10%
4%
6%
3%
2%
7%
3%
1%

Base: All respondents who said their local area had become a worse as a place to live (excluding not answered), n= 574
Source: Q10. For what reasons do you say your local area has changed a place to live?




Appendix 5: Detailed reasons for why type of home is not suitable for household needs,
by local board

Research design

The home is
i i t T

Quallty Of Ilfe Home in poor The gutdoor - not very safe ( o

. . . B Difficult access  €.g. needs Costof . .. Thehomeisin
The home is condition [ Home is too area is too . 3 Theoutdoor  Thehomeis Thehomeisin

. oo small needs cold / damp small / no Parking issues from the street earthquake- Other housing/ area is too big too big 2 noisy area a bad/unsafe

Built & natural maintenance outdoor area tothe home st;eanzfrr:;n:g_ renting neighbourhood
environment home)
Auckland total 11% oo 6% 6% 4% 4% 1% 1%
Housing Rodney 200 7o [ 0% 140 145 0% 0%
Hibiscus and Bays 19% 3% 0% 455 0% 9% 0% 0%
Public transport Upper Harbour 16% 7% 7% oz [ 19% 0% 0%
Kaipatiki 0% 5% 3% 0% 7% 8% 3% 3%
Health & weIIbeing Devonport-Takapuna 0% 109 5% 6% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Henderson-Massey 7% 8% 9% 9% 3% 0% 0% 2%
. Waitakers Rangss 9% ECT- Y 3% 0% 7% &% 0%
Crime & safety ?
Aotea [ Great Barrier and Waiheke| 10% 17% 2% 6% 13% 3% 0% 0%
C . | & Waitematd 20% 8% 3% 0% 3% 3% 6% 0%
ommuany, culture Whau 16% 6% 0% 0% 0% 5% 0% 3%
social networks Albert-Ecen 45 6% 6% 10% 6% 7% 2% 2%
Puketapapa g% | 26% 79 3% g 0% 0% 0%
Diversity, prejudice & Grakei 22% 4% 0% 30 2% 10% 0% 0%
intolera nce Maungakiekie-Tamaki 4% 7% 131% 8% 8% 0% 5% 0%
Howick 11% 12% 4% 23% 3% 3% 0% 0%
Climate change Mangere-Otahuhu 8% 16% 7% 3% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Otara-Papatostos 15% 109 454 2% 5% 5% 0% 0%
. Manurewa 11% oo 5% 1086 2% 0% 0% 0%
Employment & economic

. Papakura 20%% 5% 9% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

wellbeing _ _ _ . . .
Franklin 19% 0% 1456 20%6 0% 0% 0% 0%

Council processes Base: Those disagreeing that their home is suitable (excluding not answered), n=542.

Source: Q12. For what reasons do you disagree (or neither agree nor disagree) that the type of home you live in suits your needs and the needs of others in your household?
Respondents could choose more than one option.
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Appendix 5: Detailed reasons for why type of home is not suitable for household needs,
Introduction by ethnicity and age

Research design

Quality of life The hun':le |(5 not
very safe (e.g.
Home in poor The outdoor Difficult wneeds g Cost of The h .
. The homeistoo  condition / Home is too areais too - THeuit access osto The cutdoor The home is too The homeisina o e (= 10a
Built & natural Parking issues from the street earthguake- Other housing/ . . ) ) badfunsafe
small needs cold f damp small f no . . area is too big big noisy area R
o . tothe home strengthening, renting neighbourhoed
environment maintenance outdoor area )
hazards in
home)
Housing Auckland total 11% 9% G Be4 4% 49 1% 1%
a European 15% 9% 10% S% 6% 7% 1% 1%
Public transport
MBori 11 1306 1304 8% Qo 2% 0% 1%
Health & wellbeing Pacific Peoples o0 145 3% F.L 204 3% 0% 1%
. Asizn 6% 6% 1% 10%% 4% 3% 2% 1%
Crime & safety
Under 25 1204 140 8% ooy 206 3% 1% 2%
Community, culture & 25-43 years 129 7% 6% S 3% 2% 1% 1%
social networks S0-54 years 5% 1096 8% 4% 8% 5% 1% 0%
a a a . ES+years 1304 6% A% 11% 1304 15% 0% 0%
Diversity, prejudice & Y
intolerance Base: Those disagreeing that their home is suitable (excluding not answered), n=542.
Source: Q12. For what reasons do you disagree (or neither agree nor disagree) that the type of home you live in suits your needs and the needs of others in your household?
H espondents could choose more than one option.
Climate change R d Id ch h i

Employment & economic
wellbeing

Council processes
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